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January 27, 2021

Attention: Prasoon Adhikari, P.Eng., PMP

The Corporation of the City of Guelph
1 Carden Street, Guelph, ON
N1H 3A1

Project Name: Baker Street
Project Number: CE751900 .A.CS.EV.A2
Filed: \\KWO\Proj\Guelph\CE751900\500\530\02\01

Subject: Update to the Phase One Environmental Site Assessment for 55 Baker Street, 152, 160
Wyndham Street North, and Park Lane, Guelph, Ontario, dated October 18, 2018

Dear Mr. Prasoon Adhikari,

1. Background and Purpose

This Phase One Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) update has been prepared by CH2M HILL Canada
Limited (now Jacobs Engineering Group Inc. [Jacobs]) on behalf of the City of Guelph (City) for the
properties at 55 Baker Street, 152 and 160 Wyndham Street North, and the right-of-way known as Park
Lane in Guelph, Ontario (Site or Property). Jacobs understands the City intends to redevelop the Site to a
mix of residential, community, institutional, and commercial land use, which requires a Record of Site
Condition (RSC) for the change to a more sensitive land use. The Site and the Phase One Study Area
(defined as lands located within 250 metres [m] of the Site) are shown on Figure 1.

A Phase One ESA dated October 30, 2018, was completed by Pinchin Ltd. for the properties located at
55 Baker Street, 152 and 160 Wyndham Street North, Chapel Lane, and Park Lane (Pinchin 2018). The
Chapel Lane right-of-way included in the Pinchin Phase One ESA is not part of the Site, as there is no
proposed property use change for the roadway, and therefore, an RSC is not required.

The Ontario Ministry of the Environment, Conservation and Parks (MECP) indicates, per Section 28(1) of
Ontario Regulation (0. Reg.) 153/04 (MECP 2011a), a Phase One ESA may be used to support an RSC
filing if the report is dated no later than 18 months before the RSC's submission or the start of the Phase
Two ESA. Therefore, to support an RSC filing for the Site, the 2018 Phase One ESA report must be
reviewed and, if necessary, updated to meet the requirements of Section 28(2) of O. Reg. 153/04. The
update report must document how the combined reports meet the requirements and objectives of

0. Reg. 153/04.

The Qualified Person for ESA (QPESA) has reviewed the Pinchin Phase One ESA and determined that while
the content generally meets the requirements of O. Reg. 153/04, the Records Review, Interviews, and Site
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Reconnaissance sections of the report require further consideration because of additional available
information and the passage of time since the 2018 Phase One ESA was completed.

The following sections document the steps taken to update the Pinchin Phase One ESA to meet the
general and specific requirements of O. Reg. 153/04 regarding Phase One ESAs.

2. Phase One Property Information

The Site information has been updated from the information provided in the Pinchin Phase One ESA to
account for the removal of Chapel Lane from the revised Site boundaries.

The Site is approximately 1.15 hectares and consists of a triangular asphalt parking lot (55 Baker Street), a
rectangular asphalt parking lot (152 and 160 Wyndham Street), and an asphalt laneway (Park Lane). The
geographical coordinates of the centroid of the Site are 560486.69 (easting) and 4821808.00 (northing)
based on North American Datum 83 (UTM zone 17N).

Table 1 summarizes the updated legal descriptions and related Property Identification Number (PIN) for
the Property.

Table 1. Property Information
55 Baker Street, 152 and 160 Wyndham Street North, and Park Lane, Guelph, Ontario

Property Identification
Municipal Address Number Legal Description

55 Baker Street 71287-0038 (LT) PT Burying Ground; PT Lane through Burying Ground; Plan 8,
Closed by MS80255; as in CS58221, MS20082 & MS78644; S/T
Interest, if any, in (558221

55 Baker Street 71287-0058 (LT) PT Burying Ground, Plan 8; as in CS%1962; Guelph

160 Wyndham 71287-0044 (LT) PT Lot 74, Plan 8; PT Burying Ground, Plan 8; PT Lane, Plan 8, at

Street North the rear of Lot 74 (AKA Park Lane) Closed By CS31228, as in
ROS557919; S/T & T/W ROS557919.

152 Wyndham 71287-0045 (LT) PT Lots 73 & 74, Plan 8; PT Burying Ground, Plan 8; PT Lane,

Street North Plan 8, at the rear of Lots 73 & 74 (AKA Park Lane) Closed By

CS31228, asin RO573090; S/T & T/W RO573090;

Park Lane 71287-0099 (LT) Unnamed Lane, Plan 8, (AKA Park Lane, Plan 8) Lying South of
Part Closed by C531228, save and except RO755787,
R0OS546721,CS52867, & ROS220056; Guelph

Attachment A presents a copy of the Property's plan of survey, dated June 22, 2020, prepared by Van
Harten Surveying Inc., an Ontario land surveyor.

3. Records Review

The Pinchin Phase One ESA was completed in October 2018. Based on Jacobs' familiarity with the Site and
discussions with Mr. Prasoon Adhikari, Environmental Engineer with the City's Engineering and
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Transportation Services, the Site has only operated as a parking lot from 2018 to present, with ongoing
environmental assessment work occurring. The QPESA therefore proposes that it is reasonable to assume
the results outlined in the Pinchin Phase One ESA remain valid, and an update is not warranted for the
following:

1) Chain-of-title search for the Site
2) City Directory searches for the Site

3) Information readily available for the Site from MECP, as obtained through a Freedom of Information
request

4) Information regarding retail fuel storage tanks for the Site as maintained by the Technical Standards
and Safety Authority

5) Topographical, physiographical, and geological mapping within 250 metres (m) of the Site (the Phase
One Study Area)

The record review update therefore focused on the following areas:

1) Readily available Fire Insurance Plans (FIPs) that were not summarized in the Pinchin Phase One ESA

2) Reports prepared by Jacobs and others pertaining to environmental conditions at the Site

3) New federal, provincial, and private-source database records for the Phase One Study Area, available
through an ERIS Environmental Risk Information Service (ERIS) database search

4) Recent aerial photographs for the Phase One Study Area from October 2018 to present

5) ldentification of areas of natural significance, wellhead protection areas, and groundwater information
for the Phase One Study Area

The QPESA has summarized the review of each of the main sources of information as follows.

3.1 Phase One Study Area Determination

Site boundaries are shown on Figure 1. A Phase One Study Area is defined by O. Reg. 153/04 as “...the
area that includes a phase one property, any other property that is located, wholly or partly, within 250 m
from the nearest point on a boundary of the phase one property and any property that the qualified
person determines should be included as a part of the phase one study area...” The approximate limits of
lands within 250 m of the Site are shown on Figure 1. The Phase One Study Area was expanded beyond
250 m from the Site, as shown on Figure 1, to include entire industrial and commercial properties.

Based on the information obtained as part of the Phase One ESA, the Phase One Study Area is anticipated
to include adjacent properties that could reasonably be interpreted to materially and adversely affect
environmental conditions onsite.

3.2 Fire Insurance Plans

Insurance products (FIPs, inspection reports, and site-specific reports) are generally available for lands
developed for commercial or industrial purposes sometime into the 1960s or 1970s. Based on the
Catalogue of Canadian fire insurance plans, 1875-1975, FIPs were prepared for the City for the years
1878, 1897, 1911, 1916, 1929, 1946, and 1960.
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FIPs dated 1897", 1911, 1916, 1946, and 1960 were attained and reviewed by Pinchin in the Phase One
ESA.

Jacobs re-reviewed these FIPs prior to undertaking the Phase Two ESA activities, as well as the 1892 and
1929 FIPs, which were readily available online (limited resolution) from the Guelph Museums.

Jacobs identified the following four additional potentially contaminating activities (PCAs) on the Site:

=  Former Oil Shed (PCA 57) - The 1911 FIP showed a small oil shed in the southwestern corner of the
White Sewing Machine of Canada parcel of land on 55 Baker Street.

*  Former Oil House (PCA 58) — The 1911 FIP showed a small oil house on the former White Sewing
Machine of Canada parcel, now the western portion of 152 Wyndham Street.

*=  Former Coke Storage (PCA 59) — The 1911 FIP showed a garage located on the northeastern portion
of 55 Baker Street.

= Former Garage (PCA 60) — The 1960 FIP showed a garage located on the northeastern portion of
55 Baker Street.

Jacobs identified an additional 56 offsite PCAs: PCAs 61-63, 65-67, 70-73, 75-86, 88-90, 92-97, 99, 100,
102, 103, 105-109, 112-114, 116-127, 129. Details are documented in Table 1 — Potentially
Contaminating Activities.

33 Environmental Reports

Jacobs has identified two additional Site-specific environmental reports since the 2018 Phase One ESA: a
draft Phase Two ESA (Jacobs 2020a) and an accepted Modified Generic Risk Assessment (Jacobs 2020b).
The additional environmental reports are summarized in Attachment B.

The two additional reports discuss the subsurface investigations completed and the soil and groundwater
quality based on these investigations; assess risk to human and ecological receptors; and develop risk
management measures to protect human health and the environment.

These reports did not identify additional PCAs and do not materially change the areas of potential
environmental concern (APECs) or the contaminants of concern identified for the Site.

3.4 ERIS

The 2018 Pinchin Phase One ESA included an ERIS search conducted in June 2017. The 2017 ERIS report
had a total of 368 records, 3 of which were associated with the Phase One Study Area. Because of the
passage of time and the potential for recent activities to have affected the Site (for example, spills), Jacobs
requested an updated ERIS report in December 2020 for the Site and the Phase One Study Area, included
as Attachment C.

The 2020 ERIS report had a total of 562 records, 7 of which were associated with the Property, and 555 of
which were associated with properties located within the Phase One Study Area. The ERIS report was
reviewed with a focus on records for properties hydraulically upgradient and directly adjacent to the Site.

! Only one sheet (Sheet 5) was attained for the 1897 FIP, which did not include the Site but was within the Phase One Study Area.
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Records of interest not included in the 2017 ERIS Report for the Property include the following:

One waste generator record for July 2020 for halogenated solvents and residues, other specified
organic sludges, slurries, or solids, and waste oils/sludges

This record is consistent with the required waste disposal during ESA activities (that is, investigation-
derived wastes) and therefore would not indicate an additional PCA.

Records of interest not included in the 2017 ERIS report or not identified in the Pinchin Phase One ESA
(2018) for properties within the Phase One Study Area include the following:

One RSC record for a former commercial property located at 52 Baker Street and 45 Yarmouth Street,
changing to a more sensitive land use (residential). The property is directly adjacent to the west of the
Site. No exceedances of the Table 2 Site Condition Standards in soil or groundwater were identified,
and no certificate of property use was issued. This record is related to a previously identified PCA
(PCA 6), and details have been added to Table 1.

One spill record identified a historical underground storage tank at 34 Wyndham Street North based
on areport of a leak in 1991 caused by corrosion, where 450 litres of hydraulic oil were released to
soil and groundwater.

Multiple records identified seven historical printing operations (potential bulk storage of ink):

— 72 Norfolk Street — A printing company (Central Printing Services) was identified based on ERIS
Scott's Manufacturing records, indicating an established date of 1961.

— 123 Woolwich Street — Former publishing operations (Ampersand Printing, ID Magazine, Ribbon
Encore Inc.) were identified based on ERIS waste generator records from 1986 to 2008.

— 55 Wyndham Street — A newspaper publisher (Echo Weekly) was identified at 55 Wyndham Street
North (Suite T 19B) based on ERIS Scott's Manufacturing records, indicating an established date of
1997.

— 27 Wyndham Street — A former printing operation (Kwik Kopy Printing) was identified based on
ERIS Scott's Manufacturing records.

— 46 Cork Street East — A former printing business (The Printery) was identified as established in
1990 based on ERIS Scott's Manufacturing records.

— 19 Cork Street East — A former printing operation (Justified Type) was identified in 1987 based on
ERIS Scott's Manufacturing records and waste generator records for 2005 to 2012.

— 14 Macdonell Street— The Thompson Co. Ltd. Guelph Daily Mercury was located at
8-14 Macdonell Street, as identified on the 1960 FIP. The ERIS report identified Scott's
Manufacturing and waste generator records from 1989 to 2014 for paint, pigments, coatings,
aromatic solvents, waste oils, and photo processing wastes. In 2002, a fire-related spill of
100 gallons of soy-based ink was identified based on ERIS spill records.

One Scott’'s Manufacturing record identified a potential former textile manufacturer (manufacturing of
“all other textile product mills" identified as Buy the Yard) located at 214 Woolwich in 1989.

One Scott’'s Manufacturing record identified vehicle parts manufacturing, specifically, a former motor
vehicle brakes manufacturer (ABS Friction Corp.) at 199 Woolwich Street in 1996.
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Noted records of interest resulting in additional PCAs have been detailed in Table 1. The remaining
records in the ERIS report are generally consistent with what has been reported in the Pinchin Phase One
ESA (2018) and therefore were previously identified as PCAs or are not considered to be a PCA.

3.5 Physical Setting Sources
3.5.1 Aerial Photographs

The Pinchin Phase One ESA (2018) reviewed aerial photography from 1930, 1964, 1972, 1981, and 1995,
as well as Google Earth satellite imagery from 2006, 2009, and 2013. Google Earth imagery from 2014,
2016, 2018, and 2019 was reviewed as part of the Phase One ESA Update.

Based on the additional satellite imagery reviewed, no significant changes were observed, and the Site
appears to be in continual use as a parking lot and roadway (Park Lane). The parking building observed on
the 2006 to 2013 imagery in the west-central portion of the Property is not seen on the 2018 and 2019
imagery, which is consistent with its reported removal in 2016 (Pinchin 2018). Apart from a residential
tower construction to the east of the Site, no material changes to the Phase One Study Area were observed
in the 2018 and 2019 imagery, which correlates to the previously noted RSC record in the ERIS report (see
Section 3.4). The review of the additional satellite imagery does not reveal information that would
materially change the PCAs identified for the Site and Phase One Study Area in the Pinchin Phase One
ESA.

3.5.2 Water Bodies, Areas of Natural Significance, and Ground Water Information

Speed River is the nearest downgradient waterbody, approximately 130 to 150 m north-northeast of the
Site, and ground surface tends to slope north towards the river. Groundwater from the region is likely to
eventually discharge to Speed River. The Site is not considered part of an area of natural significance or to
be within the proximity of an area of natural significance®. Attachment D shows the area of natural
significance mapping information provided from ERIS.

Properties in the Phase One Study Area are served by a municipal drinking water system sourced by
groundwater drawn primarily from the Gasport Formation, estimated to occur at least 45 metres below
ground surface. The City categorizes regions of Guelph within wellhead protection areas. The Site is within
Wellhead Protection Area B (2-year travel time) for several of the City's municipal water supply wells (see
Figure 5). The nearest municipal groundwater supply wells to the Site include the Water Street, Edinburgh,
Membro, and Dean Wells (approximately 1.4 to 2.0 kilometres [km] south of the Site past Eramosa River),
and the Park and Emma Wells (approximately 1.3 to 1.5 km north of the Site past Speed River).

The City is also part of the Grand River Source Protection Plan (Plan) (Lake Erie Region Source Protection
Committee 2019). The Plan assigns Drinking Water Threat Vulnerability Scores across the region based on
various risk factors, and the Phase Two Property has been assigned a Vulnerability Score of 10, the highest
score possible. According to Plan mapping (Figure 5), the Site is also in a highly vulnerable aquifer and
issues-contributing area, but it is not in a significant groundwater recharge area or in a source water intake
protection zone.

? It is noted that the Pinchin Phase One ESA identified Kimberly Park, located 65 m northeast of the Site, as an area of natural
significance; however, based on the reviewed mapping, this was likely reported in error.
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Well map records listed in the MECP well database (MECP 2020) were searched within the Phase One
Study Area (up to a radius of 500 m) for completeness to supplement the data summarized in the Pinchin
Phase One ESA. The well locations are plotted on Figure 6. No wells within the Phase One Study Area were
identified as supplying water for human consumption or agricultural use.

4., Interviews

For this Phase One ESA Update, Jacobs interviewed Mr. Prasoon Adhikari, Environmental Engineer with
Engineering and Transportation Services, in the City's Infrastructure, Development and Environmental
Engineering department (Site Representative). Mr. Adhikari has been familiar with the Site since before the
completion of the 2018 Pinchin Phase One ESA to the present. The interview information is briefly
summarized as follows:

1) The City remains the current Site owner
2) From 2018 to present, the Site has remained in use as a parking lot and roadway.

3) The Site Representative is not aware of any other events, changes, or concerns that may have
materially affected the Site's environmental condition since the completion of the 2018 Pinchin Phase
One ESA.

No new PCAs or APECs were identified based on the interview with the Site Representative.

Based on the additional information evaluated, the specific and general objectives of O. Reg. 153/04 in
terms of Interviews have been met by the 2018 Pinchin Phase One ESA and this Phase One ESA Update.

5. Site Reconnaissance

A Site reconnaissance was completed by Jacobs on December 15, 2020. The weather was partially sunny
and minus 5 degrees Celsius. Jacobs was represented by Ms. Brandi Wilson, and the Site reconnaissance
lasted approximately 40 minutes. The Site was in use as an active parking lot and roadway at the time of
the investigation.

Representative photographs taken during the Site reconnaissance are provided in Attachment E.

5.1 Specific Observations at the Phase One Property

The following paragraphs summarize the specific observations related to the Property on December 15,
2020, that differ from the observations reported on May 26, 2017, as presented in the 2018 Pinchin
Phase One ESA.

5.1.1 Stains and Surface Observations

No notable staining was observed during the previous Site reconnaissance completed in spring 2017.

During the winter Site reconnaissance, salt stains from winter parking lot maintenance and snow storage
were observed at the Property. This is consistent with PCA 56 / APEC-4 — use of road salts.
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5.1.2 Presence of Wells

No wells, as defined by the Ontario Water Resources Act (that is, likely used or used as a source of water for
human consumption), were identified to be present onsite during the previous Site reconnaissance or the
2020 Site reconnaissance. Several monitoring wells were present during the previous Site reconnaissance
that were installed as part of the Phase Two ESA (Jacobs 2020a).

5.2 Investigation of Accessible Lands within the Phase One Study Area

No significant changes were noted to the Phase One Study Area based on the Site reconnaissance, except
for the following:

= Transformer located directly behind the 146 Wyndham Street North building. The pad-mounted
transformer is located approximately 15 m east and is situated hydraulically downgradient of the
Property. No concrete staining was observed during Site reconnaissance.

= Transformer located in the parking lot of 40 Baker Street. The pad-mounted transformer is located
approximately 25 m west and is situated hydraulically upgradient of the Property. No concrete
staining was observed during Site reconnaissance.

= Transformer located adjacent to a new condo building at 45 Yarmouth Street. The pad-mounted
transformer is located approximately 50 m west and is situated hydraulically upgradient of the
Property. No concrete staining was observed during Site reconnaissance.

These three transformers were identified as PCAs (68, 69, and 74) and are included in Table 1.
Based on the additional information evaluated, the specific and general objectives of O. Reg. 153/04

in terms of Site Reconnaissance have been met by the 2018 Pinchin Phase One ESA and this Phase One
ESA update.

6. Review and Evaluation of Information

6.1 Current Past Uses

The summary table of the current and past land uses, provided as Table 2, has been updated by Jacobs to
reference the parcels by municipal addresses and PINs, include additional information, and provide details
in a form approved by the MECP.

6.2 Potentially Contaminating Activity

Table 1 provides descriptions and details of 129 PCAs documented by Pinchin (2018) and Jacobs, 8 that
occurred on the Site and 121 that occurred within the Phase One Study Area. Locations of onsite PCAs
(and corresponding APECs) are shown on Figure 8. Locations of offsite PCAs (and any resulting APECs) are
shown on Figure 9. Table 1 includes the information source and references for each identified PCA, and
the rationale of whether the PCA resulted in an APEC onsite.

No information was identified of a regional PCA that may reasonably be interpreted to affect
environmental conditions onsite.
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Determination of groundwater flow direction was based on the Site-specific investigations conducted
within the Property and on the area topography. It is anticipated that the offsite groundwater flow is
towards Speed River. Both Site-specific and regional groundwater flow are shown on Figure 8. It is noted
that some of the original rationale presented in the Pinchin Phase One ESA (that is, inferred groundwater
flow directions) were reinterpreted based on the updated Site-specific information from the available
Phase Two ESA (Jacobs 2020a). The resulting APECs are discussed in Section 6.3.

6.3 Areas of Potential Environmental Concern

Twenty-two APECs were identified at the Site from the Pinchin Phase One ESA and the Phase One ESA
Update: eight APECs attributable to onsite PCAs, and fourteen APECs attributable to offsite PCAs within
the Phase One Study Area. The APEC locations are presented on Figure 10 and are summarized in Table 3.
Contaminants of potential concern have been identified for each APEC in Table 3 based on historical
operations and type of PCA associated with each APEC.

6.4 Phase One Conceptual Site Model

An updated Phase One conceptual site model has been compiled to incorporate the findings of the Phase
One ESA Update to the 2018 Pinchin Phase One ESA. Details and descriptions have been provided in
Table 4, which includes references to the appropriate figures provided in this Phase One ESA Update.

7. Conclusions

In closing, the QPESA has reviewed the Phase One ESA (Pinchin 2018) and, where appropriate, has
updated the Property Information, Records Review, Interview, and Site Reconnaissance sections to meet
the general and specific requirements of O. Reg. 153/04 as they pertain to Phase One ESAs. The updated
Phase One ESA information is contained in this report, and therefore, the original 2018 Phase One ESA
and this update can together support the Phase One ESA requirements for the RSC filing for the Site. As
indicated in the 2018 Phase One ESA, a Phase Two ESA is required to support filing the RSC.

8. Limitations

This report has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted environmental engineering practices
for the exclusive use of the City. Third parties cannot rely upon the findings and conclusions presented
without express written consent of Jacobs and the City through an extension of reliance using a reliance
letter signed by both parties. Jacobs accepts no responsibility for damages, if any, incurred by any third
party as a result of decisions made or actions based on this report. This report serves as the update to the
Pinchin Phase One ESA report titled Final Phase One Environmental Site Assessment, 55 Baker Street, 152,
160 Wyndham Street North, Chapel and Park Lane, Guelph, Ontario, dated October 30, 2018. For a
complete set of limitations associated with the 2018 Phase One ESA that should be read in conjunction
with this update, please refer to Section 8.2 of that report.
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o. Signatures

The findings and conclusions of this Phase One ESA Update have been supervised and reviewed by the
undersigned Qualified Person.

As QPESA, | (Tania McCarthy) confirm that | have supervised the carrying out of the Phase One ESA
Update, findings, and conclusions of this report. In addition, as Senior Technical Reviewer for this report, |
(Ed Taves) confirm that | have completed a technical review of the Phase One ESA and concur with the
findings and conclusions of this report.

Sincerely

!/12‘(«‘.%|¢_":_" & 6/ Z"@V’)
Tania McCarthy Ed Taves,
P.Eng. QPESA M.Sc., P.Geo. (Limited), QPESA
tania.mccarthy@jacobs.com ed.taves@jacobs.com
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Table 1. Potentially Contaminating Activities
55 Baker Street, 152 and 160 Wyndham Street North, and Park Lane, Guelph Ontario

PCA Property
Potentially Contaminating Activity Unique Address / Location of |Location of | PCA resultsin | Resulting Information | HAP Reference | HER Reference | FIP Reference | ELE Reference | CD Reference
(PCA) a 1D Descriptions of PCAs (in Phase One ESA Summary) @ PCA Onsite PCA® APEC APEC Rationale Source (as applicable) | (as applicable) | (as applicable) | (as applicable) | (as applicable)
34  |Metal Fabrication 1 Historical Industrial Property Use - Coil wire springs (J. Steele Ltd. / Steele's Wire Spring North and Central Onsite YES APEC-1 |PCA on the Phase One Property FIP 1911, 1929,
Ltd.) sewing machines (Raymond Manufacturing Co. Ltd./ White Sewing Machine Co. of Portions of Parcel A 1960
Canada), and accessories were historically manufactured at 55 Baker Street.
30 |Importation of Fill Material 2 Unknown/Poor Quality Fill Material - Fill material to 3.0 metres below ground surface Entire Phase One Onsite YES APEC-2 [PCA on the Phase One Property HER XCG 2008
of Unknown Quality (mbgs) was identified at 55 Baker Street in the XCG Phase Il ESA (XCG 2008), and is also Property
likely located at the Wyndham properties from demolition of historical buildings, based on
when it was developed (1862).
55 |Transformer Manufacturing, 3 Historical Transformers — The 1960 FIP identified an area of 55 Baker Street labelled as East-Central Portion of Onsite YES APEC-3 [PCA on the Phase One Property FIP 1960
Processing and Use ‘transformers.’ Parcel A
28 |Gasoline and Associated 4 Historical Retail Fuel Outlet — operations were identified at 160 Woolwich Street and 160 Woolwich Street Offsite YES APEC-6 [Hydraulically downgradient, but adjacent to FIP 1929, 1960
Products Storage in Fixed showed four associated gasoline USTs fronting on Woolwich on the 1929 FIP, and two the Phase One Property
Tanks gasoline USTs on the 1960 FIP.
37 |Operation of Dry Cleaning 5 Historical Dry Cleaning - Potential dry cleaners were identified at 164-166 Woolwich Street [ 164-166 Woolwich Offsite YES APEC-5 [Hydraulically downgradient, but adjacent to FIP, CDL 1929, 1946 1917 to 1955
Equipment (where chemicals on FIPs (1929, 1946). The building is labeled as "Cleaning & Dyeing" on the 1929 FIP with a |Street the Phase One Property
are used) small area in the back labeled "Dry Cleaning. The 1946 FIP has the building relabeled as
"Clothes Cleaning". City directories list Card, JM Co. Cleaners and Dyers and Woolwich
Cleaners and Tailors at 164-166 Woolwich between 1917 and 1955.
27 |Garages and Maintenance 6 Historical Automotive Garage — An automotive garage (Swanston L B Auto Repair and 45 Yarmouth Street / Offsite YES APEC-12 [Hydraulically upgradient and adjacent to the FIP, ELE 1929, 1946 19:RSC 1936 to 1960
and Repair of Railcars, Heffernon Motor Car Co. Garage) was identified at 45 Yarmouth Street from approximately |52 Baker Street Phase One Property
Marine Vehicles and Aviation 1929 to 1960 based on FIPs and City directories. A Record of Site condition record was
Vehicles noted to have been filed in July 2020 for a change from commercial to residential land use;
no Table 2 SCS exceedances were reported in the soil and groundwater at the property.
28 |Gasoline and Associated 7 Historical USTs - Two USTs identified on Yarmouth Street on the 1929 and 1946 FIPs were [On Yarmouth Street/ Offsite YES APEC-12 [Hydraulically upgradient and adjacent to the FIP 1929, 1946
Products Storage in Fixed associated with the historical automotive repair/servicing operations at 45 Baker Street. behind 45 Yarmouth / Phase One Property
Tanks 52 Baker Street
34 |Metal Fabrication 8 Historical Offsite Industrial Operations - Industrial manufacturing and potential metal 40 Baker Street Offsite YES APEC-11 [Hydraulically upgradient and adjacent to the FIP 1929, 1946,
fabrication was noted along Yarmouth Street from as early as 1929. Cooke & Denison Phase One Property 1960
Machine and Tool Works was identified at 40 Baker Street on FIPs from 1929 to 1960.
28 |Gasoline and Associated 9 Historical UST - One UST identified on the 1946 FIP on the southwest portion of 40 Baker  [South of #29-40 Baker Offsite YES APEC-11 [Hydraulically upgradient and adjacent to the FIP 1946
Products Storage in Fixed Street. Street Phase One Property
Tanks
28 |Gasoline and Associated 10 Historical UST - One UST identified within the northwest portion of 2 Baker Street 2 Baker Street Offsite YES APEC-22 |Hydraulically upgradient and adjacent to the FIP 1946
Products Storage in Fixed (historically 22 Baker Street), in a building labeled 'auto’ occupied by Guelph Creamery Phase One Property
Tanks (1946 FIP).
37 |Operation of Dry Cleaning 11 Historical Dry Cleaning - Ferguson's Cleaners, a potential dry cleaning operation was listed |2 Quebec Street Offsite YES APEC-22 ([Hydraulically upgradient and adjacent to the CDL 1975
Equipment (where chemicals in the city directories at 2 Quebec Streetin 1975. Phase One Property
are used)
37 |Operation of Dry Cleaning 12 Potential Historical Dry Cleaning - "Chinese Laundry" was located at 152 Woolwich Street [152 Woolwich Street Offsite YES APEC-7 |Hydraulically downgradient, but adjacent to FIP, CDL 1911, 1929, 1917 to 1936
Equipment (where chemicals from at least 1911 to 1946 based on FIPs (1911, 1929, 1946) and city directories (Lee, Lee the Phase One Property 1946
are used) Laundry from 1917 to 1936). It is noted that this laundry service was typically hand-laundry
and not likely dry cleaning; in addition, PCE was not being readily used in dry cleaning until
the 1930s.
28 |Gasoline and Associated 13 Historical Fuel Oil Underground Storage Tank (UST) — A historical UST was identified at 176 | 176 Wyndham Street Offsite YES APEC-9 [Hydraulically downgradient, but adjacent to FIP 1960
Products Storage in Fixed Wyndham Street North along the west exterior wall (beside the garage and repairs building) |North the Phase One Property
Tanks on the 1960 FIP.
55 |Transformer Manufacturing, 14 Transformer - One pad-mounted oil cooled transformer was identified during the Pinchin  |Behind 138 Wyndham Offsite NO Hydraulically upgradient/ transgradient of SR
Processing and Use Site Visit (in 2018) on the west exterior portion of 138 Wyndham Street North. No staining |Street North the Phase One Property, but nature of PCA is
was observed on the concrete slab in the vicinity of the transformer, and no evidence of shallow soil contamination
leakage was observed during the Site reconnaissance.
28 |Gasoline and Associated 15 Historical Service Station - a former auto servicing and refueling station was located at 145 [145 Woolwich Street Offsite NO Hydraulically downgradient of the Phase FIP, CDL 1929, 1946, 1936 to 1944
Products Storage in Fixed Woolwich with 4 gasoline USTs located out front, on Woolwich Street. The service station One Property 1960
Tanks existed from at least 1929 to 1960 based on the FIPs and city directories (Simpson, CT,
Service Station).
27 |Garages and Maintenance 16 Historical Automotive Repair - Auto repair/servicing activities by Muller Bros were present [135-139 Woolwich Offsite NO Hydraulically downgradient of the Phase FIP, CDL 1946, 1960 1936 to 1946

and Repair of Railcars,
Marine Vehicles and Aviation

Vehicles

at 135-139 Woolwich Street from at least 1936 until 1960 based on FIPs and city
directories.

Street

One Property
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Table 1. Potentially Contaminating Activities
55 Baker Street, 152 and 160 Wyndham Street North, and Park Lane, Guelph Ontario

PCA Property
Potentially Contaminating Activity Unique Address / Location of |Location of | PCA resultsin | Resulting Information | HAP Reference | HER Reference | FIP Reference | ELE Reference | CD Reference
(PCA) a 1D Descriptions of PCAs (in Phase One ESA Summary) @ PCA Onsite PCA® APEC APEC Rationale Source (as applicable) | (as applicable) | (as applicable) | (as applicable) | (as applicable)
28 |Gasoline and Associated 17 Diesel AST - One emergency diesel-fired emergency generator with an associated belly- Behind 138 Wyndham Offsite NO Hydraulically upgradient/ transgradient of SR
Products Storage in Fixed tank was identified on the west exterior portion of 138 Wyndham Street North during the Street North the Phase One Property, but nature of PCA is
Tanks Pinchin Site Visit (in 2018). No staining was observed on the concrete slab in the vicinity of shallow soil contamination
the emergency generator and no evidence of leakage was observed during the Site
27 |Garages and Maintenance 18 Historical Automotive Repair - Heffernan Motors, a historical garage, was identified at 146 [146 Wyndham Street Offsite YES APEC-13 [Hydraulically upgradient/ transgradient and CDL 1930 to 1949
and Repair of Railcars, Wyndham Street North (from approximately 1930 until 1946) based on city directories. North adjacent to the Phase One Property
Marine Vehicles and Aviation
Vehicles
37 |Operation of Dry Cleaning 19 Potential Historical Dry Cleaning - potential dry cleaning operations were identified at 108 [108 Wyndham Street Offsite YES APEC-15 [Hydraulically downgradient, but adjacent to CDL 1917 to 1922
Equipment (where chemicals Wyndham Street North from 1917 to 1922 based on city directories (Gemmel & Co. Dyers |North the Phase One Property
are used) and Cleaners).
31 |Ink Manufacturing, 20 Historical Printing Operation - Printing indicated in back of 90-96 Wyndham Street North (96 Wyndham Street Offsite NO Hydraulically downgradient of the Phase FIP, CDL 1929, 1946 1936
Processing and Bulk Storage on the 1929 and 1946 FIPs. City directories list Kelso Printing Co., at 96 Wyndham Street North One Property
Northin 1936.
37 |Operation of Dry Cleaning 21 Potential Historical Dry Cleaning - "Chinese Laundry" was identified at70 Wyndham Street (70 Wyndham Street Offsite NO Hydraulically transgradient, and distance is FIP, CDL 1911,1916 1916 to 1922
Equipment (where chemicals North on the 1911 and 1916 FIP. Based on city directory searches, these operations were North greater than 50 m from the Phase One
are used) present until approximately 1922 under Young Wong Laundry. It is noted that this laundry Property
service was typically hand-laundry and not likely dry cleaning; in addition, PCE was not
being readily used in dry cleaning until the 1930s.
37 |Operation of Dry Cleaning 22 Potential Historical Dry Cleaning - "Chinese Laundry" was identified at 55-57 Quebec Street [55-57 Quebec Street Offsite NO Based on site-specific groundwater flow, this FIP, CDL 1911, 1916, 1910to 1939
Equipment (where chemicals from approximately 1910 to 1946 based on FIPs and city directories (Lee Wing Laundry location is hydraulically transgradient from 1929, 1946
are used) present from 1910 to 1939). It is noted that this laundry service was typically hand-laundry the Phase One Property. Distance is greater
and not likely dry cleaning; in addition, PCE was not being readily used in dry cleaning until than 50 m from the Phase One Property
the 1930s.
37 |Operation of Dry Cleaning 23 Potential Historical Dry Cleaning - "Cleaning and Pressing" at 49 Quebec Street on 1911 49 Quebec Street Offsite NO Based on site-specific groundwater flow, this FIP, CDL 1911,1916 1910to 1916
Equipment (where chemicals and 1916 FIPs, and Chas Kutt cleaner listed in the city directories from 1910 to 1916. Itis location is hydraulically transgradient from
are used) noted that PCE was not being readily used in dry cleaning until the 1930s. the Phase One Property. Distance is greater
than 50 m from the Phase One Property
37 |Operation of Dry Cleaning 24 Potential Historical Dry Cleaning - Starkman Cleaning and Pressing, a potential dry cleaning|31-35 Quebec Street Offsite NO Based on site-specific groundwater flow, this CDL 1916 to 1917
Equipment (where chemicals operation was listed at 31 Quebec Street, from 1916 until 1917. It is noted that PCE was not location is hydraulically transgradient from
are used) being readily used in dry cleaning until the 1930s. the Phase One Property. Distance is greater
than 50 m from the Phase One Property
28 |Gasoline and Associated 25 Historical UST - the 1946 FIP identified one UST under the roadway at 7 Quebec Street. 7 Quebec Street Offsite YES APEC-16 |Hydraulically upgradient/ transgradient to FIP 1946
Products Storage in Fixed the Phase One Property
Tanks
37 |Operation of Dry Cleaning 26 Potential Historical Dry Cleaning - a building labelled ‘cleaning and pressing’, a potential 17 Quebec Street Offsite NO Based on site-specific groundwater flow, this FIP 1946
Equipment (where chemicals dry cleaning operation was identified at 17 Quebec Street in the 1946 FIP. location is hydraulically transgradient from
are used) the Phase One Property. Distance is greater
than 50 m from the Phase One Property
other |Activity not defined in O. Reg. 27 Historical Gasoline Spill — Base on database searches, a historical gasoline spill (80 Litres) |intersection of Chapel Offsite YES APEC-14 |Hydraulically upgradient and adjacent to the ELE 8:SPL
153/04 Table 2 of Schedule at the intersection of Chapel Lane and Baker Street occurred in 2003, with possible Lane and Baker Street Phase One Property
D environmental impact to land and water.
28 |Gasoline and Associated 28 Historical Service Station and USTs - The 1929 and 1946 FIPs identified a gasoline UST at  [Norfolk and Offsite NO Hydraulically upgradient/ transgradient, but FIP 1929, 1946,
Products Storage in Fixed 88 Norfolk Street, in front of the automotive garage on Norfolk Street. The 1960 FIP Commercial Street (88 distance is greater than 100 m from the 1960
Tanks identifies a gasoline service station in place of the garage, with 3 USTs within the property [/ 90 Norfolk Street) Phase One Property
and an associated address of 90 Norfolk Street.
28 |Gasoline and Associated 29 Historical UST - the 1946 FIP identified one gasoline UST at 17 Quebec Street behind 19-23 Quebec Offsite NO Based on site-specific groundwater flow, this FIP 1946
Products Storage in Fixed Street location is hydraulically transgradient from
Tanks the Phase One Property. Distance is greater
than 50 m from the Phase One Property
37 |Operation of Dry Cleaning 30 Potential Historical Dry Cleaning - "Chinese Laundry" was indicated at 13 Quebec Streeton |13 Quebec Street Offsite NO Based on site-specific groundwater flow, this FIP, CDL 1916 1917 to 1930
Equipment (where chemicals the 1916 FIP. The city directories indicate Ontario Laundry is present from 1917 to 1930. It location is hydraulically transgradient from
are used) is noted that this laundry service was typically hand-laundry and not likely dry cleaning; in the Phase One Property. Distance is greater
addition, PCE was not being readily used in dry cleaning until the 1930s. than 50 m from the Phase One Property
28 |Gasoline and Associated 31 Historical Gasoline Service Station - a refueling station with 3 associated USTs is identified [46-48 Cork Street East Offsite NO Hydraulically transgradient, and distance is FIP 1946

Products Storage in Fixed
Tanks

on the 1946 FIP at 46-48 Cork Street East.

greater than 50 m from the Phase One
Property
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Table 1. Potentially Contaminating Activities
55 Baker Street, 152 and 160 Wyndham Street North, and Park Lane, Guelph Ontario

PCA Property
Potentially Contaminating Activity Unique Address / Location of |Location of | PCA resultsin | Resulting Information | HAP Reference | HER Reference | FIP Reference | ELE Reference | CD Reference
(PCA) a 1D Descriptions of PCAs (in Phase One ESA Summary) @ PCA Onsite PCA® APEC APEC Rationale Source (as applicable) | (as applicable) | (as applicable) | (as applicable) | (as applicable)
27 |Garages and Maintenance 32 Historical Automotive Repair - a garage is identified on the 1916 to 1960 FIPs at 23-25 23-25 Cork Street Offsite NO Hydraulically transgradient, and distance is FIP 1916, 1929,
and Repair of Railcars, Cork Street East. greater than 100 m from the Phase One 1946, 1960
Marine Vehicles and Aviation Property
Vehicles
28 |Gasoline and Associated 33 Historical UST - the 1929 to 1960 FIPs identify one UST in front of the garage at 23-25 Cork |23 Cork Street Offsite NO Hydraulically transgradient, and distance is FIP 1929, 1946,
Products Storage in Fixed Street East greater than 100 m from the Phase One 1960
Tanks Property
37 |Operation of Dry Cleaning 34 Potential Historical Dry Cleaning - "Chinese Laundry" was indicated at 34 Quebec Streeton |34 Quebec Street Offsite NO Based on site-specific groundwater flow, this FIP, CDL 1911 1910to 1916
Equipment (where chemicals the 1911 FIP. Elm Bros Laundry was identified in the city directories at 34 Quebec Street location is hydraulically transgradient from
are used) from 1910 until 1916. It is noted that this laundry service was typically hand-laundry and the Phase One Property. Based on the nature
not likely dry cleaning; in addition, PCE was not being readily used in dry cleaning until the of the indicated services, the likelihood that
1930s. the operations included dry cleaning are
very low.
28 |Gasoline and Associated 35 Historical Oil Cellar - Bond Hardware Co. Ltd. was located at 42-56 Wyndham Street North. |St. George Square Offsite NO Hydraulically transgradient, and distance is FIP 1892, 1911,
Products Storage in Fixed This property was labelled on the 1892, 1911 and 1916 FIPs as containing an ‘oil cellar greater than 50 m from the Phase One 1916
Tanks under the sidewalk’ at the northwest exterior corner of this building. Property
31 |Ink Manufacturing, 36 Historical Printing Operation - Clark Printer, a historical printing operation was listed in city [14 Wyndham Street Offsite NO Hydraulically transgradient/ downgradient, CDL 1901
Processing and Bulk Storage directories at 14 Wyndham Street North in 1901. North and distance is greater than 100 m from the
Phase One Property
31 |Ink Manufacturing, 37 Historical Printing Operation - Turnbull Wright Co. Printers, a historical printing operation |13 Wyndham Street Offsite NO Hydraulically transgradient, and distance is CDL 1901
Processing and Bulk Storage was listed in city directories at 13 Wyndham Street North in 1901. North greater than 100 m from the Phase One
Property
28 |Gasoline and Associated 38 Historical UST - the 1946 FIP identified one UST at 106 Quebec Street 106 Quebec Street Offsite NO Hydraulically transgradient/ downgradient, FIP 1946
Products Storage in Fixed and distance is greater than 100 m from the
Tanks Phase One Property
27 |Garages and Maintenance 39 Historical Automotive Repair - 'Garage & Repairs' were identified in the 1946 FIP at 106 106 Quebec Street Offsite NO Hydraulically transgradient/ downgradient, FIP 1946
and Repair of Railcars, Quebec Street. and distance is greater than 100 m from the
Marine Vehicles and Aviation Phase One Property
Vehicles
31 |Ink Manufacturing, 40 Historical Printing Operation - Herald Printing, a 65 Quebec Street Offsite NO Hydraulically transgradient/ downgradient, FIP 1892, 1897,
Processing and Bulk Storage historical printing operation was identified at 65 Quebec Street in the 1892, 1897, and and distance is greater than 100 m from the 1911
1911 FIPs. Phase One Property
37 |Operation of Dry Cleaning 41 Potential Historical Dry Cleaning - Based on city directories Sam Sing Landry, a potential 146 Quebec Street Offsite NO Hydraulically transgradient/ downgradient, CDL 1917 t01939
Equipment (where chemicals dry cleaning operation was identified at 146 Quebec Streetin 1917 until 1939. Itis noted and distance is greater than 100 m from the
are used) that this laundry service was typically hand-laundry and not likely dry cleaning; in addition, Phase One Property
PCE was not being readily used in dry cleaning until the 1930s.
37 |Operation of Dry Cleaning 42 Potential Historical Dry Cleaning - Chinese Laundry, a potential dry cleaning operation was |101 Quebec Street Offsite NO Hydraulically transgradient/ downgradient, FIP, CDL 1911 1910 to 1944
Equipment (where chemicals identified at 101 Quebec Streetin 1910 until 1944 on city directories and on the 1911 FIP. and distance is greater than 100 m from the
are used) Itis noted that this laundry service was typically hand-laundry and not likely dry cleaning; in Phase One Property
addition, PCE was not being readily used in dry cleaning until the 1930s.
28 |Gasoline and Associated 43 Historical Aboveground Storage Tank (AST): - Vent and fill pipes associated with an AST 20 Quebec Street Offsite YES APEC-16 [Hydraulically upgradient and adjacent to the SR
Products Storage in Fixed were observed at the corner of 20 Quebec Street, a southern adjacent property to the Site Phase One Property
Tanks during the Pinchin Site Visit (in 2018).
27 |Garages and Maintenance 44 Historical Automotive Repair - a garage is identified at 169 Woolwich Street on the 1929 173 Woolwich Street Offsite NO Hydraulically downgradient of the Phase FIP 1929, 1946
and Repair of Railcars, FIP, with an 'Auto Ignition and Battery Service' under construction on the 1946 FIP. One Property
Marine Vehicles and Aviation
Vehicles
28 |Gasoline and Associated 45 Historical Gasoline Service Station - a refueling and auto service station with 4 associated [192 Woolwich Street Offsite NO Hydraulically transgradient, and distance is FIP, CDL 1929, 1946 1930 to 1980
Products Storage in Fixed USTs is identified on the 1929 and 1946 FIPs at the southwest corner of Woolwich and greater than 100 m from the Phase One
Tanks Suffolk Streets. City directories indicate service stations ( White Rose Service Station, Can Property
Oil Co's Ltd. Service Station and Daley's Tire Shop Ltd & Service Station) present up to
37 |Operation of Dry Cleaning 46 Dry Cleaning Operations - Dry cleaning operation (4 Raza Inc, Parkers Cleaners, Daniel's Dry|22 Suffolk Street Offsite NO Hydraulically transgradient, and distance is CDL, ELE 82: GEN 1990 to 2010
Equipment (where chemicals Cleaners Ltd.) have been located at 22 Suffolk Street East from 1986 to present based on greater than 100 m from the Phase One
are used) city directories and MECP waste generator records. Property
28 |Gasoline and Associated 47 Historical UST - the CFOT/FST database (ERIS) indicated that a 500 L fuel oil UST (single- 21 Paisley Street Offsite NO Hydraulically upgradient/ transgradient, but ELE 133: CFOT, FST
Products Storage in Fixed wall steel) was installed at 21 Paisley Street in 2005 for Crewgall Properties. A furnace oil distance is greater than 100 m from the 131:
Tanks spill was reported in 2005 with soil contamination (amount not reported). The tank was Phase One Property SPL, DNTK
delisted in 2013
31 |Ink Manufacturing, 48 Historical Printing Operation - Leaman Printing Co., a historical printing operation was 50 Cork Street East Offsite NO Hydraulically transgradient, and distance is CDL 1939 to 1944

Processing and Bulk Storage

listed in the city directories at 54 Cork Street East, from 1939 until 1944

greater than 50 m from the Phase One
Property
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Table 1. Potentially Contaminating Activities
55 Baker Street, 152 and 160 Wyndham Street North, and Park Lane, Guelph Ontario

PCA Property
Potentially Contaminating Activity Unique Address / Location of |Location of | PCA resultsin | Resulting Information | HAP Reference | HER Reference | FIP Reference | ELE Reference | CD Reference
(PCA) a 1D Descriptions of PCAs (in Phase One ESA Summary) @ PCA Onsite PCA® APEC APEC Rationale Source (as applicable) | (as applicable) | (as applicable) | (as applicable) | (as applicable)
28 |Gasoline and Associated 49 Historical UST - the CFOT database indicated that a 5,072-L fibreglass reinforced plastic 20 Cork Street East Offsite NO Hydraulically transgradient, and distance is ELE 71: CFOT, FST
Products Storage in Fixed single-wall fuel 0il UST was installed at 20 Cork Street East in 1986 for Bell Canada. greater than 100 m from the Phase One 70: DNTK
Tanks Property
28 |Gasoline and Associated 50 Historical Service Station - A service station with 3 associated gasoline USTs is identified at |27 Suffolk Street East Offsite YES APEC-17 |Hydraulically upgradient/ transgradient to FIP, CDL 1946, 1960 1955
Products Storage in Fixed the southwest corner of Suffolk and Yarmouth Streets (25 Suffolk) on the1946 and 1960 the Phase One Property
Tanks FIPs. City directories list Regent C&H Service Station, at 27 Suffolk Street Eastin 1955.
37 |Operation of Dry Cleaning 51 Historical Dry Cleaning Operation - Reliable Cleaners, a potential dry cleaning facility was |84 Yarmouth Street Offsite YES APEC-17 [Hydraulically upgradient/ transgradient to CDL 1955
Equipment (where chemicals listed at 84 Yarmouth Street in 1955 in city directories. the Phase One Property
are used)
37 |Operation of Dry Cleaning 52 Historical Dry Cleaning - Potential dry cleaners (Langley's Ltd. Cleaners) were identified at |172 Wyndham Street Offsite YES APEC-8 [Hydraulically downgradient, but adjacent to CDL 1930to 1939
Equipment (where chemicals 172 Wyndham Street North between at least 1930 and 1939 based on city directories. North the Phase One Property
are used)
27 |Garages and Maintenance 53 Historical Automotive Repair — A historical automotive repair shop was identified at the 176 Wyndham Street Offsite YES APEC-10 [Hydraulically downgradient, but adjacent to FIP 1960
and Repair of Railcars, back of 176 Wyndham Street on the 1960 FIP. North the Phase One Property
Marine Vehicles and Aviation
Vehicles
31 |Ink Manufacturing, 54 Historical Printing Operation - a historical printing operation was reported at 90 Woolwich |90 Woolwich Street Offsite NO PCA removed, was not found on source
Processing and Bulk Storage Street in the Pinchin Phase One from the 1946 FIP; however Jacobs reviewed this FIP and material as reported.
did not see any noted operations at this address, and therefore this PCA is noted to be
removed.
27 |Garages and Maintenance 55 Historical Automotive Repair - City directories list Hasting Motors, an automotive 27 Suffolk Street East Offsite YES APEC-17 |Hydraulically upgradient/ transgradient to CDL 1955
and Repair of Railcars, repair/servicing facility the Phase One Property
Marine Vehicles and Aviation at 27 Suffolk Street Eastin 1955.
Vehicles
48  [Salt Manufacturing, 56 Use of Road Salts at the Property — The Site is currently used as a parking lot and road salts [Entire Phase One Onsite YES APEC-4 |PCA on the Phase One Property SR
Processing and Bulk Storage are known to be applied for vehicular and pedestrian safety. Property
28 |Gasoline and Associated 57 Former Oil Shed — The 1911 FIP showed a small oil shed in the southwestern corner of the [Southwest portion of 55|  Onsite YES APEC-18 |PCA on the Phase One Property FIP 1911
Products Storage in Fixed White Sewing Machine of Canada parcel of land on 55 Baker Street. Baker Street
Tanks
28 |Gasoline and Associated 58 Former Oil House — The 1911 FIP showed a small oil house on the former White Sewing Western portion of 152 Onsite YES APEC-19 |PCA on the Phase One Property FIP 1911
Products Storage in Fixed Machine of Canada parcel, now the western portion of 152 Wyndham Street. Wyndham Street North
Tanks
Other |Activity not defined in O. Reg. 59 Former Coke Storage — The 1911 FIP showed a garage located on the northeastern portion [Northeast portion of 55| Onsite YES APEC-20 |PCA on the Phase One Property FIP 1911
153/04 Table 2 of Schedule of 55 Baker Street. Baker Street
D
27 |Garages and Maintenance 60 Former Garage — The 1960 FIP showed a garage located on the northeastern portion of 55 [Northeast portion of 55 Onsite YES APEC-21 [PCA on the Phase One Property FIP 1960
and Repair of Railcars, Baker Street. Baker Street
Marine Vehicles and Aviation
Vehicles
27 |Garages and Maintenance 61 Historical L Automotive Repair - a building labeled "Garage" is present on the 1911 to 1946 [Norfolk and Offsite NO Hydraulically upgradient/ transgradient, but FIP 1911, 1929,
and Repair of Railcars, FIPs at 88 Norfolk Street. Commercial Street (88 distance is greater than 100 m from the 1946
Marine Vehicles and Aviation Norfolk Street) Phase One Property
Vehicles
34 |Metal Fabrication 62 Historical Industrial Property Use - Various industrial companies occupied the southwest  [Paisley and Norfolk Offsite NO Hydraulically upgradient/ transgradient, but FIP 1878, 1892,
intersection of Paisley and Norfolk Streets. The 1878 FIP shows Wilkie & Osborne (Guelph [Street distance is greater than 100 m from the 1911,1916
Sewing Machine Co.); the 1892 FIP shows Guelph Enterprise Mfg. Co.; the 1911 FIP Phase One Property
identifies Guelph Stove Co. (with associated moulding shop, tin shop, tinsmith,
office/shipping, packing, mounting, nickel plating, milling, carpentry, sand shed); the 1916
FIP shows Royal City Stone Co.
32 |lron and Steel Manufacturing 63 Historical Iron Foundry - J. Crowe Iron Works/Crowe's Iron Works identified on the 1878 and|Norfolk and Offsite NO Hydraulically upgradient/ transgradient, but FIP 1878, 1892
and Processing 1892 FIPs at the southwest corner of Cambridge (now Commercial) and Gordon (Norfolk) |Commercial Street distance is greater than 100 m from the
Dhaca Ona Dranarty
31 |Ink Manufacturing, 64 Historical Printing Operation - a printing company (Central Printing Services) was identified | 72 Norfolk Street Offsite No Hydraulically upgradient/ transgradient, but ELE 117:SCT
Processing and Bulk Storage at 72 Norfolk Street based on ERIS Scott's Manufacturing records, indicating an established distance is greater than 100 m from the
data nf 1041 Dhaca Ona Dranarty
39 |Paints Manufacturing, 65 Former Paint Shop - a paint shop was identified on the 1916 FIP at 85 Norfolk Street 85 Norfolk Street Offsite NO Hydraulically upgradient/ transgradient, but FIP 1916
Processing and Bulk Storage distance is greater than 100 m from the
Dhaca Ona Dranarty
34 |Metal Fabrication 66 Historical Tinsmith - Tinsmith operation indicated on the 1946 and 1960 FIP at 85 Norfolk |85 Norfolk Street Offsite NO Hydraulically upgradient/ transgradient, but FIP 1946, 1960
Street distance is greater than 100 m from the
Dhaca Ona Dranarty
27 |Garages and Maintenance 67 Historical Garage - an auto garage, and later auto trimming was identified on the 1911 and |85 Norfolk Street Offsite NO Hydraulically upgradient/ transgradient, but FIP 1911,1929

and Repair of Railcars,
Marine Vehicles and Aviation

Vehicles

1929 FIPs at 85 Norfolk Street

distance is greater than 100 m from the
Phase One Property
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Table 1. Potentially Contaminating Activities
55 Baker Street, 152 and 160 Wyndham Street North, and Park Lane, Guelph Ontario

PCA Property
Potentially Contaminating Activity Unique Address / Location of |Location of | PCA resultsin | Resulting Information | HAP Reference | HER Reference | FIP Reference | ELE Reference | CD Reference
(PCA) a 1D Descriptions of PCAs (in Phase One ESA Summary) @ PCA Onsite PCA® APEC APEC Rationale Source (as applicable) | (as applicable) | (as applicable) | (as applicable) | (as applicable)
55 |Transformer Manufacturing, 68 Transformer - One pad-mounted transformer was identified during the Jacobs Site Visit (in |45 Yarmouth Street Offsite NO Hydraulically upgradient/ transgradient of SR
Processing and Use 2020) on the west exterior portion of 45 Yarmouth Street North. No staining was observed the Phase One Property, but nature of PCA is
on the concrete slab in the vicinity of the transformer and no evidence of leakage was shallow soil contamination
observed during the Site reconnaissance.
55 |Transformer Manufacturing, 69 Transformer - One pad-mounted transformer was identified during the Jacobs Site Visit (in |40 Baker Street Offsite NO Hydraulically upgradient/ transgradient of SR
Processing and Use 2020) on the south exterior portion of 40 Baker Street North. No staining was observed on the Phase One Property, but nature of PCA is
the concrete slab in the vicinity of the transformer and no evidence of leakage was observed shallow soil contamination
during the Site reconnaissance.

34 |Metal Fabrication 70 Historical Industrial Operations - C. Raymond Sewing Machine Mfg./White Sewing Machine |between Yarmouth and Offsite YES APEC-12 [Hydraulically upgradient and adjacent to the FIP 1878, 1892,
Co. of Canada is present between Yarmouth and Baker Streets on the 1878, 1892 and 1911 |Baker Streets Phase One Property 1911
FIPs. Buildings include moulding shop, machine shop, iron storage, polishing and plating
(3rd floor). Bridge and tunnels noted across Baker Street when operations expanded to the
Site.

28 |Gasoline and Associated 71 Historical Fuel Oil Tank — A historical above ground fuel oil tank was identified on the 1960 |25 Yarmouth Street / Offsite YES APEC-11 [Hydraulically upgradient and adjacent to the FIP 1960

Products Storage in Fixed FIP between the Cooke & Denison and Austin Laboratories properties between 25 Yarmouth |32-34 Baker Street Phase One Property
Tanks and 32-34 Baker Street.
Other |Activity not defined in O. Reg. 72 Former Coal Yard - A coal yard is identified on the northwest corner of Quebec and Baker  [Quebec and Baker Offsite YES APEC-22 |Hydraulically upgradient/ transgradient of FIP 1892
153/04 Table 2 of Schedule Streets. Street the Phase One Property
In}
57 |Vehicles and Associated 73 Historical Wagon Shop - Charles Thain Wagon Shop is shown on Wyndham Street on the Wyndham Street Offsite NO Hydraulically downgradient of the Phase FIP 1878
Parts Manufacturing 1878 FIP. One Property, and nature of PCA is shallow
soil contamination
55 |Transformer Manufacturing, T4 Transformer - One pad-mounted transformer was identified during the Jacobs Site Visit (in |146 Wyndham Street Offsite NO Hydraulically upgradient/ transgradient of SR
Processing and Use 2020) on the west exterior portion of 146 Wyndham Street North. No staining was observed |North the Phase One Property, but nature of PCA is
on the concrete slab in the shallow soil contamination
vicinity of the transformer and no evidence of leakage was observed during the Site
reconnaissance.
28 |Gasoline and Associated 75 Historical UST - a gasoline UST is identified at 156 Wyndham Street North on the 1929 FIP, [156 Wyndham Street Offsite NO Adjacent to the Phase One Property, however FIP 1929
Products Storage in Fixed on the east side of the building. North multiple lines of evidence indicate the PCA
Tanks does not result in an APEC:
- hydraulically downgradient based on site-
specific groundwater flow
- nature and time of the historical UST
suggest the tank would have likely been
small, at shallow depth and used for heating
fuel for the unit
- a borehole on the Site drilled within 10m of
the noted offsite location of the UST had no
evidence of soil contamination
27 |Garages and Maintenance 76 Historical Garage - a building labeled 'Garage & Repairs' is identified on the 1929 FIP at 166 Wyndham Street Offsite YES APEC-8 [Hydraulically downgradient, but adjacent to FIP 1929
and Repair of Railcars, 166 Wyndham Street North North the Phase One Property
Marine Vehicles and Aviation
Vehicles
28 |Gasoline and Associated 77 Historical UST - a gasoline UST is identified at 168 Wyndham Street North on the 1929 FIP, 168 Wyndham Street Offsite YES APEC-8 [Hydraulically downgradient, but adjacent to FIP 1929
Products Storage in Fixed in the front of an building for auto accessories. North the Phase One Property
Tanks

32 |lron and Steel Manufacturing 78 Historical Iron Foundry - The 1878 FIP shows W.H. Mills Stove Mfg at the southwest corner [Corner of Woolwichand| Offsite YES APEC-6 [Hydraulically downgradient, but adjacent to FIP 1878

and Processing of Woolwich and Wyndham Wyndham Streets the Phase One Property

27 |Garages and Maintenance 79 Historical Garage - a building labeled 'Garage & Repairs' is identified on the 1929 and 1946 (160 Woolwich Street Offsite YES APEC-6 [Hydraulically downgradient, but adjacent to FIP, CDL 1929 1930

and Repair of Railcars, FIPs at 160 Woolwich Street. Newstead and Nicholas Garage (automotive repair/servicing) the Phase One Property
Marine Vehicles and Aviation is listed in the city directories in 1930.
Vehicles
28 |Gasoline and Associated 80 Historical UST - two gasoline USTs are identified on Baker Street, on the west side of the 164-166 Woolwich Offsite YES APEC-6 [Hydraulically downgradient, but adjacent to FIP 1929
Products Storage in Fixed building at 164-166 Woolwich (Cleaning & Dyeing) on the 1929 FIP Street / Baker Street the Phase One Property
Tanks
57 |Vehicles and Associated 81 Historical Coach and Body Manufacturing - Guelph Coach & Body is located at 9-21 Suffolk [9-21 Suffolk Street East| Offsite YES APEC-17 [Hydraulically upgradient/ transgradient to FIP 1946
Parts Manufacturing Street East on the 1946 FIP. Buildings include Auto accessories, glazing, upholstering, the Phase One Property
office, glass storage and printing.

34 |Metal Fabrication 82 Historical Industrial Property Use - Sewing machine manufacturing (Chas Raymond's Suffolk and Yarmouth Offsite YES APEC-17 [Hydraulically upgradient/ transgradient to FIP 1878, 1892,
Sewing machine Mfg) was indicated on the 1878 and 1892 FIP, located at the southeast Street the Phase One Property 1911
corner of Suffolk and Yarmouth.

27 |Garages and Maintenance 83 Historical Automotive Repair - an automotive servicing facility is identifies at 22 Suffolk 22 Suffolk Street Offsite NO Hydraulically transgradient, and distance is FIP 1929, 1946

and Repair of Railcars,
Marine Vehicles and Aviation

Vehicles

Street East on the 1929 and 1946 FIPs.

greater than 100 m from the Phase One
Property
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Table 1. Potentially Contaminating Activities
55 Baker Street, 152 and 160 Wyndham Street North, and Park Lane, Guelph Ontario

PCA Property
Potentially Contaminating Activity Unique Address / Location of |Location of | PCA resultsin | Resulting Information | HAP Reference | HER Reference | FIP Reference | ELE Reference | CD Reference
(PCA) a 1D Descriptions of PCAs (in Phase One ESA Summary) @ PCA Onsite PCA® APEC APEC Rationale Source (as applicable) | (as applicable) | (as applicable) | (as applicable) | (as applicable)
39 |Paints Manufacturing, 84 Historical Paint Building - "Paint" is indicated on a building on the 1916 FIP at 12 Suffolk 12 Suffolk Street Offsite NO Hydraulically transgradient, and distance is FIP 1916
Processing and Bulk Storage Street greater than 100 m from the Phase One
Property
28 |Gasoline and Associated 85 Historical Service Station - A service station with 5 associated gasoline USTs is identified at [Norfolk and Woolwich Offsite NO Hydraulically transgradient, and distance is FIP 1929, 1946
Products Storage in Fixed the southeast corner of Norfolk and Woolwich Streets (234 Woolwich) on the1929 FIP. The [Streets greater than 100 m from the Phase One
Tanks 1946 FIP shows 4 gasoline USTs. Property
27 |Garages and Maintenance 86 Historical Garage - a garage is identified at 228 Woolwich Street on the 1929 and 1946 FIP |228 Woolwich Offsite NO Hydraulically transgradient, and distance is FIP 1929, 1946
and Repair of Railcars, greater than 100 m from the Phase One
Marine Vehicles and Aviation Property
Vehicles
54  |Textile Manufacturing and 87 Textile manufacturing - a former textile manufacturer (Buy the Yard) was identified for 214 |214 Woolwich Street Offsite NO Hydraulically transgradient, and distance is ELE 122:SCT
Processing Woolwich Street based on ERIS Scott's Manufacturing records in 1989. greater than 100 m from the Phase One
Property
54  |Textile Manufacturing and 88 Historical Textile Factory - Royal Knitting Co. is located at 37 - 41 Norwich Street East on 37-47 Norwich Street Offsite NO Hydraulically transgradient, and distance is FIP 1911, 1916,
Processing the 1911, 1916 and 1929 FIPs, with buildings including factory, storage, stock, dye house. |[East greater than 100 m from the Phase One 1929
Property
59 |Wood Treating and 89 Historical Varnishing Operations - a building labeled 'Varnishing' is identified at the corner [Norwich Street Eastand| Offsite NO Hydraulically transgradient, and distance is FIP 1911
Preservative Facility and Bulk of Norwich Street East and Cardigan Street on the 1911 FIP. Cardigan Street greater than 100 m from the Phase One
Storage of Treated and Property
Preserved Wood Products
39 |Paints Manufacturing, 90 Historical Paint Shop - a paint shop is identified at the corner of Norwich Street East and Norwich Street Eastand| Offsite NO Hydraulically transgradient, and distance is FIP 1916
Processing and Bulk Storage Cardigan Street on the 1911 FIP. Cardigan Street greater than 100 m from the Phase One
Property
57 |Vehicles and Associated 91 Vehicle parts manufacturer - a former motor vehicle brakes manufacturer (ABS Friction 199 Woolwich St. Offsite NO Hydraulically transgradient/ downgradient, ELE 109: SCT
Parts Manufacturing Corp.) was identified at 199 Woolwich Street based on an ERIS Scott's Manufacturing record and distance is greater than 100 m from the
for 1996. Phase One Property
46 |Rail Yards, Tracks and Spurs 92 Railway Tracks - Canadian Pacific Railway lines are shown on the west/south side of Speed |West/South of Speed Offsite NO Hydraulically downgradient of the Phase FIP 1908, 1911,
River. The lines have existed since at least 1908 and are present today. River One Property 1916, 1929,
1944 1940
27 |Garages and Maintenance 93 Historical Garage - Royal City Garage is identified on Eramosa Street on the 1916 FIP Eramosa Street Offsite NO Hydraulically downgradient of the Phase FIP 1916
and Repair of Railcars, One Property
Marine Vehicles and Aviation
Vehicles
57 |Vehicles and Associated 94 Historical Industrial Operations - a blacksmith and carriage shop is indicated on the 1892, [135-143 Woolwich Offsite NO Hydraulically downgradient of the Phase FIP 1892, 1911,
Parts Manufacturing 1911 and 1916 FIPs at 135-143 Woolwich Street Street One Property 1916
34 |Metal Fabrication 95 Historical Wire Manufacturing - Wire Tape Manufacturers (National Standard Co. of Canada [133 Woolwich Street Offsite NO Hydraulically downgradient of the Phase FIP 1929, 1946,
Limited) are identified on the 1929 to 1960 FIPs at 133 Woolwich Street, with One Property 1960
buildings/operations extending behind and to the north of the neighbouring properties.
39 |Paints Manufacturing, 96 Historical Paint Shop - a paint shop is indicated on the 1916 FIP at 127 Woolwich Street; 127 Woolwich Street Offsite NO Hydraulically transgradient/ downgradient, FIP 1911, 1916
Processing and Bulk Storage possibly associated with the carriage factory. and distance is greater than 100 m from the
Phase One Property
57 |Vehicles and Associated 97 Historical Carriage, Motorbody and Farm Equipment Manufacturing - Carriage Factory (C.  [121-133 Woolwich Offsite NO Hydraulically transgradient/ downgradient, FIP 1911, 1916,
Parts Manufacturing Kloepfer) is indicated on the 1911/1916 FIPs, and Commercial Motor Bodies & Carriages  |Street and distance is greater than 100 m from the 1929, 1946
on the 1929 FIP at 121-133 Woolwich. Buildings include woodworking, storage, trimming, Phase One Property
shipping, coal shed, blacksmith. On the 1946 FIP W.G. Wood Co. Ltd is identified for
manufacturing of farm equipment.
31 |Ink Manufacturing, 98 Historical Printing Operation - former book publishing operations (Ampersand Printing, ID [123 Woolwich Street Offsite NO Hydraulically transgradient/ downgradient, ELE 81: GEN
Processing and Bulk Storage Magazine, Ribbon Encore Inc.) were identified at 123 Woolwich Street from between 1986 and distance is greater than 100 m from the
through 2008 based on ERIS waste generator records. Phase One Property
27 |Garages and Maintenance 99 Historical Garage - a building labeled 'Garage' was identified on the 1929 FIP at 98 Quebec (98 Quebec Street Offsite NO Hydraulically transgradient/ downgradient, FIP 1929
and Repair of Railcars, Street. and distance is greater than 100 m from the
Marine Vehicles and Aviation Phase One Property
Vehicles
28 |Gasoline and Associated 100 |Historical UST - Two USTs were identified on the 1929 FIP at 98 Quebec Street in front of a |98 Quebec Street Offsite NO Hydraulically transgradient/ downgradient, FIP 1929
Products Storage in Fixed building labeled garage. and distance is greater than 100 m from the
Tanks Phase One Property
31 |Ink Manufacturing, 101  |Historical Printing Operation - a newspaper publisher (Echo Weekly) was identified at 55 55 Wyndham Street Offsite No Hydraulically transgradient/ downgradient, ELE 106: SCT
Processing and Bulk Storage Wyndham Street North (Suite T 19B) based on ERIS Scott's Manufacturing records, North and distance is greater than 100 m from the

indicating an established date of 1997 .

Phase One Property
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Table 1. Potentially Contaminating Activities
55 Baker Street, 152 and 160 Wyndham Street North, and Park Lane, Guelph Ontario

PCA Property
Potentially Contaminating Activity Unique Address / Location of |Location of | PCA resultsin | Resulting Information | HAP Reference | HER Reference | FIP Reference | ELE Reference | CD Reference
(PCA) a 1D Descriptions of PCAs (in Phase One ESA Summary) @ PCA Onsite PCA® APEC APEC Rationale Source (as applicable) | (as applicable) | (as applicable) | (as applicable) | (as applicable)
57 |Vehicles and Associated 102  |Historical Carriage Goods Manufacturing - Guelph Carriage Goods Co. (1892 FIP), Penfolds |between Quebec and Offsite NO Hydraulically transgradient/ downgradient, FIP 1892, 1897,
Parts Manufacturing Carriage Factory (1892, 1897 and 1911 FIPs) and J. B. Armstrong Mfg. Co. Ltd, (1897 and |Macdonell Streets and distance is greater than 100 m from the 1911
1911 FIPs) were located in what was referred to as the "Armstrong Block", between Quebec Phase One Property
and Macdonell Streets. The operations included a spring shop, machine shop,
woodworking, storage, blacksmith, warehouse.
27 |Garages and Maintenance 103 |Historical Garage - a building labeled 'Garage' was identified on the 1929 FIP at 82-84 82-84 Macdonell Street|  Offsite NO Hydraulically transgradient/ downgradient, FIP 1929
and Repair of Railcars, Macdonell Street. and distance is greater than 100 m from the
Marine Vehicles and Aviation Phase One Property
Vehicles
31 |Ink Manufacturing, 104  |Historical Printing Operation - a former printing operation (Kwik Kopy Printing) was 27 Wyndham St N Offsite NO Hydraulically transgradient/ downgradient, ELE 115:SCT
Processing and Bulk Storage identified at 27 Wyndham Street based on ERIS Scott's Manufacturing records (established and distance is greater than 100 m from the
1984). Phase One Property
28 |Gasoline and Associated 105 |Historical UST - a UST was identified on the 1929 FIP at 84 Macdonell Street, in frontof a |84 Macdonell Street Offsite NO Hydraulically transgradient/ downgradient, FIP 1929
Products Storage in Fixed building labeled garage. and distance is greater than 100 m from the
Tanks Phase One Property
39 |Paints Manufacturing, 106  |Former Paint Shop - Paint shop located on 17 Quebec Street (1911 FIP). 17 Quebec Street Offsite NO Based on site-specific groundwater flow, this FIP 1911
Processing and Bulk Storage location is hydraulically transgradient from
the Phase One Property. Distance is greater
than 50 m from the Phase One Property
39 |Paints Manufacturing, 107  |Historical Painting Storage - A building labeled "Paints" was identified on the 1911 and 29 Quebec Street Offsite NO Based on site-specific groundwater flow, this FIP 1911,1916
Processing and Bulk Storage 1916 FIPs at 29 Quebec Street location is hydraulically transgradient from
the Phase One Property. Distance is greater
than 50 m from the Phase One Property
27 |Garages and Maintenance 108 |Historical l Automotive Repair - a building labeled "Garage" and "National Automotive 40 Cork Street East Offsite NO Hydraulically transgradient, and distance is FIP 1929, 1946
and Repair of Railcars, Implements" is present on the 1929 and 1946 FIPs, respectively, at 40 Cork Street East. greater than 100 m from the Phase One
Marine Vehicles and Aviation Property
Vehicles
37 |Operation of Dry Cleaning 109  |Historical Potential Dry Cleaning - 'Cleaning & Pressing' identified on the 1911 FIP at 44 44 Cork Street East Offsite NO Hydraulically transgradient, and distance is FIP 1911
Equipment (where chemicals Cork Street East greater than 100 m from the Phase One
are used) Property
31 |Ink Manufacturing, 110  |Historical Printing Operation- a former printing business (The Printery) was identified at 46 |46 Cork Street East Offsite NO Hydraulically transgradient, and distance is ELE 56:SCT
Processing and Bulk Storage Cork Street East (Unit 1), established in1990 based on ERIS Scott's Manufacturing records. greater than 100 m from the Phase One
Property
31 |Ink Manufacturing, 111 |Historical Printing Operation - a former printing operation (Justified Type) was identified at [ 19 Cork Street East Offsite NO Hydraulically transgradient, and distance is ELE 104: GEN
Processing and Bulk Storage 19 Cork Street East in1987 based on ERIS Scott's Manufacturing records and waste greater than 100 m from the Phase One 116:SCT
generator records for 2005 to 2012. Property
34 |Metal Fabrication 112 |Historical Blacksmith - Blacksmith identified at 39-41 Cork Street East on the 1911 and 39-41 Cork Street East Offsite NO Hydraulically transgradient, and distance is FIP 1911,1916
1916 FIP greater than 100 m from the Phase One
Property
37 |Operation of Dry Cleaning 113 |Historical Potential Dry Cleaning - 'Cleaning & Pressing' identified on the 1911 FIP at 45 45 Cork Street East Offsite NO Hydraulically transgradient, and distance is FIP 1911
Equipment (where chemicals Cork Street East greater than 100 m from the Phase One
are used) Property
31 |Ink Manufacturing, 114 |Historical Printing Operations - a building labeled printing is identified on the 1911 to 1946|47 Cork Street East Offsite NO Hydraulically transgradient, and distance is FIP 1911, 1916,
Processing and Bulk Storage FIPs at 47 Cork Street East greater than 100 m from the Phase One 1929, 1946
Property
28 |Gasoline and Associated 115 |Historical UST - a UST was identified at 34 Wyndham Street North based on ERIS spill 34 Wyndham Street Offsite NO Hydraulically transgradient, and distance is ELE 92: SPL
Products Storage in Fixed report of a leak in 1991 due to corrosion where a reported 450 L of hydraulic oil was North greater than 100 m from the Phase One
Tanks released to soil and groundwater. Property
37 |Operation of Dry Cleaning 116  |Historical Potential Dry Cleaning - 'Chinese Laundry' identified on the 1911 and 1916 FIPs |36 Macdonell Street Offsite NO Hydraulically transgradient, and distance is FIP 1911, 1916,
Equipment (where chemicals at 36 Macdonell Street, and on the 1929 and 1946 FIPs at 30 1/2 Macdonell Street greater than 100 m from the Phase One 1929, 1949
are used) Property
28 |Gasoline and Associated 117  |Historical USTs - four USTs are identified in front of 20-26 Macdonell Street on the 1929  |20-26 Macdonell Street|  Offsite NO Hydraulically transgradient, and distance is FIP 1929, 1946
Products Storage in Fixed and the two west USTs remain on the 1946 FIP. greater than 100 m from the Phase One
Tanks Property
34  |Metal Fabrication 118  |Historical Blacksmith - Blacksmith identified at 131 Macdonell Street on the 1911 and 131 Macdonell Street Offsite NO Hydraulically transgradient, and distance is FIP 1911,1916
1916 FIP greater than 100 m from the Phase One
Property
27 |Garages and Maintenance 119 |Historical L Automotive Repair - a series of buildings labeled 'Garage/Repair Shop', 6-16 Macdonell Street Offsite NO Hydraulically transgradient, and distance is FIP 1929, 1946

and Repair of Railcars,
Marine Vehicles and Aviation

Vehicles

'AutoBody Repairs' are present on the 1929 FIPs at 6-16 Macdonell Street. The 1946 FIP
shows the operations with a reduced footprint of just 6-10 Macdonell Street.

greater than 100 m from the Phase One
Property
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Table 1. Potentially Contaminating Activities
55 Baker Street, 152 and 160 Wyndham Street North, and Park Lane, Guelph Ontario

PCA Property
Potentially Contaminating Activity Unique Address / Location of |Location of | PCA resultsin | Resulting Information | HAP Reference | HER Reference | FIP Reference | ELE Reference | CD Reference
(PCA) a 1D Descriptions of PCAs (in Phase One ESA Summary) @ PCA Onsite PCA® APEC APEC Rationale Source (as applicable) | (as applicable) | (as applicable) | (as applicable) | (as applicable)
31 |Ink Manufacturing, 120 |Historical Printers - The Thompson Co. Ltd. Guelph Daily Mercury was located at 8-14 8-14 Macdonell Street Offsite NO Hydraulically transgradient, and distance is FIP, ELE 1960 148: SCT GEN
Processing and Bulk Storage Macdonell Street as identified on the 1960 FIP. The ERIS report identified Scott's greater than 100 m from the Phase One SPL
Manufacturing and waste generator records from 1989 to 2014 for paint, pigments, Property
coatings, aromatic solvents, waste oils, and photo processing wastes. In 2002, a spill of 100
Gallons of soy based ink related to a fire was identified based on ERIS spill records.
28 |Gasoline and Associated 121 |Historical USTs - four USTs are identified in front of 6-10 Macdonell Street (Garage) on the |6-10 Macdonell Street Offsite NO Hydraulically transgradient, and distance is FIP 1929, 1946
Products Storage in Fixed 1929 and 1946 FIPs. greater than 100 m from the Phase One
Tanks Property
37 |Operation of Dry Cleaning 122 |Historical Potential Dry Cleaning - 'Chinese Laundry' identified on the 1911 and 1916 FIPs |8 Carden Street Offsite NO Hydraulically transgradient, and distance is FIP 1911,1916
Equipment (where chemicals at 8 Carden Street. greater than 100 m from the Phase One
are used) Property
37 |Operation of Dry Cleaning 123  |Potential Historical Dry Cleaning - 'Cleaner & Presser identified on the 1946 FIP at 21 21 Macdonell Street Offsite NO Hydraulically transgradient, and distance is FIP 1946
Equipment (where chemicals Macdonell Street greater than 100 m from the Phase One
are used) Property
Other |Activity not defined in 0. Reg.| 124 [Historical Coal Shed - a coal shed is identified on the 1911, 1916 and 1929 FIPs at 18-20 |18-20 Carden Offsite NO Hydraulically transgradient, and distance is FIP 1911, 1916,
153/04 Table 2 of Schedule Carden, extending to Macdonell Street. greater than 100 m from the Phase One 1929
D Property
37 |Operation of Dry Cleaning 125 |Historical Potential Dry Cleaning - Master Cleaners is identified on the 1960 FIP at 18-22  [18-22 Carden Street Offsite NO Hydraulically transgradient, and distance is FIP 1960
Equipment (where chemicals Carden Street greater than 100 m from the Phase One
are used) Property
34 |Metal Fabrication 126  |Historical Tinsmith - Tinsmith/Tin Shop indicated on the 1911 to 1946 FIP at 31 Macdonell |31 Macdonell Street Offsite NO Hydraulically transgradient, and distance is FIP 1911, 1916,
Street greater than 100 m from the Phase One 1929, 1946
Property
10 |Commercial Autobody Shops 127  |Historical Autobody Shop - Pruss Bros. Body & Fender Works were identified at 37 37 Macdonell Street Offsite NO Hydraulically transgradient, and distance is FIP 1946
Macdonell Street on the 1946 FIP greater than 100 m from the Phase One
Property
Other |Activity not defined in 0. Reg.| 128  [Spill - A spill of 200-300 L of anti-freeze to the road an catch basin at 55 Macdonell Street |55 Macdonell Street Offsite NO Hydraulically transgradient, and distance is ELE 157: SPL
153/04 Table 2 of Schedule in 2015 was identified based on ERIS spill records. greater than 200 m from the Phase One
D Property
Other |Activity not defined in 0. Reg.]| 129 [Historical Coal Shed - A coal shed is shown beside the Canadian Pacific Railway lines on the |Between Cardigan Offsite NO Hydraulically transgradient/ downgradient FIP 1911, 1916,
153/04 Table 2 of Schedule 1911 to 1946 FIPs Street and the Rail to the Phase One Property 1929, 1946
D Lines
Notes

"PCA - potentially contaminating activity (as defined by O.Reg. 153/04)

2PCAs 1 to 56 were identified in the Pinchin Phase One ESA (2018), and descriptions have been updated where applicable for clarity. Additional PCAs (57 and above) were identified by Jacobs.

3 Refer to Figure 8 and 9 for PCA locations.

“ Regional groundwater flow was inferred to be towards Speed River (north to north-east); site-specific groundwater flow was shown to be towards the north on the north portion of the Site, and to the east on the southern portion
of the Site (based on the Phase Two ESA [Jacobs, 2020]). Some of the updgradient/downgradient terminology may have changed from the Pinchin (2018) report based on this updated interpretation.

APEC = Area of Potential Environmental Concern

AST = Aboveground storage tank

CDL = City Directory Listings

ELE = EcoLog ERIS Database Search

FIP = Fire insurance plan

HER = Historical Environmental Reports

ID = Identification

mbgs = metres below ground surface

MECP = Ontario Ministry of the Environment, Conservation and Parks
offsite = Within Phase One Study area, outside the Phase One Property

onsite = Phase One Property

PCA = Potentially contaminating activity
PCE = tetrachloroethylene

SR = site reconnaissance

UST = Underground storage tank
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Table 2. Current and Past Land Uses of the Phase One Property
Phase One ESA Summary, 55 Baker Street, 152, 160 Wyndham Street North and Park Lane, Guelph, Ontario

Description of

Other Observations from Aerial Photograph,

1
Year Name of Owner Property Use Property Use Fire Insurance Plans, etc. 2
55 Baker Street (all sections), 152 and 160 Wyndham Street North
2013 —present | The Corporation of the City of Parking Lot Commercial Aerial photographs from 1972 to 2009 show a parking lot over the Baker
Guelph Street parcels. Based on a review of aerial photographs, the commercial
development on 152 and 160 Wyndham Street North appeared to have
been demolished between 2009 and 2013 and replaced with an asphalt
parking lot.
55 Baker Street (all sections)
1998 - 2013 The Corporation of the City of Parking Lot Commercial Aerial photographs from 1972 to 2009 show a parking lot.
Guelph
55 Baker Street, north portion (Instrument MS20082)
1961 -1998 The Corporation of the City of Parking Lot Commercial Aerial photographs from 1972 to 2009 show a parking lot.
Guelph
1951 -1961 Steele’s Wire Springs Ltd. Manufacturing of Industrial Use The 1960 FIP indicated that Steele’'s Wire Springs Limited was located on
coiled wire springs the northern portion of 55 Baker Street. In addition, city directories from
and wire specialties 1936 until 1955 identified this operation onsite.
1941 - 1951 Frederick Freedman and James | Manufacturing of Industrial Use The chain of title report (Pinchin, 2018) indicated the deed transfer was
Millar coiled wire springs from a Charles L. Dunbar, who was listed as the mortgagee. The 1946 FIP
and wire specialties indicated that Steele's Wire Springs Limited was located on the northern
portion of 55 Baker Street. In addition, city directories from 1936 until
1955 identified this operation onsite.
1926 — 1941 James Steele Limited Manufacturing of Industrial Use The chain of title report (Pinchin 2018) indicated the mortgage was put

coiled wire springs
and wire specialties

under Charles L. Dunbar on the same day of the deed transfer.

55 Baker Street, small parcel (PIN 71287-0058 (LT))

1949 - 1998 The Board of Light and Heat Historical transformer | Commercial The 1960 FIP identified a small parcel on the east-central portion of 55
Commissioners of the City of location. Use Baker Street labelled as transformers.
Guelph
1947 — 1949 Hugh Millar and Western No records Industrial Use Assumed industrial use based on the associated parcel (northern) land
Lindamond use.
FES0122211024KWO 10of6



Table 2. Current and Past Land Uses of the Phase One Property

Phase One ESA Summary, 55 Baker Street, 152, 160 Wyndham Street North and Park Lane, Guelph, Ontario

Description of

Other Observations from Aerial Photograph,

1
Year Name of Owner Property Use Property Use Fire Insurance Plans, etc. 2

1947 — 1947 Elmer Awrey No records Industrial Use Assumed industrial use based on the associated parcel (northern) land
use.

1944 — 1947 Frederick Freedman and James | No records Industrial Use The 1946 FIP identifies the parcel of land is associated with Steele’'s Wire

Millar Spring Ltd. However, there are no buildings indicated in this area. The

chain of title indicates the property was transferred under Power of Sale
from Charles L. Dunbar.

1926 - 1944 James Steele Limited No records Industrial Use The chain of title report (Pinchin 2018) indicated the mortgage was put

under Charles L. Dunbar on the same day of the deed transfer.

55 Baker Street, “Travelled Lane Through Burying Grounds” (Instrument CS58221)

1953 -1998 The Corporation of the City of Parking Lot Commercial Aerial photographs from 1972 to 2009 show a parking lot. The 1960 FIP
Guelph identifies the parcel to be in the area of “bowling greens.”

1934 -1953 His Majesty The King/ Her No records Industrial Use Assumed industrial use based on the associated parcel (northern) land
Majesty The Queen use. The 1946 FIP does not show any buildings in this area.

1929 -1934 The Culten Company Limited No records Industrial Use Assumed industrial use based on the associated parcel (northern) land

use.

March 1928 - James Steele Limited No records Industrial Use Assumed industrial use based on the associated parcel (northern) land

1929 use.

Feb 1926 - Angus Dunbar No records Industrial Use Assumed industrial use based on the associated parcel (northern) land

March 1928 use.

Nov 1926 — James Steele Limited No records Industrial Use Assumed industrial use based on the associated parcel (northern) land

Feb 1928 use.

55 Baker Street, north portion, “Travelled Lane”, and small parcel (Instrument MS20082, Instrument CS58221 and PIN 71287-0058 (LT))

May 1926 - No records

November 1926

Louis Brown, Sam Acker, and
Sam Lampel

Industrial Use

No additional observations.

May 1916 - The White Sewing Machine Sewing machine and Industrial Use The 1916 FIPs identified an industrial building on the west-central
May 1926 Company of Canada/ White accessory portion of 55 Baker Street labelled as “White Sewing Machine Co. of
Sewing Machine Company manufacturing Canada Ltd."
FES0122211024KWO 20of 6




Table 2. Current and Past Land Uses of the Phase One Property

Phase One ESA Summary, 55 Baker Street, 152, 160 Wyndham Street North and Park Lane, Guelph, Ontario

Description of

Other Observations from Aerial Photograph,

1
Year Name of Owner Property Use Property Use Fire Insurance Plans, etc. 2
April 1916 - William Chase and Isadore No records Industrial Use No additional observations.
May 1916 Freiberger
1900 - The Raymond Manufacturing Sewing machine and Industrial Use The 1911 and 1916 FIPs identified an industrial building on the west-
April 1916 Company of Guelph Limited accessory central portion of 55 Baker Street and Park Lane labelled as "White
manufacturing Sewing Machine Co. of Canada Ltd."
1891 -1900 Corporation of the City of No records Parkland Use Assumed continued use from previously reported use; no additional

Guelph

observations.

55 Baker Street, south portion (Instrument MS78644)

1968 — 1998 The Corporation of the City of Parking Lot Commercial Aerial photographs from 1972 to 2009 show a parking lot.
Guelph Use
1936 - 1968 The Victoria Rink Company / Curling rink Commercial The 1946 and 1960 FIP identified a curling rink on the southern portion
Guelph Curling Club Limited Use of 55 Baker Street. The curling club was last listed in the city directories
in 1966. The chain of title (Pinchin 2018) references instrument
MS78644 and indicates the Guelph Curling Club Limited was formerly
The Victoria Rink Company.
1892 to 1936 The Corporation of the Curling rink Commercial The 1911 FIP identified a curling rink “Victoria Rink” on the southern
Township of Guelph Use portion of 55 Baker Street. The curling club was last listed in the city
directories in 1966.
The 2007 D.R. Poulton Archaeological Report indicated that the Royal
Curling Club was constructed on the southern portion of 55 Baker Street
in 1892, and the club merged with the Union Curling Club to form the
Guelph Curling Club in 1926.
The chain of title (Pinchin 2018) does not list a previous owner and
indicates there are no records before 1891.
1891 -1892 The Corporation of the No records Parkland Use Assumed continued use from previously reported use; no additional
Township of Guelph observations.
FES0122211024KWO 3of6




Table 2. Current and Past Land Uses of the Phase One Property
Phase One ESA Summary, 55 Baker Street, 152, 160 Wyndham Street North and Park Lane, Guelph, Ontario

Description of

Other Observations from Aerial Photograph,

1
Year Name of Owner Property Use Property Use Fire Insurance Plans, etc.
55 Baker Street (all sections)
1879 - 1891 Corporation of the Township of | Park Parkland Use The 2007 D.R. Poulton Archaeological Report indicated 55 Baker Street
Guelph and Park Lane was used as a park between 1879 and 1891. The chain of
title report in the Phase One ESA (Pinchin 2018) indicated no records
were found prior to 1891. The first document found was a deed transfer
between the Corporation of the Township of Guelph to the Corporation of
the City of Guelph.
1827 -1879 The Canada Company Public burying Community The 2007 D.R. Poulton Archaeological Report indicated 55 Baker Street
grounds Use and Park Lane was an active burying ground from 1827 (when the Town
of Guelph was founded) until 1853. The report references the property
being owned by the Canada Company and that they included the parcel
on the original plan of the town as land known to be the Public Burying
Ground (Poulton 2007). It is unknown how long the parcel of land was
used for this purpose. The burial ground was officially closed in 1879
(Pinchin 2018) and most burials removed. The 1872 Bird's Eye View
shows a naturally rolling topography.
Park Lane (PIN 71287-0099 (LT))
1855 — present | The Corporation of the City of Road/Laneway Community In 1855, this parcel was registered as laneways and has remained in use
Guelph Use as laneways and/or access routes since that time (Pinchin 2018).
Historical maps (1855, 1866, 1906) and FIPs (1911, 1946, and 1960)
also show the parcel as a laneway.
152 Wyndham Street North (PIN 71287-0045 (LT))
2010-2013 The Corporation of the City of Commercial / Parking | Commercial Based on a review of aerial photographs the commercial development on
Guelph lot Use 152 and 160 Wyndham Street North appeared to have been demolished
between 2009 and 2013 and replaced with an asphalt parking lot.
1985 - 1988 Smija Lesic Commercial Commercial No additional observations.
Use
1985 - 1988 Edwin Stuart and Jean Stewart | Commercial Commercial No additional observations.
Use
1980 - 1985 District Trust Company Commercial Commercial No additional observations.
Use
FES0122211024KWO 4 of 6




Table 2. Current and Past Land Uses of the Phase One Property
Phase One ESA Summary, 55 Baker Street, 152, 160 Wyndham Street North and Park Lane, Guelph, Ontario

Description of

Other Observations from Aerial Photograph,

1
Year Name of Owner Property Use Property Use Fire Insurance Plans, etc.
1967 - 1980 Stuart N. Mcinnis and Ernest Commercial Commercial No additional observations.
E.R. Garlick Use
1956 — 1967 John W. Hall Commercial Commercial Based on a review of the 1960 FIP, as well as city directories from 1938
Use to 2012, 152 and 160 Wyndham Street North was used for various
commercial retail operations from 1938 to at least 2009.
1949 - 1956 John W. Hall and Nellie J. Hall Commercial Commercial No additional observations.
Use
1929 - 1949 The Eaton Company Commercial Commercial Based on a review of the 1946 FIP, as well as city directories from 1938
Use to 2012, 152 and 160 Wyndham Street North was used for various
commercial retail operations from 1938 to at least 2009.
1929 -1929 Angus Dunston Commercial Commercial No additional observations.
Use
1917-1929 Jane McAteer Commercial Commercial No additional observations.
Use
160 Wyndham Street North (PIN 71287-0044 (LT))
2010-2013 The Corporation of the City of Commercial / Parking | Commercial Based on a review of aerial photographs the commercial development on
Guelph lot Use 152 and 160 Wyndham Street North appeared to have been demolished
between 2009 and 2013 and replaced with an asphalt parking lot.
1987 -2010 Green Forest Investments No records Commercial No additional observations.
Use
1984 - 1987 Wyndham Street Investments No records Commercial No additional observations.
Inc. or Anna Kwitco (Larina Use
Investments)
1981 - 1984 Wolfond Construction Ltd. Commercial Commercial No additional observations.
Use
1946 — 1981 Esther Wolfond No records Commercial No additional observations.
Use
1945 - 1946 The Cullen Company No records Commercial No additional observations.
Use
FES0122211024KWO 50f 6



Table 2. Current and Past Land Uses of the Phase One Property
Phase One ESA Summary, 55 Baker Street, 152, 160 Wyndham Street North and Park Lane, Guelph, Ontario

Description of

Other Observations from Aerial Photograph,

1
Year Name of Owner Property Use Property Use Fire Insurance Plans, etc. 2
1917 — 1945 Jane McAteer No records Commercial No additional observations.
Use

152 and 160 Wyndham Street North (PIN 71287-0

045 (LT) and PIN 71287-0044 (LT))

1910-1917 John McAteer No records Commercial The 1911 and 1916 FIPs identified the American Hotel on the northern
Use portion of 152 and 160 Wyndham Street North. The south portion of 152
and 160 Wyndham Street North was developed with a commercial
building occupied by an undertaker and movie theatre.
1895-1910 Elizabeth Wagner No records Commercial No additional observations.
Use
1891 - 1895 Thomas Ellis Commercial Commercial Information provided in the 2007 D.R. Poulton Archaeological Report
Use indicated that 152 and 160 Wyndham Street North was developed with
assumed commercial buildings between 1862 and 1872; however, the
occupants of the buildings were not identified, and the buildings’
construction dates are unknown.
1855 - 1891 The Canada Company Unknown NA No additional observations.
Notes:

Information presented in this table has been taken from Pinchin’s Phase One Environmental Site Assessment, 55 Baker Street, 152, 160 Wyndham Street North, Chapel and

Park Lane, Guelph, Ontario, dated October 30, 2018.

PINs and Instruments referenced above are as shown on Registered Plan 61R-21815, dated June 22, 2020.

FIP = fire insurance plan

Commercial or Industrial Property Uses are shown in i

talicized font.

1 Types of property use as defined in Ontario Regulation 153/04. Permitted uses include Agricultural or other, Commercial, Industrial, Parkland, Residential.

2. Additional information was obtained from the city directories, historical reports, title search, Site observations, interviews, and aerial photographs documented in the
Pinchin report (2018) and supplemented by Jacobs with any readily available information.
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Table 3. Areas of Potential Environmental Concern

55 Baker Street, 152 and 160 Wyndham Street North, and Park Lane, Guelph, Ontario

Media Potentially

Location of Area of Potential Location of Impacted
Environmental Concern on PCA (on-site (Groundwater, soil
Areas of Potential Environmental Concern * Phase One Property Potentially Contaminating Activity ® or off-site) Contaminants of Potential Concern ¢ and/or sediment)
APEC-1  Historical Industrial Property Use 55 Baker Street 34 Metal Fabrication Onsite Metals, hydride-forming Metals, ORPs (Hg, CrVI, B- Soil and Groundwater
Park Lane HWS, CN-, EC, SAR), PHCs, PAHs, VOCs, BTEX
APEC-2  Unknown/Poor Quality Fill Material Entire Site 30 Importation of Fill Material of Unknown Quality Onsite Metals, hydride-forming Metals, ORPs (Hg, CrVI, B- Soil and Groundwater
HWS, CN-, EC, SAR), PHCs, PAHs, VOCs, BTEX
APEC-3  Historical Transformers East-central portion of 55 55 Transformer Manufacturing, Processing and Use Onsite PHCs, BTEX, PCBs, PAHs Soil
Baker Street
APEC-4  Use of Road Salts Entire Site 48 Salt Manufacturing, Processing and Bulk Storage Onsite EC, SAR, sodium, chloride Soil and Groundwater
APEC-5 Historical Dry Cleaning North portion of 55 Baker 37 Operation of Dry Cleaning Equipment (where Offsite - |VOCs Groundwater
Street chemicals are used) North
APEC-6 Historical Retail Fuel Outlet, Historical UST, [North portion of 55 Baker 27 Garages and Maintenance and Repair of Railcars,| Offsite - |Metals, hydride-forming Metals, ORPs (Hg, CrVI), Groundwater
Historical Automotive repair/servicing and |Street Marine Vehicles and Aviation Vehicles North PHCs, PAHs, VOCs, BTEX
Historical Iron Foundry
28 Gasoline and Associated Products Storage in
Fixed Tanks
32 Iron and Steel Manufacturing and Processing
APEC-7  Potential Historical Dry Cleaning North portion of 55 Baker 37 Operation of Dry Cleaning Equipment (where Offsite - |VOCs Groundwater
Street chemicals are used) North
APEC-8 Potential Historical Dry Cleaning, Historical |North portion of 160 27 Garages and Maintenance and Repair of Railcars,| Offsite - |Metals, hydride-forming Metals, ORPs (Hg, CrVI), Groundwater
Garage and Historical UST Wyndham Street North and Marine Vehicles and Aviation Vehicles Northeast |PHCs, PAHs, VOCs, BTEX
northeast portion of 55 Baker [7g Gasoline and Associated Products Storage in
Street Fixed Tanks
37 Operation of Dry Cleaning Equipment (where
chemicals are used)
APEC-9  Historical Fuel Oil UST North portion of 55 Baker 28 Gasoline and Associated Products Storage in Offsite - |PHCs, VOCs, BTEX, PAHs, Metals (Lead) Groundwater
Street Fixed Tanks Northeast
APEC-10 Historical Automotive Repair Northeast portion of 55 Baker |27 Garages and Maintenance and Repair of Railcars,| Offsite - |Metals, hydride-forming Metals, ORPs (Hg, CrVI), Groundwater
Street Marine Vehicles and Aviation Vehicles Northeast |PHCs, PAHs, VOCs, BTEX
APEC-11 Historical Off-Site Industrial Operations, West-central portion of 55 34 Metal Fabrication Offsite -  |Metals, hydride-forming Metals, ORPs (Hg, CrVI, B- Groundwater
Historical UST and Historical Fuel Oil Tank |Baker Street West HWS, CN-, EC, SAR), PHCs, PAHs, VOCs, BTEX
28 Gasoline and Associated Products Storage in
Fixed Tanks
APEC-12 Historical Automotive Garage, Historical West-central portion of 55 27 Garages and Maintenance and Repair of Railcars,| Offsite - |Metals, hydride-forming Metals, ORPs (Hg, CrVI, B- Groundwater
USTs and Historical Industrial Operations  [Baker Street Marine Vehicles and Aviation Vehicles West HWS, CN-, EC, SAR), PHCs, PAHs, VOCs, BTEX
28 Gasoline and Associated Products Storage in
Fixed Tanks
34 Metal Fabrication
APEC-13 Historical Automotive Garage South portion of 152 27 Garages and Maintenance and Repair of Railcars, | Offsite - East|Metals, hydride-forming Metals, ORPs (Hg, CrVI), Groundwater
Wyndham Street North Marine Vehicles and Aviation Vehicles PHCs, PAHs, VOCs, BTEX
APEC-14 Historical Gasoline Spill Southwest corner of 55 Baker [Other  Activity not defined in O. Reg. 153/04 Table 2 Offsite - |PHCs, PAHs, Metals{tead)’, VOCs (MTBE), BTEX Groundwater
Street of Schedule D South
APEC-15 Historical Dry Cleaning Southeast portion of Park 37 Operation of Dry Cleaning Equipment (where Offsite - East[VOCs Groundwater
Lane chemicals are used)
APEC-16 Historical AST and UST Southwest corner of 55 Baker (28 Gasoline and Associated Products Storage in Offsite -  [PHCs, VOCs, BTEX, PAHs, Metals (Lead) Groundwater
Street Fixed Tanks South

FES0122211024KWO
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Table 3. Areas of Potential Environmental Concern

55 Baker Street, 152 and 160 Wyndham Street North, and Park Lane, Guelph, Ontario

Media Potentially

Location of Area of Potential Location of Impacted
Environmental Concern on PCA (on-site (Groundwater, soil
Areas of Potential Environmental Concern * Phase One Property Potentially Contaminating Activity ® or off-site) Contaminants of Potential Concern ¢ and/or sediment)
APEC-17 Historical Service Station, Historical Dry Northwest portion of 55 27 Garages and Maintenance and Repair of Railcars,| Offsite - |Metals, hydride-forming Metals, ORPs (Hg, CrVI, B- Groundwater
Cleaning Operation, Historical Automotive [Baker Street Marine Vehicles and Aviation Vehicles Northwest |HWS, CN-, EC, SAR), PHCs, PAHs, VOCs, BTEX
Repair, Hlstf)rlcal'Coa§h and BOdY 28 Gasoline and Associated Products Storage in
Manufacturing, Historical Industrial R
Fixed Tanks
Property Use
37 Operation of Dry Cleaning Equipment (where
chemicals are used)
34 Metal Fabrication
57 Vehicles and Associated Parts Manufacturing
APEC-18 Former Oil Shed Southwest portion of 55 28 Gasoline and Associated Products Storage in Onsite Metals, hydride-forming Metals, ORPs (Hg, CrVI), Soil and Groundwater
Baker Street Fixed Tanks PHCs, PAHs, VOCs, BTEX
APEC-19 Former Oil House Western portion of 152 28 Gasoline and Associated Products Storage in Onsite Metals, hydride-forming Metals, ORPs (Hg, CrVI), Soil and Groundwater
Wyndham Street North Fixed Tanks PHCs, PAHs, VOCs, BTEX
APEC-20 Former Coke Storage Northeast portion of 55 Baker|Other  Activity not defined in O. Reg. 153/04 Table 2 Onsite Metals, hydride-forming Metals, ORPs (Hg, CrVI), Soil and Groundwater
Street of Schedule D PHCs, PAHs, VOCs, BTEX, ABNs
APEC-21 Former Garage Northeast portion of 55 Baker|27 Garages and Maintenance and Repair of Railcars, Onsite Metals, hydride-forming Metals, ORPs (Hg, CrVI), Soil and Groundwater
Street Marine Vehicles and Aviation Vehicles PHCs, PAHs, VOCs, BTEX
APEC-22 Historical Dry Cleaning Operations, Southwest portion of 55 28 Gasoline and Associated Products Storage in Offsite Metals, hydride-forming Metals, ORPs (Hg, CrVI), Groundwater
Historical UST and Former Coal Yard Baker Street Fixed Tanks PHCs, PAHs, VOCs, BTEX
37 Operation of Dry Cleaning Equipment (where
chemicals are used)
Other  Activity not defined in O. Reg. 153/04 Table 2
of Schedule D
Notes:

* APEC means the area on, in, or under a Phase One Property where one or more contaminants are potentially present, as determined through the Phase One ESA, including through (a) identification
of past or present uses on, in, or under the Phase One Property; and (b) identification of PCAs.
APECs 1 to 16 were identified in the Pinchin (2018) Phase One ESA. Additional PCAs were added to offsite APECs 6, 11 and 12 as part of the Phase One ESA Update. APECs 17 to 23 identified by
Jacobs. Metals as a COPC were removed from APEC-14 by Jacobs as the gasoline spill occurred in 2003.

®PCA - potentially contaminating activity means a use or activity as set out in Column A of Table 2 of Schedule D of O. Reg. 153/04 that is occurring or has occurred in a Phase One study area.

“"Onsite" refers to within the Phase One/Two Property; "Offsite" refers to the Phase One Study Area.

¢ Contaminants of potential concern were identified using the Method Groups as identified in the Protocol for Analytical Methods Used in the Assessment of Properties under Part XV.1 of the Environmental
Protection Act, March 9, 2004, amended as of July 1, 2011.

ABN = Acid Base Neutrals

APEC = Area of Potential Environmental Concern
B-HWS = hot water soluble boron

BTEX = benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes
CN- = cyanide

COPC = contaminant of potential concern

FES0122211024KWO

CrVI = hexavalent chromium

EC = electrical conductivity

Hg = mercury

MTBE = methyl tert-butyl ether
0. Reg. = Ontario Requlation
ORP = other requlated parameter

PAH = Polyaromatic Hydrocarbons
PCB = Polychlorinated biphenyl
PHC = Petroleum Hydrocarbons
SAR = sodium adsorption ratio

UST = underground storage tank
VOC = Volatile Organic Compounds
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Table 4. Phase One Conceptual Site Model
Phase One ESA Summary, 55 Baker Street, 152, 160 Wyndham Street North and Park Lane, Guelph, Ontario

Phase One CSM Element

Summary

Existing Buildings and Structures

No buildings exist on the Phase One Property. The Site consists of two asphalt parking lots (55 Baker Street, 152 and 160 Wyndham) and
an asphalt laneway (Park Lane). Historical buildings are presented on Figure 2.

Identify Water Bodies in the Phase
One Study Area

The Speed River is located approximately 130 to 150 m north-northeast of the Phase One Property.

Areas of Natural Significance

No areas of natural significance were identified within the Phase One Study Area.

Presence of Drinking Water Wells

No drinking water wells were identified on the Phase One Property. The Site and surrounding properties are serviced with potable water
obtained from municipal groundwater supply wells located within the City of Guelph. Water wells within 500 m of the Site listed in the
Ontario Water well records database are shown on Figure 6.

Identify Roads within the Phase One
Study Area

Figure 7 presents the roadways and land uses within the Phase One Study Area.

Adjacent Property Uses

Figure 7 and Figure 3 of the Phase One ESA (Pinchin, 2018) presents the adjacent property use:
- To the north: commercial/industrial and residential

- To the east: commercial/industrial and mixed use residential/commercial

« To the south: residential, commercial/industrial and mixed use residential/commercial

« To the west: residential, commercial/industrial and mixed use residential/commercial

Identify PCAs in the Phase One
Study Area

A total of 129 PCAs were identified in the Phase One Study Area and are shown on Figure 8 and 9 along with approximate locations of
historical USTs. Details and descriptions of the PCAs are provided in Table 1, and indicate which PCAs result in an APEC.

Identify APECs The Phase One ESA (Pinchin, 2018) and Jacobs identified twenty-two APECs for the Phase One Property, eight attributable to onsite PCAs,
and 14 attributable to offsite PCAs.
APECs and are listed in Table 3 and located on Figure 10.

COPCs The COPCs identified by Jacobs from a review of the Phase One ESA (Pinchin, 2018) include metals (including hydride-forming metals),

other regulated parameters (hot water soluble (HWS) boron, cyanide, EC, SAR, sodium, chloride, mercury, hexavalent chromium), VOCs,
BTEX, PHCs, PAHSs, dioxins/furans and ABNs.

Presence of Underground Utilities

Underground utilities on the Phase One Property provide electrical services to the light standards and pay meters, in addition to storm
sewers which provide the drainage to the parking lots. The Site Representative indicated that a parking attendant building was recently
demolished in 2016 on the west central portion of the property. The building was serviced by municipal water and was connected to the
sanitary sewer system. Additionally, several buildings were historically present on the Phase One Property as shown on Figure 2. It is unclear
if utilities associated with these former buildings remain on the Phase One Property. Estimated depths of the utilities are 1 mbgs for
electrical utilities, and 3 mbgs for storm sewers. Previous reports indicate that groundwater was encountered at depths of approximately
3.5 to 8.9 mbgs, therefore utility corridors are expected to be present above the water table and would not act as a preferential pathway for
contaminant distribution and transport. It is unclear if historical utilities resulting from the historical industrial use on the Phase One
Property are still present. Known utilities are presented on Figure 3.

Regional/Local Geology

The Phase One Property and surrounding properties are located within the physiographical area identified as the Guelph Drumlin Field.
Glacial fluvial outwash deposits of sands and gravel occur, underlain in places by fine-grained silts and clays, overlying dolostone bedrock.
Native subsurface materials encountered during previous investigations (XCG, 2008), consisted of silty sand, silt and gravel, cobbles, sand
and silt. No bedrock outcrops were observed on Site or in the surrounding area. Based on information provided in previous investigations
(XCG, 2008), the overburden thickness ranges between approximately 4.3 and 7.3 m.

Regional/Local Hydrogeology

The Phase One Property is relatively flat, with a slight slope to the south. The surrounding area slopes gradually to the south and east
towards the Speed River as shown on Figure 4. The Speed River is located 130 m north-northeast and 440 m east of the Site, and flows
southeast and discharges into the Grand River located approximately 19 kilometres south of the Site. Based on an elevation survey
completed as part of previous investigations (XCG, 2008) the groundwater at the Site flows in an east-southeast direction towards the
Speed River.

Uncertainties Affecting the Validity
of Phase One CSM

On the basis of the uncertainties presented within the Phase One ESA report, it is possible that a PCA/APEC or land use has not been
identified within the individual components of the Phase One ESA. Information was gathered from numerous sources (that is, aerial
photographs, City Directories, database searches, historical reports, interviews, and site reconnaissance), which decreases the chance that a
major PCA or land use was not identified in this Phase One ESA. Many aspects of the CSM have been previously studied and verified
through subsurface investigations (for example, groundwater flow direction); these aspects are not directly affected by the noted
uncertainties:

- Quality of aerial photographs may not allow some features to be clearly identified, and professional judgment was used to relate the
historical features identified in the aerial photographs to present day locations

- Municipal addresses are known to change

« Information provided by interviewed individuals, could be based on hearsay or personal opinion

Notes:

This Phase One Conceptual Site Model was prepared by Jacobs based on the Phase One Environmental Site Assessment prepared by Pinchin (2008) and the information
reviewed as part of the Phase One ESA Update.

ABN = Acid base neutral
APEC = Areas of Potential Concern

BTEX = benzene, ethylbenzene, toluene and xylenes
COPC = Contaminant of Potential Concern

CSM = Contaminated Sites Model
EC = electrical conductivity

ESA = Environmental Site Assessment

masl = metre(s) above sea level

FES0122211024KWO

mbgs = metre(s) below ground surface

PAH = Polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbon

PCA = Potentially Contaminating Activity

Phase One Property = 55 Baker Street, 152 and 160 Wyndham Street N, Park Lane
PHC = Petroleum hydrocarbon

SAR = sodium adsorption ratio

UST = underground storage tanks

VOC = volatile organic compound(s)
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Site Plan and Historical Buildings

Phase One Environmental Site Assessment

55 Baker Street, 152 and 160 Wyndham Street
North and Park Lane, Guelph, Ontario

Date Exported: 12/11/2020




Sample Location (Current) Gas Meter Gas Line D Site Boundary
@ Borehole Catch Basin Overhead Hydro [ | Property Boundary
6 Monitoring Well Man Hole —— Underground Hydro
Light
—— Storm Sewer
——— Sanitary Sewer
—— Water Line

5 10 15 20
I O A
Metres

\\DC1VSO01\GISPROJG\GUELPHCITYOF\55BAKERS TREET\MAPFILES\PHASENERIS\SITEPLAN_UTILITIES.MXD SCYR 12/11/2020 11:19:24 AM

BH207,

) T
-

o S
| ‘EI'

. Eng—

1. Historical sample locations and site boundaries are approximate. Current
sample locations have been surveyed.

BH - Borehole
MW - Monitoring Well

Figure 3

Site Plan and Known Utilities

Phase One Environmental Site Assessment

55 Baker Street, 152 and 160 Wyndham Street
North and Park Lane, Guelph, Ontario

Date Exported: 12/11/2020




Ry,
s
)

Mo e

o
0

@i D Fih

-

<

)
T

st |y o0

Guslph
JunEnan

bemmi

i
Ly Pk

o]
S

G
>

i zabinth -5

A Fl £

Janr ey Smm

Mg,
%
Fruriard s =

Braralaigg

N [ site Boundary
—— Elevation Contour (10 m)

0 400 800
| | | | |
Meters

Notes:

1. Topography Contours obtained from Canvec.

2. Basemap Sources: Sources: Esri, HERE, Garmin, USGS, Intermap,
INCREMENT P, NRCan, Esri Japan, METI, Esri China (Hong Kong), Esri Korea,
Esri (Thailand), NGCC, (c) OpenStreetMap contributors, and the GIS User
Community

Figure 4

Regional Topography

Phase One Environmental Site Assessment
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Source Water Protection Areas

Phase One Environmental Site Assessment

55 Baker Street, 152 and 160 Wyndham Street
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Ontario Water Well Records Near Project Site
Phase One Environmental Site Assessment
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O Underground Storage Tank
[ Property Boundary

m Site Boundary

—» Inferred Groundwater Flow
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[[ [ ]] APEC-11 (Off-site Industrial Operations)
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Notes:

1. 1. Aerial Imagery: ESRI World Imagery 2019. Imagery Date May 6, 2019.

2. Property Boundaries: City of Guelph.

3. Site boundaries are approximate.

4. PCA Unique IDs are as assigned in the Phase One ESA (Pinchin 2018) and
those added by Jacobs (above 56).

5. PCAs contributing to an APEC are bolded and are shown with a connecting
corresponding coloured line.

6. See Table 4-2 for PCA descriptions and rationale on whether the PCA
contributes to a APEC on the Site.

Figure 9

Potentially Contaminating Activities (PCAs) - Offsite
Phase One Environmental Site Assessment

55 Baker Street, 152 and 160 Wyndham Street
North and Park Lane, Guelph, Ontario

Date Exported: 1/5/2021
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1. 1. Aerial Imagery: ESRI World Imagery 2019. Imagery Date May 6, 2019.

2. Property Boundaries: City of Guelph.
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sample locations have been surveyed.
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MW - Monitoring Well

Figure 10

Areas of Potential Environmental Concern and Sampling Locations
Phase One Environmental Site Assessment

55 Baker Street, 152 and 160 Wyndham Street

North and Park Lane, Guelph, Ontario

Date Exported: 12/17/2020
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Attachment B. Updated Environmental Report Summaries

Jacobs Engineering Group Inc. 2020. Draft Phase Two Environmental Site Assessment, 55 Baker Street,
152 Wyndham Street North, 160 Wyndham Street North, and Park Lane, Guelph, Ontario. Prepared for
the City of Guelph.

This summary provides an overview of the Jacobs Engineering Group Inc. (Jacobs) Phase Two
Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) work completed at the properties located at 55 Baker Street,

152 Wyndham Street North, and 160 Wyndham Street North, as well as the right-of-way known as Park
Lane in Guelph, Ontario (Phase Two Property or Site). The Phase Two ESA is based on investigations
Jacobs conducted between July 2019 and April 2020 (Jacobs 2020) and historical investigations
conducted by XCG (2008). Jacobs understands the City is considering redeveloping the property for a mix
of residential, commercial, community, and institutional use.

The City of Guelph (City) retained Jacobs to provide environmental services for the 1.14-hectare Site,
which is in downtown Guelph, southwest of Speed River. The Site is currently in use as a commercial
parking lot and includes one laneway. No buildings are currently located onsite; however, buildings were
historically present and associated with the use of portions of the Site for parkland, commercial, and
industrial purposes. From approximately 1827 to 1879, the parcel associated with 55 Baker Street was
used a public burial ground (community land use).

Jacobs developed the field program for the Phase Two ESA based on the results of the Phase One ESA
(Pinchin 2018) and to provide general spatial coverage across the Site. The field components of the
project included utility locating, archaeological clearances, monitoring well drilling and installation, soil
and groundwater sampling, surveying, and water level elevation measurements. Jacobs and its
subcontractors completed the field components, documented herein.

The objectives of the Phase Two ESA were to:

= Meet current Ontario Regulation (0. Reg.) 153/04, (MECP 201 1a) requirements to support Record of
Site Condition (RSC) filing.

= Investigate or further investigate areas of potential environmental concern (APECs) identified during
the Phase One ESA (Pinchin 2018).

= Provide data to support a potential risk assessment (RA).

Analytical data from a total of 14 historical investigative locations across the Site were considered reliable
for use in the current Phase Two ESA. A total of 27 investigative locations were advanced across the Phase
Two Property in 2019 and 2020. Analytical data from 36 soil sampling locations and an additional 5
groundwater-only sampling locations were used to evaluate contaminants of concern (COCs) as part of
the Phase Two ESA (Jacobs 2020).

The Phase Two ESA activities included the following main tasks:

= Arrange for public and private underground utility locates.

= Arrange for archeological services related to the historical use of the property as a burial ground.

= Develop a sampling and analysis plan (SAP) based on Phase One ESA findings and historical
subsurface investigations.
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= Drill boreholes during several field events:

— July to August 2019 - Jacobs advanced 16 boreholes (BH200 through BH206 and MW 100,
MW101, MW102A, MW102B, MW103 through MW105, and MW107 through MW109) to a
maximum depth of 8.23 metres below ground surface (mbgs). Soil samples were collected for
chemical analysis. Ten boreholes were completed as monitoring wells.

— September to December 2019 - Jacobs advanced nine boreholes (BH208 through BH211 and
MW107B, MW110A, MW110B, MW111) to a maximum depth of 15.39 mbgs. Soil samples were
collected from four of the locations. Four boreholes were completed as monitoring wells.

—  April 2020 - Jacobs advanced two boreholes (BH207 and MW 113) to a maximum depth of
8.38 mbgs. Soil samples were collected, and one borehole was completed as a monitoring well.

= Collect at least two rounds of groundwater samples from the newly installed monitoring wells for
COCs to address identified APECs.

= Conduct single-well hydraulic tests on five monitoring wells to improve the understanding of the
subsurface materials’ hydraulic properties across the Phase Two Property.

= Determine the applicable Site Condition Standards (SCS).

= Survey the monitoring wells to a geodetic benchmark.

Soil and groundwater data was compared to the Table 2 Full Depth Generic Site Condition Standards in a
Potable Ground Water Condition for coarse grained soil and residential/parkland/institutional land use
(Table 2 SCS) because the groundwater in the vicinity of the Phase Two Property does and will serve as a raw
water supply for a drinking water system.

Soil environmental conditions were characterized based on the evaluation of historical samples, in
addition to the recent investigations conducted for the Phase Two ESA. Soil conditions were characterized
using the Phase Two ESA sampling and reliable historical data, comprising 95 soil samples from 36
locations across the Phase Two Property. Soils on the Phase Two Property were found to be generally
impacted with elevated concentrations of other regulated parameters (ORPs); specifically, electrical
conductivity (EC) and sodium adsorption ratio (SAR). Localized metals (lead and mercury) were also
identified in a limited area at the Phase Two Property. The presence of these parameters is consistent with
the Site’s historical and industrial land uses.

The following points summarize the quality of the soil samples that exceeded the Table 2 SCS:

= Elevated concentrations of EC and SAR were identified in soil across most of the Phase Two Property,
except for the northeastern portions of the 152 and 160 Wyndham Street North parcels.
Concentrations ranged from 0.0902 to 2.95 milliSiemens per centimetre (mS/cm) and 0.15 to 108
SAR, respectively. Maximum concentrations were identified at MW102B (EC) and MW113 (SAR) in the
fill. Exceedances of EC and SAR in soil across the Phase Two Property were identified to a maximum
depth of 0.792 mbgs (MW102B). The presence of EC and SAR at the Site is related to the application
of salt on the parking lot surface during winter conditions. Under Paragraph 1 of Section 49.1 of the
revised O. Reg. 153/04, the SCS is deemed to not be exceeded for the purpose of Part XV.1 of the Act
if a substance is applied to surfaces for the safety of vehicular or pedestrian traffic under snow or ice
conditions or both; therefore, EC and SAR are not considered to be COCs.

= Metals exceedances were limited to lead and mercury, which were identified in the southeastern
portion of the Phase Two Property at MW101, within fill material between 0.46 and 0.61 mbgs. The
other soil samples collected across the Phase Two Property had concentrations of metal parameters

B-2 FES0122211024KWO
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less than the Table 2 SCS, including samples Jacobs collected during the current investigation to
confirm the absence of metals where historical exceedances' were identified.

One historical sample (BH-14) identified PAH exceedances within the west-central portion of the Site:
elevated concentration of dibenzo[a,h]anthracene (0.13 micrograms per gram [ug/g]) between 0.8
and 1.4 mbgs within the fill materials. In November 2019, BH208 was drilled in the same location as
historical BH-14, and PAH samples were collected within the same sampling interval, as well as from a
lower interval (2.29 to 2.44 mbgs), and the results were less than the Table 2 SCS. The combined
average of the samples collected at the same depth interval met the Table 2 SCS. It is the QPESA's
opinion that the historical exceedance was likely related to the presence of asphalt directly above the
sampling location and is not considered representative of soil conditions on the Site.

Groundwater across the Phase Two Property was evaluated using data from 39 samples collected from
15 monitoring wells. Groundwater across the Phase Two Property was found to be generally impacted with
elevated concentrations of sodium and chloride, with localized impacts of metals (specifically, cadmium).

The following points summarize the quality of the groundwater samples exceeding the Table 2 SCS:

Chloride and sodium exceedances were identified in groundwater throughout the Phase Two Property.
Maximum concentrations of chloride (9,610 micrograms per gram [ug/L]) and sodium (6,100,000
pg/L) in groundwater were identified at the northern end of the Site in MW102B. The presence of
sodium and chloride at the Site is related to the application of salt on the parking lot surface during
winter conditions. Under Paragraph 1 of Section 49.1 of the revised O. Reg. 153/04, the SCS is
deemed to not be exceeded for the purpose of Part XV.1 of the Act if a substance is applied to
surfaces for the safety of vehicular or pedestrian traffic under conditions of snow or ice, or both;
therefore, chloride and sodium are not considered to be COCs.

Metals exceedances in groundwater were limited to cadmium and identified at two monitoring wells
(MW107 and MW113), near the southwestern property boundary. Maximum concentrations were
reported at MW113 (6.17 pg/L), screened between 5.3 and 8.4 mbgs. Exceedances were vertically
delineated by MW107B (13.5 to 15.4 mbgs), where concentrations were less than the Table 2 SCS.

Elevated concentrations of chloroform were reported in samples, and the source of the exceedance
was believed to be related to the municipal water that was used during the bedrock coring process.
Based on the available information, the QPESA determined there was a discharge of drinking water
(within the meaning of the Safe Drinking Water Act, 2002), resulting in chloroform exceeding the SCS.
Under paragraph 2 of Section 49.1 of the revised O. Reg. 153/04, the SCS is deemed to not be
exceeded for the purpose of Part XV.1 of the Act. Additional details are provided in the Phase Two ESA
(in draft) (Jacobs 2020).

4
Historical metals exceedances (including for cadmium, copper, lead, and zinc) were identified in the northern and central portions of the Site

(BH-19-MW6, BH-K3, SA9, BH-K2, and BH-06). These historical data were not collected or analyzed using O. Reg. 153/04 protocols;
therefore, these data are not considered reliable for the Phase Two ESA. All historical metal exceedances were resampled in the current
investigation and are documented in the Phase Two ESA (in draft) (Jacobs 2020).
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Jacobs Engineering Group. 2020. Pre-Submission Form and Modified Generic Risk Assessment,
55 Baker Street, 152 Wyndham Street North, 160 Wyndham Street North, and Park Lane, Guelph,
Ontario. Prepared for the City of Guelph.

The City of Guelph (City) has retained Jacobs Engineering Group Inc. (Jacobs) to provide environmental
services for the properties located at 55 Baker Street, 152 Wyndham Street North, and 160 Wyndham
Street North, as well as the right-of-way known as Park Lane in Guelph, Ontario, hereafter referred to as
the “Risk Assessment (RA) Property” or “Site". Jacobs relied on the Pinchin Phase One Environmental Site
Assessment (ESA) (Pinchin 2018) and completed Phase Two ESA investigations (Jacobs 2020; draft) to
support site characterization, development of a conceptual site model (CSM) and RA in advance of
redevelopment of the Site to mixed residential, commercial, community, and institutional use. Since the
previous site land use was commercial/community use, a change in land use to a more sensitive mixed
residential, commercial, community, and institutional use requires a Record of Site Condition (RSC) under
Section 168.3.1 of the Environmental Protection Act (MECP 1990).

The RA Property is approximately 1.14 hectares in size and is located in downtown Guelph, southwest of
Speed River. The Site is currently in use as a commercial parking lot and includes one laneway. No
buildings are currently located onsite; however, buildings were historically present and associated with the
use of portions of the Site for parkland, commercial, and industrial purposes. From approximately 1827 to
1879, the parcel associated with 55 Baker Street was used a public burial ground (community land use).

The applicable site condition standards (SCS) are the Table 2 Full Depth Generic Site Condition Standards
in a Potable Ground Water Condition for coarse grained soil and residential/parkland/institutional land
use (Table 2 SCS) because the groundwater in the vicinity of the RA Property does and will serve as a raw
water supply for a drinking water system.

This RA was prepared in accordance with Ontario Regulation (0. Reg.) 153/04 (MECP, 201 1a). Therefore,
this RA is based on the principles and guidelines for RAs as described in the Ontario Ministry of the
Environment, Parks and Conservation (MECP) documents Procedures for the Use of Risk Assessment under
Part XV.1 of the Environmental Protection Act (MECP, 2005), together with Schedule C, Table 1 of

0. Reg. 153/04 (MECP 2011a), and the Rationale for the Development of Soil and Ground Water
Standards for Use at Contaminated Sites in Ontario (Rationale Document) (MECP 2011b). The RA was
completed as a Modified Generic Risk Assessment (MGRA) using the 2016 MECP MGRA model. The MGRA
provides a streamlined approach to developing property specific standards for the RA Property using an
approved model.

The objectives of the RA are as follows:

= Assess the risk from potential exposure to soil and groundwater to existing and potential future
human receptors who may use the RA Property, assuming most of the contaminants of concern
(COCs) are managed in place.

= Assess risk to terrestrial ecological receptors from potential exposure to COCs in soil and groundwater
at the RA Property.

= Develop Property-specific Standards (PSSs) for COCs in soil and groundwater at the RA Property.

= Develop a risk management plan to mitigate or minimize unacceptable risks.

The purpose of the risk management is to reduce receptors’ potential risk to acceptable target levels (that
is, for human receptors, the incremental lifetime cancer [ILCR] is reduced to less than or equal to 1x10,
and the human health hazard quotient [HQ] is reduced to less than or equal to 0.2 [or less than or equal to

0.5 for petroleum hydrocarbons {PHCs} or trichloroethylene {TCE} {inhalation pathway only}], and for
ecological receptors, the ecotoxicity screening quotient [SQ] is reduced to less than or equal to 1).
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The receptors identified for the Site were:

= Residents

= Indoor Workers

=  Qutdoor Workers

= Recreational Users and;

= Utility Workers

= Ecological Receptors (soil invertebrates, terrestrial plants, birds and mammals, and offsite aquatic
receptors)

The predicted risk for either human or ecological receptors exceeded the MECP target levels for the

following parameters:

= Lead and mercury in soil

= Cadmium in groundwater

The specific risk mitigation measures (RMMs) selected in the MGRA (MECP 2016) recommended to meet

the risk management performance objectives include:

1) Fill or Hard Cap — asphalt or concrete cap or a soil cap > 1 metre thick
2) Building with a storage garage with intermittent ventilation
3) No groundwater use for drinking water

Additional supplemental RMMs selected for the protection of subsurface workers include:

1) A health and safety plan
2) Soil and groundwater management plan
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Notice: IMPORTANT LIMITATIONS and YOUR LIABILITY

Reliance on information in Report: This report DOES NOT replace a full Phase | Environmental Site Assessment but is solely intended to be used as
a database review of environmental records.

License for use of information in Report: No page of this report can be used without this cover page, this notice and the project property identifier.
The information in Report(s) may not be modified or re-sold.

Your Liability for misuse: Using this Service and/or its reports in a manner contrary to this Notice or your agreement will be in breach of copyright and
contract and ERIS may obtain damages for such mis-use, including damages caused to third parties, and gives ERIS the right to terminate your account,
rescind your license to any previous reports and to bar you from future use of the Service.

No warranty of Accuracy or Liability for ERIS: The information contained in this report has been produced by ERIS Information Limited Partnership
("ERIS") using various sources of information, including information provided by Federal and Provincial government departments. The report applies
only to the address and up to the date specified on the cover of this report, and any alterations or deviation from this description will require a new report.
This report and the data contained herein does not purport to be and does not constitute a guarantee of the accuracy of the information contained herein
and does not constitute a legal opinion nor medical advice. Although ERIS has endeavored to present you with information that is accurate, ERIS
disclaims, any and all liability for any errors, omissions, or inaccuracies in such information and data, whether attributable to inadvertence, negligence or
otherwise, and for any consequences arising therefrom. Liability on the part of ERIS is limited to the monetary value paid for this report.

Trademark and Copyright: You may not use the ERIS trademarks or attribute any work to ERIS other than as outlined above. This Service and Report
(s) are protected by copyright owned by ERIS Information Limited Partnership. Copyright in data used in the Service or Report(s) (the "Data") is owned
by ERIS or its licensors. The Service, Report(s) and Data may not be copied or reproduced in whole or in any substantial part without prior written
consent of ERIS.
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Executive Summary: Report Summary

Database

AAGR

AGR

AMIS

ANDR

AST

AUWR

BORE

CA

CDRY

CFOT

CHEM

CHM

CNG

COAL

CONV

CPU
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EBR

ECA

EEM

EHS

ElS

EMHE

EPAR

EXP

FCON

FCS

FOFT

FRST

FST

FSTH

GEN

GHG

HINC

Name

Abandoned Aggregate Inventory
Aggregate Inventory

Abandoned Mine Information System
Anderson's Waste Disposal Sites
Aboveground Storage Tanks
Automobile Wrecking & Supplies
Borehole
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Commercial Fuel Oil Tanks
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TSSA Historic Incidents
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Database
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National Defense & Canadian Forces Spills
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National Energy Board Wells

National Environmental Emergencies System (NEES)
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Oil and Gas Wells

Ontario Oil and Gas Wells

Inventory of PCB Storage Sites

Orders

Canadian Pulp and Paper

Parks Canada Fuel Storage Tanks

Pesticide Register

Pipeline Incidents

Private and Retail Fuel Storage Tanks

Permit to Take Water

Ontario Regulation 347 Waste Receivers Summary
Record of Site Condition

Retail Fuel Storage Tanks

Scott's Manufacturing Directory

Ontario Spills
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Water Well Information System

Searched

< < < < =< <

< < < < <X < < < < < < < < < < < << << << << < < < <

<

Project
Property

O O O o o o

O O O O O O O O 0O O 0O O 0o oo o o o o o o o o o o O o o

o

Boundary Total
to 0.30km

O O O o N O
o O O O N O

o O o o
o O o o

P N M O O O M O O O P O O B, O O O O
P N M O O O M O O O P O O B, OO O O O

o &
-
o S
- =

o O o o
o O o o

[uy
=

52 54

Total:

555 562

erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services

Order No: 20320400051


http://www.erisinfo.com

Executive Summary: Site Report Summary - Project Property

Map DB Company/Site Name
Key

1 GEN City of Guelph

2 GEN City of Guelph

2 EHS

3 ECA 544461 Ontario Inc.

4 WWIS

5 wwis

6 EBR Guelph, City of

Address

55 Baker Street
Guelph ON N1H 4G1

55 Baker Street
Guelph ON N1H 4G1

55 Baker Street
Guelph ON

Lot 13, Concession 5
Puslinch ON HON 1TO

Guelph ON

Well ID: 7118431

55 BAKER STREET (PARKING LOT)
GUELPH ON

Well ID: 6715327

160-164 Wyndham St. N. CITY OF
GUELPH COUNTY OF WELLINGTON
ON

Dir/Dist (m)

N/0.0

W/0.0

W/0.0

NW/0.0

WNW/0.0

SE/0.0

N/0.0

Elev diff
(m)

0.16

0.44

0.44

0.10

0.65

-1.04

-0.82

Page
Number

107

107

107

108

108

114

116
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Executive Summary: Site Report Summary - Surrounding Properties

Map DB

Key
7 GEN
7 GEN
7 GEN
7 GEN
7 GEN
7 GEN
7 GEN
8 EHS
8 GEN
8 GEN
8 GEN
8 GEN

Company/Site Name

BOIYN SCREEN PRINTING

BOIYN SCREEN PRINTING 06-
180

Ontario Addiction Treatment
Centres

Ontario Addiction Treatment
Centres

Ontario Addiction Treatment
Centres

Canadian Addiction Treatment
Clinics LP

Canadian Addiction Treatment
Clinics LP

GUELPH HYDRO

GUELPH HYDRO

GUELPH HYDRO 18-346

GUELPH HYDRO

Address

4-146 WYNDHAM ST. N.
GUELPH ON N1H 4E8

4-146 WYNDHAM ST. N.
GUELPH ON N1H 4ES8

146 Wyndham Street
Guelph ON N1H3A3

146 Wyndham Street
Guelph ON N1H3A3

146 Wyndham Street
Guelph ON N1H3A3

146 Wyndham Street North
Guelph ON N1H3A3

146 Wyndham Street North
Guelph ON N1H3A3

Baker St. and Chapel Lane
Guelph ON

BAKER ST. AT CHAPEL LANE C/O 104

DAWSON ROAD
GUELPH ON N1H 1A7

BAKER ST. AT CHAPEL LANE
GUELPH ON N1H 1A7

BAKER ST. AT CHAPEL LANE C/O 104

DAWSON ROAD
GUELPH ON N1H 1A7

BAKER STREET AT CHAPEL LANE

GUELPH ON

Dir/Dist (m) Elev Diff  Page
(m) Number

NNE/3.0 -0.84 117
NNE/3.0 -0.84 117
NNE/3.0 -0.84 117
NNE/3.0 -0.84 118
NNE/3.0 -0.84 118
NNE/3.0 -0.84 118
NNE/3.0 -0.84 118
SSwi8.4 -0.89 119
SSw/8.4 -0.89 119
SSw/8.4 -0.89 119
SSw/8.4 -0.89 120
SSw/8.4 -0.89 120
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Map DB

Key
8 GEN
8 SPL
9 SPL
10 EHS
11 SPL
12 SCT
12 SCT
12 scT
13 EHS
14 GEN
14 GEN
14 GEN

Company/Site Name

GUELPH HYDRO

BIO-PED FOOT CARE CENTRE

Bio Ped Foot Care Centre

BioPed Footcare Centre

Guelph Community Health
Centre

Guelph Community Health
Centre

Guelph Community Health
Centre

Address

BAKER STREET AT CHAPEL LANE
GUELPH ON

CHAPEL LANE / BAKER ST.
INTERSECTION GUELPH<UNOFFICIAL>
Guelph ON

30 Yarmouth St & 30 Baker St.
<UNOFFICIAL>
Guelph ON

152-158 and 160-164 Wyndham Street
North
Guelph ON

166 Wyndham St N
Guelph ON N1H 4E8

102 Wyndham St N
Guelph ON N1H 4E8

102 Wyndham St N
Guelph ON N1H 4E8

102 Wyndham St N
Guelph ON N1H 4E8

118 Wyndham St N.
Guelph ON N1H 4E8

1-176 Wyndham Street North
Guelph ON N1H 8N9

1-176 Wyndham Street North
Guelph ON N1H 8N9

1-176 Wyndham Street North
Guelph ON N1H 8N9

Dir/Dist (m)

SSW/8.4

SSW/8.4

SSW/12.6

NE/12.8

N/14.6

ESE/14.7

ESE/14.7

ESE/14.7

ESE/18.8

NNW/23.7

NNW/23.7

NNW/23.7

Elev Diff
(m)

-0.89

-0.89

-0.89

-1.23

-1.44

-1.55

-1.55

-1.55

-1.58

-0.52

-0.52

-0.52

Page
Number

120

120

121

121

122

122

122

123

123

123

123

124
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Map DB

Key
14 GEN
14 GEN
14 GEN
14 GEN
14 GEN
14 GEN
15 GEN
15 GEN
15 GEN
16 WWIS
16 WWIS
17 EHS
17 GEN

Company/Site Name

Guelph Community Health
Centre

Guelph Community Health
Centre

Guelph Community Health
Centre

Guelph Community Health
Centre

Guelph Community Health
Centre

Guelph Community Health
Centre

WITTINGTON PROPERTIES
LTD.

WITTINGTON PROPERTIES
LTD. 42-611

WITTINGTON PROPERTIES
LIMITED

CANADIAN MEDICAL
LABORATORIES

Address

1-176 Wyndham Street North
Guelph ON

1-176 Wyndham Street North
Guelph ON N1H 8N9

1-176 Wyndham Street North
Guelph ON N1H 8N9

1-176 Wyndham Street North
Guelph ON N1H 8N9

1-176 Wyndham Street North
Guelph ON N1H 8N9

1-176 Wyndham Street North
Guelph ON N1H 8N9

112 WYNDHAM STREET
GUELPH ON N1H 4E8

112 WYNDHAM ST. GUELPH C/O 1491

YONGE ST. SUITE 205
TORONTO ON MA4T 174

112 WYNDHAM STREET
GUELPH ON N1H 4E8

15 YARMOUTH ST
Guelph ON

Well ID: 7201122

15 YARMOUTH ST
Guelph ON

Well ID: 7195448
40 Baker Street

Guelph ON N1H 4G1

40 BAKER STREET
GUELPH ON N1H 4G1

Dir/Dist (m)

NNW/23.7

NNW/23.7

NNW/23.7

NNW/23.7

NNW/23.7

NNW/23.7

ESE/23.9

ESE/23.9

ESE/23.9

SW/27.6

SW/27.6

WSW/27.8

WSW/27.8

Elev Diff
(m)

-0.52

-0.52

-0.52

-0.52

-0.52

-0.52

-1.58

-1.58

-1.58

-0.20

-0.20

0.96

0.96

Page
Number

124

124

125

125

125

126

126

126

127

127

129

131

131
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Map DB

Key
17 GEN
17 GEN
17 GEN
18 NPCB
18 NPCB
18 NPCB
18 NPCB
19 RSC
20 EHS
21 EHS
22 EHS
23 GEN
23 GEN

Company/Site Name

CANADIAN MEDICAL
LABORATORIES LIMITED

CML HEALTHCARE INC.

742938 Ontario Inc.

CANADA POST

PUBLIC WORKS CANADA

Canada Post Corporation (c/ o
BLJC)

CANADA POST CORPORATION
(C/O BLJIC)

1991333 ONTARIO INC.

Brookfield LePage Johnson
Controls

Corporation of the County of
Wellington

Address

40 BAKER STREET
GUELPH ON N1H 4G1

40 BAKER STREET
GUELPH ON

40 Baker Street Suite 103
Guelph ON N1H 4G1

C/O ROYAL LEPAGE MANAGEMENT; 75
FARQUHAR DRIVE BASEMENT BESIDE
BOILER ROOM; 138 WYNDHAM STREET

GUELPH ON N1H 4E8

138 WYNDHAM STREET
GUELPH ON N1H 4E8

138 WYNDHAM STREET
Guelph ON

138 WYNDHAM ST
GUELPH ON N1H 4E8

52 BAKER STREET, GUELPH, ON N1H
4G1
Guelph ON

45 Yarmouth St
Guelph ON N1H4G2

55 Yarmouth Street
Guelph ON

15 Yarmouth St
Guelph ON N1H 4G2

138 Wyhdham St. N.
Guelph ON N1H 4EOQ

138 Wyndham Street N.
Guelph ON N1H 4E8

Dir/Dist (m)

WSW/27.8

WSW/27.8

WSW/27.8

ENE/28.0

ENE/28.0

ENE/28.0

ENE/28.0

W/31.0

WNW/34.8

WNW/36.2

SW/38.0

ENE/38.4

ENE/38.4

Elev Diff
(m)

0.96

0.96

0.96

-0.84

-0.84

-0.84

-0.84

0.96

0.98

1.97

-0.13

-1.17

-1.17

Page
Number

132

132

132

132

133

133

134

135

136

136

136

136

137
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Map DB

Key
24 GEN
24 GEN
24 GEN
24 GEN
24 GEN
24 GEN
24 GEN
24 GEN
24 GEN
24 GEN
25 SPL
26 CA
26 SCT

Company/Site Name

Yarmouth Medical Group

Yarmouth Medical Group

Yarmouth Medical Group

Yarmouth Medical Group

Hope Health Centre

Yarmouth Medical Group

Yarmouth Medical Group

Yarmouth Medical Group

Hope Health Centre

Hope Health Centre

Grand River

Transit<UNOFFICIAL>

LEX SCIENTIFIC INC.

TORONTO STAR
NEWSPAPERS LTD.

Address

21 Yarmouth Street
Guelph ON N1H 4G2

21 Yarmouth Street
Guelph ON N1H 4G2

21 Yarmouth Street
Guelph ON N1H 4G2

21 Yarmouth Street
Guelph ON

21 Yarmouth Street
Guelph ON N1H 4G2

21 Yarmouth Street
Guelph ON N1H 4G2

21 Yarmouth Street
Guelph ON N1H 4G2

21 Yarmouth Street
Guelph ON N1H 4G2

21 Yarmouth Street
Guelph ON N1H 4G2

21 Yarmouth Street
Guelph ON N1H 4G2

153 Wyndham Street North
Guelph ON N1H 4E9

2 QUEBEC STREET
GUELPH CITY ON

2 QUEBEC ST SUITE 203
GUELPH ON N1H 2T3

Dir/Dist (m)

WSW/38.5

WSW/38.5

WSW/38.5

WSW/38.5

WSW/38.5

WSW/38.5

WSW/38.5

WSW/38.5

WSW/38.5

WSW/38.5

NE/38.6

SSW/38.9

SSW/38.9

Elev Diff

(m)

0.94

0.94

0.94

0.94

0.94

0.94

0.94

0.94

0.94

0.94

-1.97

-0.99

-0.99

Page
Number

137

137

138

138

138

138

139

139

139

140

140

140

141
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Map DB

Key
26 CA
26 SCT
26 GEN
26 CA
26 SPL
26 SPL
26 ECA
27 EHS
28 scT
29 EHS
30 SPL
30 INC
31 WWIS

Company/Site Name

LOOK COMMUNICATIONS INC.

Venture Guelph Publications

LEX SCIENTIFIC INC.

Bell Mobility Inc.

The Corporation of the City of

Guelph

Bell Mobility Inc.

Computational Hydraulics Int.

Union Gas Limited

Address

2 QUEBEC ST., PT.LOT 81
GUELPH CITY ON

2 Quebec St Unit 232
Guelph ON N1H 2T3

2 QUEBEC STREET, SUITE 204
WELLINGTON ON N1H 2J3

2 Quebec Street
Guelph ON

2 Quebec St
Guelph ON

2 Quebec St
Guelph ON

2 Quebec Street
Guelph ON L4W 5N2

46 Quebec St
Guelph ON N1H 2T4

147 Wyndham St N Suite 202
Guelph ON N1H 4E9

45-67 Yarmouth St., 56-64 Baker St.

Guelph ON

129 Wyndham Street
Guelph ON

129 WYNDHAM STREET NORTH,
GUELPH
ON

ON

Dir/Dist (m)

SSW/38.9

SSW/38.9

SSW/38.9

SSW/38.9

SSW/38.9

SSW/38.9

SSW/38.9

SE/40.9

NE/44.4

WNW/48.3

ENE/51.0

ENE/51.0

WNW/51.9

Elev Diff

(m)

-0.99

-0.99

-0.99

-0.99

-0.99

-0.99

-0.99

-2.00

-1.97

1.95

-1.80

-1.80

1.95

Page
Number

141

141

142

142

142

143

143

143

144

144

144

145

145
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Map
Key

DB Company/Site Name
EHS
OPCB 1020892 Ontario Limited(John

Hamer-Pres)

WWIS

EHS

CA MATRIX AFFORDABLE HOMES
FOR THE DIS. INC

GEN Cool Team Service Corp

SPL unknown - mid rise apt
bldg<UNOFFICIAL>

SPL

WWIS

EHS

WWIS

EHS

Address

Well ID: 7287803

176 Woolwich Street
Guelph ON N1H 4G3

c/o David Starr, Solicitor 176 Woolwich
Street
Guelph ON N1H 3V5

74 WYNDHAM ST N
GUELPH ON

Well ID: 7300696

74 Wyndham St N
Guelph ON N1H4E6

141 WOOLWICH STREET
GUELPH CITY ON N1H 8M5

141 Woolwich st
Guelph ON N1H 8M5

141 Woolwich Street
Guelph ON

Started @ 85 Wyndham St N, and ended
@ 74 Carden St.<UNOFFICIAL>
Guelph ON N1H 4E9

74 WYNDHAM ST N
GUELPH ON

Well ID: 7300699

111-113 Norfolk St
Guelph ON N1H 4J7

74 WYNDHAM ST N
Guelph ON

Well ID: 7300697

97 - 99 Wyndham Street North
Guelph ON N1H 4E9

Dir/Dist (m)

NW/56.7

NW/57.6

SSE/65.7

SE/66.6

NE/70.4

NE/70.4

NE/70.4

ESE/70.8

SE/71.9

WSW/73.5

SE/74.4

E/77.5

Elev Diff
(m)

1.93

1.93

-1.98

-2.00

-3.09

-3.09

-3.09

-1.89

-2.23

0.60

-2.00

-1.87

Page
Number

146

146

146

149

150

150

150

151

151

154

154

157
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Map DB Company/Site Name Address Dir/Dist (m) Elev Diff  Page
Key (m) Number

42 EHS 83 Wyndham Street North ESE/80.5 -1.89 157
- Guelph ON N1H 4E9

43 EHS 115 Norfolk St. WSW/80.7 1.84 157
Guelph ON N1H 437 _

44 SPL The Corporation of The City of 89 Wyndham St., for 8-10 blocks E/80.8 -1.89 158
- Guelph Guelph ON
45 EHS 105 Wyndham St N E/81.2 -1.84 158

- Guelph ON N1H4E9

46 EHS 83 Wyndham St N E/83.3 -1.89 158
Guelph ON N1H4E9 _

a7 EHS 169 Woolwich Street NW/83.4 -2.28 158
_ Guelph ON N1H 3v4 _

48 GEN ADknown Inc 111 Wyndham St, Unit 109 E/84.7 -1.84 159
- Guelph ON N1H 4E9

49 SPL Intersection of Wyndham and Quebec ESE/85.0 -2.82 159
- Guelph ON _
50 SPL 91 Wyndham St. N E/88.0 -1.99 &9

- Guelph ON N1H 4E9

51 SPL Paisley and Norfolk SW/88.6 -1.10 160
- Guelph ON
52 GEN Allison Tait 82 Yarmouth St WNW/89.1 2.71 @

Guelph ON N1H4G3

53 GEN WICKENS DRY ICE BLASTING 111 WYNDHAM STREET NORTH E/89.9 -1.84 161
- INC GUELPH ON N1H 4E9 _
54 SCT Bulldog Signs 22 Cardigan St NNW/90.1 -3.57 161

- Guelph ON N1E 3K2

erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 20320400051



http://www.erisinfo.com

Map DB Company/Site Name

Key
55 wwis
56 SCT THE PRINTERY
57 EHS
58 Wwis
59 GEN WellServe Inc Hith Care Mngmnt
59 GEN WellServe Inc Hith Care Mngmnt
59 GEN WellServe Inc Hith Care Mngmnt
59 GEN Wellpoint Health Ltd.
59 GEN Wellpoint Health Ltd.
59 GEN WellServe Inc Hith Care Mngmnt
59 GEN Wellpoint Health Ltd. Guelph
60 SPL
61 SPL unknown<UNOFFICIAL>

Address

182 WVANS CRT
Guelph ON

Well ID: 7107697

46 CORK ST E UNIT 1

GUELPH ON N1H 2wW8

182 Woolwich Street

Guelph, On. ON N1H 3V6

SUFFOLD ST
Guelph ON

Well ID: 7181897

110 Woolwich Street
Guelph ON

110 Woolwich Street
Guelph ON

110 Woolwich Street
Guelph ON

110 Woolwich Street
Guelph ON N1H 3Vv2

110 Woolwich Street
Guelph ON N1H 3Vv2

110 Woolwich Street
Guelph ON N1H 3Vv2

110 Woolwich Street
Guelph ON N1H 3Vv2

10 Douglas St
Guelph ON

27 Cardigan Street
Guelph ON

Dir/Dist (m)

NW/93.2

SE/95.0

NW/99.0

NW/100.9

ENE/103.7

ENE/103.7

ENE/103.7

ENE/103.7

ENE/103.7

ENE/103.7

ENE/103.7

E/107.4

N/108.6

Elev Diff Page

(m) Number
1.64 161
-2.77 164
1.64 164
1.87 164
-3.17 168
-3.17 168
-3.17 168
-3.17 169
-3.17 169
-3.17 169
-3.17 170
-1.99 170
-6.04 170
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Map DB

Key
62 SPL
63 SCT
63 scT
63 SCT
63 GEN
63 GEN
63 GEN
63 GEN
63 GEN
63 GEN
63 GEN
63 GEN
63 GEN

Company/Site Name

The Corporation of the City of
Guelph

APPLIED BIOMECHANICS

CUSTOM

APPLIED BIOMECHANICS

Applied Biomechanics Custom

Orthotic Services Inc.

MDS LABORATORIES

MDS LABORATORIES 25-041

MDS LABORATORY SERVICES

MDS INC.

MDS Laboratory Services, L.P.

BPC Ontario Labs LP

LifeLabs LP

LifeLabs LP

LifeLabs LP

Address

69 Douglas Street, near Wyndam
Guelph ON

85 NORFOLK ST SUITE 207
GUELPH ON N1H 4J4

85 Norfolk St Suite 207
Guelph ON N1H 4J4

85 Norfolk St Suite 207
Guelph ON N1H 4J4

85 NORFOLK ST.
GUELPH ON N1H 4J4

85 NORFOLK ST.
GUELPH ON N1H 4J4

85 NORFOLK STREET
GUELPH ON N1H 4J4

85 NORFOLK STREET
GUELPH ON N1H 4J4

85 NORFOLK STREET
GUELPH ON

85 NORFOLK STREET
GUELPH ON N1H 4J4

85 NORFOLK STREET
GUELPH ON N1H 4J4

85 NORFOLK STREET
GUELPH ON N1H 4J4

85 NORFOLK STREET
GUELPH ON N1H 4J4

Dir/Dist (m)

E/109.3

S/109.5

S/109.5

S/109.5

S/109.5

S/109.5

S/109.5

S/109.5

S/109.5

S/109.5

S/109.5

S/109.5

S/109.5

Elev Diff

(m)

-3.00

-2.17

-2.17

-2.17

-2.17

-2.17

-2.17

-2.17

-2.17

-2.17

-2.17

-2.17

-2.17

Page
Number

171

171

172

172

172

172

173

173

173

173

14

174

174
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Map DB

Key
63 EHS
63 GEN
63 GEN
63 GEN
63 GEN
63 GEN
63 GEN
63 GEN
63 GEN
63 GEN
63 GEN
63 GEN
63 GEN

Company/Site Name

norfolk family medical

Dr Koorosh Shirkool

Drs. A.J. Northey and W.D.J.
Ruddock Medicine

norfolk family medical

Dr Ranjit Singh

Norfolk Pharmacy and Surgical
Supplies

Norfolk Pharmacy and Surgical
Supplies

Dr. N. Ruddock Medicine
Professional Corporation

Dr Ranijit Singh

Dr. N. Ruddock Medicine

Professional Corporation

norfolk family medical

norfolk family medical

Address

85 Norfolk St
Guelph ON N1H4J4

85 Norfolk st suite 305
Guelph ON N1H4J4

85 Norfolk St Suite 301
Guelph ON NIH4J4

85 Norfolk Street Unit 302

Guelph ON N1H4J4

85 Norfolk st suite 305
Guelph ON N1H4J4

85 Norfolk St Suite 301
Guelph ON NIH4J4

85 Norfolk Street
Guelph ON N1H 4J7

85 Norfolk Street Unit 300

Guelph ON N1H 437

85 Norfolk Street Unit 302

Guelph ON N1H4J4

85 Norfolk St Suite 301
Guelph ON NIH4J4

85 Norfolk Street Unit 302

Guelph ON N1H4J4

85 Norfolk st suite 305
Guelph ON N1H4J4

85 Norfolk st suite 305
Guelph ON N1H4J4

Dir/Dist (m)

S/109.5

S/109.5

S/109.5

S/109.5

S/109.5

S/109.5

S/109.5

S/109.5

S/109.5

S/109.5

S/109.5

S/109.5

S/109.5

Elev Diff
(m)

-2.17

-2.17

-2.17

-2.17

-2.17

-2.17

-2.17

-2.17

-2.17

-2.17

-2.17

-2.17

-2.17

Page
Number

175

175

175

175

176

176

176

177

177

177

177

178

178
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Map DB

Key
63 GEN
63 GEN
63 GEN
63 GEN
63 GEN
63 GEN
63 GEN
63 EHS
63 GEN
64 WWIS
65 SCT
66 BORE
67 BORE

Company/Site Name

Acadia Home Health Care

Dr Koorosh Shirkool

Drs. A.J. Northey and W.D.J.

Ruddock Medicine

norfolk family medical

Dr Koorosh Shirkool

Drs. A.J. Northey and W.D.J.

Ruddock Medicine

Acadia Home Health Care

ParaMed Home Health 75032

ID MAGAZINE

Address

85 Norfolk Street Unit 303
Guelph ON N1H 4J7

85 Norfolk St Suite 301
Guelph ON NIH4J4

85 Norfolk Street Unit 302
Guelph ON N1H4J4

85 Norfolk st suite 305
Guelph ON N1H4J4

85 Norfolk St Suite 301
Guelph ON NIH4J4

85 Norfolk Street Unit 302
Guelph ON N1H4J4

85 Norfolk Street Unit 303
Guelph ON N1H 4J7

85 Norfolk Street
Guelph ON N1H 4J4

85 Norfolk St., Suite 202
Guelph ON N1H 4J4

ON
Well ID: 7161097

69 WYNDHAM ST N
GUELPH ON N1H 4E7

ON

ON

Dir/Dist (m)

S/109.5

S/109.5

S/109.5

S/109.5

S/109.5

S/109.5

S/109.5

S/109.5

S/109.5

S/110.0

E/111.6

NNE/113.1

NNE/114.0

Elev Diff
(m)

-2.17

-2.17

-2.17

-2.17

-2.17

-2.17

-2.17

-2.17

-2.17

-2.05

-3.00

-9.60

-9.60

Page
Number

178

179

179

179

180

180

180

181

181

181

182

182

183
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Key
68 GEN
69 GEN
69 scT
69 EHS
70 RST
70 GEN
70 GEN
70 GEN
70 DTNK
70 NPCB
70 GEN
70 SPL
71 CFOT

Company/Site Name

Guelph Royal Dental

Douglas Street Studios

Barking Dog Studios Inc.

BOUCHER & JONES FUELS
PETRO-CANADA WHOLESALE
MARKETER

BELL CANADA

BELL CANADA 05-374

BELL CANADA

Bell Canada

BELL CANADA

Bell Canada

Bell Canada<UNOFFICIAL>

BELL CANADA

Address

18 Douglas Street
Guelph ON N1H 259

5 Douglas Street
Guelph ON N1H 2S8

5 Douglas St
Guelph ON N1H 2S8

5 Douglas St
Guelph ON N1H2S8

20 CORK STE
GUELPH ON N1H 2wW8

20 CORK ST. (BASEMENT)
GUELPH ON N1H 2W8

20 CORK ST. (BASEMENT)
GUELPH ON N1H 2ws8

20 CORK STREET BASEMENT LOCKED
ROOM
GUELPH ON N1H 2wW8

Cork St 20, Guelph ON
GUELPH ON

20 CORK ST E
GUELPH ON N1H 2wW8

20 Cork Street
Guelph ON

20 Cork Street
Guelph ON

20 CORK ST E GUELPH N1H 2W8 ON CA
ON

Dir/Dist (m)

E/116.0

E/116.5

E/116.5

E/116.5

SSE/117.9

SSE/117.9

SSE/117.9

SSE/117.9

SSE/117.9

SSE/117.9

SSE/117.9

SSE/117.9

SSE/119.5

Elev Diff
(m)

-1.95

-1.95

-1.95

-1.95

-2.60

-2.60

-2.60

-2.60

-2.60

-2.60

-2.60

-2.60

-2.60

Page
Number

183

183

184

184

184

184

185

185

185

186

186

186

187
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Map DB Company/Site Name
Key

71 FST BELL CANADA
72 WWIS
73 SPL Traynor's

Transport<UNOFFICIAL>

74 SCT GECKOS INTERNATIONAL INC.
75 EHS

76 GEN Thyssenkrupp Elevator (Canada)
- Ltd.

76 GEN Guelph Public Library

77 WWIS

78 EHS

79 EHS

80 GEN Inksmith Tattoos

81 SCT Ampersand Printing

Address

20 CORK ST E GUELPH N1H 2W8 ON CA

ON

22 SUFFOLK STREET EAST ROAD WAY

IN FRONT
Guelph ON
Well ID: 7175620

Intersection of Norfolk St. and Commercial

St.
Guelph ON

28 CARDIGAN ST
GUELPH ON N1H 324

106 Woolwich St
Guelph ON N1H3V2

100 Norfolk St.
Guelph ON N1H 4J6

100 Norfolk Street
Guelph ON N1H 4J6

74 WYNDHAM ST N
Guelph ON

Well ID: 7300698

5 Douglas Street
Guelph ON N1H 2S9

63 Wyndham St N
Guelph ON N1H4E7

123 woolwich street suite 1

Guelph ON N1H3V1

123 Woolwich St
Guelph ON N1H 3Vv1

Dir/Dist (m)

SSE/119.5

NW/119.7

SSW/119.7

NNW/120.6

ENE/122.0

WSW/122.9

WSW/122.9

SE/127.3

E/127.8

ESE/128.4

ENE/131.9

ENE/132.2

Elev Diff
(m)

-2.60

1.87

-1.44

-4.68

-3.22

0.12

0.12

-2.51

-1.95

-3.11

-5.25

-5.25

Page
Number

187

187

190

190

101

101

101

101

104

194

104

105
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Key
81 SCT
81 GEN
81 GEN
81 GEN
81 GEN
81 GEN
81 GEN
82 GEN
82 GEN
82 GEN
82 GEN
82 GEN
82 GEN

Company/Site Name

ID MAGAZINE

AMPERSAND PRINTING

AMPERSAND PRINTING 03-132

AMPERSAND PRINTING 03-132

AMPERSAND PRINTING

AMPERSAND PRINTING

Ribbon Encore Inc.

PARKERS CLEANERS LTD.

PARKERS CLEANERS LTD.
(OUT OF BUS)

PARKERS CLEANERS LTD.
(OUT OF BUS) 30-030

PARKERS (OUT OF BUS) 30-
030

PARKERS CLEANERS (OUT OF
BUSINESS)

PARKERS CLEANERS

Address

123 WOOLWICH ST FLOOR 2
GUELPH ON N1H 3V1

DIVISION OF SUBTRACTUS INC. 123

WOOLWICH STREET
GUELPH ON N1H 3V1

123 WOOLWICH STREET
GUELPH ON N1H 3V1

DIVISION OF SUBTRACTUS INC. 123

WOOLWICH STREET
GUELPH ON N1H 3V1

123 WOOLWICH STREET
GUELPH ON N1H 3Vv1

123 Woolwich St.
Guelph ON N1H 3Vv1

123 Woolwich St
Guelph ON N1H 3V1

22 SUFFOLK ST E
GUELPH ON N1H 2H6

22 SUFFOLK ST E
GUELPH ON N1H 2H6

22 SUFFOLK ST E
GUELPH ON N1H 2H6

22 SUFFOLK ST E
GUELPH ON N1H 2H6

22 SUFFOLK STREET EAST
GUELPH ON N1H 2H6

22 SUFFOLK STREET EAST
GUELPH ON N1H 2H6

Dir/Dist (m) Elev Diff  Page
(m) Number
ENE/132.2 -56.25 195
ENE/132.2 -5.25 195
ENE/132.2 -5.25 196
ENE/132.2 -5.25 196
ENE/132.2 -5.25 196
ENE/132.2 -5.25 197
ENE/132.2 -5.25 197
WNW/133.1 1.85 198
WNW/133.1 1.85 198
WNW/133.1 1.85 198
WNW/133.1 1.85 198
WNW/133.1 1.85 199
WNW/133.1 1.85 199
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Key
82 GEN
82 GEN
82 GEN
82 GEN
82 GEN
82 GEN
82 GEN
82 GEN
82 GEN
82 GEN
82 GEN
82 GEN
82 GEN

Company/Site Name

4 Raza Inc.

DANIEL'S DRY CLEANERS

LTD.

DANIEL'S DRY CLEANERS

LTD.

DANIEL'S DRY CLEANERS

LTD. 12-267

DANIEL'S DRY CLEANERS

LIMITED

4 Raza Inc.

4 Raza Inc.

4 Raza Inc.

4 Raza Inc.

4 Raza Inc.

4 Raza Inc.

4 Raza Inc.

4 Raza Inc.

Address

22 Suffolk Street Esat
Guelph ON N1H 2H6

22 SUFFOLK ST. EAST

GUELPH ON N1H 2H6

22 SUFFOLK STREET EAST

GUELPH ON N1H 2H6

22 SUFFOLK ST. EAST

GUELPH ON N1H 2H6

22 SUFFOLK STREET EAST

GUELPH ON N1H 2H6

22 Suffolk Street Esat
Guelph ON N1H 2H6

22 Suffolk Street Esat
Guelph ON N1H 2H6

22 Suffolk Street Esat
Guelph ON N1H 2H6

22 Suffolk Street Esat
Guelph ON N1H 2H6

22 Suffolk Street Esat
Guelph ON

22 Suffolk Street Esat
Guelph ON N1H 2H6

22 Suffolk Street Esat
Guelph ON N1H 2H6

22 Suffolk Street Esat
Guelph ON N1H 2H6

Dir/Dist (m)

WNW/133.1

WNW/133.1

WNW/133.1

WNW/133.1

WNW/133.1

WNW/133.1

WNW/133.1

WNW/133.1

WNW/133.1

WNW/133.1

WNW/133.1

WNW/133.1

WNW/133.1

Elev Diff
(m)

1.85

1.85

1.85

1.85

1.85

1.85

1.85

1.85

1.85

1.85

1.85

1.85

1.85

Page
Number

199

200

200

200

200

201

201

201

202

202

202

202

203
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Map DB Company/Site Name
Key

82 GEN 4 Raza Inc.

82 CDRY Parkers Cleaners

82 GEN 4 Raza Inc.

83 EHS

84 SCT Cactus Health Systems Ltd.

84 GEN TRUSCAN REALTY LTD. 37-868
84 GEN TRUSCAN REALTY LTD.

84 PES FERMENTA ANIMAL HEALTH

— CANADA, INC. (C#00047)

85 BORE
86 EHS
87 EHS
88 scT LATINO'S
89 EHS

Address

22 Suffolk Street Esat
Guelph ON N1H 2H6

22 Suffolk Street East
Guelph ON N1H2H6

22 Suffolk Street Esat
Guelph ON N1H 2H6

45 WYNDHAM ST N
GUELPH ON N1H 4E4

55 Cork St E Suite 300
Guelph ON N1H 2w7

55 CORK STREET, GUELPH C/O 380

WELLINGTON ST. 12TH FLR.
LONDON ON N6A 4S54

55 CORK STREET
GUELPH ON N1H 4E5

55 CORK STREET EAST, UNIT 302
GUELPH ON N1H2wW?7

ON

45 Wyndham St N
Guelph ON N1H4E4

51 Cork StE
Guelph ON N1H 2w8

51 CORK STE
GUELPH ON N1H 2wW7

26 Douglas Street
Guelph ON N1H 2S9

Dir/Dist (m)

WNW/133.1

WNW/133.1

WNW/133.1

ESE/133.4

SE/137.8

SE/137.8

SE/137.8

SE/137.8

NNE/138.3

ESE/139.7

SE/141.8

SE/141.9

E/143.7

Elev Diff
(m)

1.85

1.85

1.85

-2.93

-2.88

-2.88

-2.88

-2.88

-11.13

-3.01

-2.88

-2.88

-3.10

Page
Number

203

203

206

206

206

207

207

207

208

208

209

209

209
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Key
90 Wwis
91 GEN 985671 ONTARIO INC.
91 GEN CYCLEPATH, THE
92 SPL TRUSCAN REALTY LTD.
92 EHS
93 wwis
93 Wwis
94 WWIS
95 EHS
96 GEN The City of Guelph
97 EBR St. Marys Cement Inc. (Canada)
98 EHS

Address

54 CARDIGAN ST
GUELPH ON

Well ID: 7041696

43 CORK STREET, EAST
GUELPH ON N1H 2wW7

43 CORK STREET EAST
GUELPH ON N1H 2w7

CANADA TRUST BUILDING 34
WYNDHAM ST NORTH/CORNER OF
CORK ST

GUELPH CITY ON N1H 4E5

34 Wyndham St N
Guelph ON N1H4E5

20 DOUGLAS STREET
Guelph ON

Well ID: 7104574

20 DOUGLAS ST.
Guelph ON

Well ID: 7197321

GUELPH ON
Well ID: 6715117

55 Cork Street East
Guelph ON N1H 2w8

37 Wyndham Street N
Guelph ON N1H 4E4

5 Wellington Road 30 Guelph, County of
Wellington N1J 6J2 CITY OF GUELPH
ON

86 Norfolk Street
Guelph ON

Dir/Dist (m)

NNW/147.5

SE/147.5

SE/147.5

SE/149.6

SE/149.6

E/153.1

E/153.1

NW/154.4

SE/154.7

ESE/155.4

SW/157.2

SSW/157.5

Elev Diff
(m)

-5.80

-2.61

-2.61

-2.88

-2.88

-2.91

-2.91

-2.05

-2.88

-3.01

1.14

-0.41

Page
Number

209

212

212

213

213

213

216

218

221

221

221

222

erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services

Order No: 20320400051


http://www.erisinfo.com

Map DB

Key
99 INC
100 WWIS
101 SPL
102 CA
103 EHS
104 GEN
104 GEN
104 GEN
104 GEN
104 GEN
105 BORE
106 GEN
106 GEN

Company/Site Name

GUELPH CITY - PAISLEY ST.

RECONSTRUCTION

Justified Type Inc.

Justified Type Inc.

Justified Type Inc.

Justified Type Inc.

Justified Type Inc.

JAPAN CAMERA, O/A
DEPTRON INC.

JAPAN CAMERA 22-501

Address

27 DOUGLAS STREET, GUELPH
ON N1H 2S7

60 CARDIGON ST.
GUELPH ON

Well ID: 6714792

126 Norfolk St
Guelph ON

PAISLEY/NORFOLK/DUBLIN STS.
GUELPH CITY ON

10 Suffolk Street East
Guelph ON N1H 2H6

19 Cork Street East
Guelph ON N1H 2w7

19 Cork Street East
Guelph ON N1H 2w7

19 Cork Street East
Guelph ON N1H 2w7

19 Cork Street East
Guelph ON N1H 2w7

19 Cork Street East
Guelph ON N1H 2w7

ON

55 WYNDHAM STREET NORTH GUELPH
EATON CENTRE
GUELPH ON N1H 7T8

O/A DEPTRON INC. GUELPH EATON
CENTRE, 55 WYNDHAM ST. N.
GUELPH ON N1H 778

Dir/Dist (m) Elev Diff  Page
(m) Number
E/157.7 -3.10 222
NW/158.6 -4.47 222
W/159.9 1.99 223
SW/161.5 1.26 224
WNW/161.8 1.78 224
SSE/166.4 -2.69 224
SSE/166.4 -2.69 225
SSE/166.4 -2.69 225
SSE/166.4 -2.69 225
SSE/166.4 -2.69 225
NNE/167.3 -8.98 226
ESE/168.1 -3.18 227
ESE/168.1 -3.18 227
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Map DB

Key
106 GEN
106 GEN
106 GEN
106 GEN
106 GEN
106 GEN
106 GEN
106 GEN
106 GEN
106 scT
106 GEN
106 GEN

Company/Site Name

JAPAN CAMERA CENTRE-1
HOUR PHOTO

BLACK PHOTO CORPORATION

BLACK PHOTO CORPORATION

PHARMA PLUS DRUGS LTD

BLACK PHOTO CORPORATION
05-481

PHARMA PLUS DRUGS LTD.
31-667

PHARMA PLUS DRUGS LTD.

PIONEER PROPERTY GROUP

Back to Basics Health &
Rehabilitation Centre

Echo Weekly

CML HealthCare Inc.

Family Practice Associates

Address

GUELPH EATON CENTRE 55 WYNDHAM
STREET NORTH
GUELPH ON N1H 7T8

55 WYNDHAM ST. NORTH, GUELPH C/O
371 GOUGH ROAD
MARKHAM ON N1H 7T8

55 WYNDHAM STREET NORTH GUELPH
EATON CENTRE
GUELPH ON N1H 7T8

55 WYNDHAM STREET
GUELPH ON N1H 7T8

55 WYNDHAM ST. NORTH - GUELPH C/O
371 GOUGH ROAD
MARKHAM ON N1H 7T8

55 WYNDHAM STREET, GUELPH C/O
5935 AIRPORT ROAD STE. 500
MISSISSAUGA ON L4V 1W5

55 WYNDHAM STREET
GUELPH ON N1H 7T8

55 WYNDHAM STREET NORTH
GUELPH ON N1H 7T8

Old Quebec Street Shoppes & Suite 211-55
Wyndham St. North
Guelph ON N1H 7T8

55 Wyndham St N Suite T 19B
Guelph ON N1H 7T8

55 Wyndaham Street N Suite # 12
Guelph ON

55 Wyndham St. N Suite 207
Guelph ON N1H 7T8

Dir/Dist (m)

ESE/168.1

ESE/168.1

ESE/168.1

ESE/168.1

ESE/168.1

ESE/168.1

ESE/168.1

ESE/168.1

ESE/168.1

ESE/168.1

ESE/168.1

ESE/168.1

Elev Diff
(m)

-3.18

-3.18

-3.18

-3.18

-3.18

-3.18

-3.18

-3.18

-3.18

-3.18

-3.18

-3.18

Page
Number

227

227

228

228

228

229

229

229

230

230

230

230
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Key
106 GEN
106 GEN
106 GEN
106 GEN
106 GEN
106 GEN
106 GEN
106 GEN
106 GEN
106 GEN
106 GEN
106 GEN
106 GEN

Company/Site Name

Baker Street Medical

CML HealthCare Inc.

Family Practice Associates

Guelph Family Health Team

Baker Street Medical

CML HealthCare Inc.

Baker Street Medical

Guelph Family Health Team

Family Practice Associates

LifeLabs LP

LifeLabs LP

Baker Street Medical

Guelph Family Health Team

Address

55 Wyndham Street North Suite 208
Guelph ON N1H 7T8

55 Wyndaham Street N Suite # 12
Guelph ON

55 Wyndham St. N Suite 207
Guelph ON N1H 778

#212 - 55 Wyndham Street North
Guelph ON N1H 7T8

55 Wyndham Street North Suite 208
Guelph ON N1H 7T8

55 Wyndaham Street N Suite # 12
Guelph ON

55 Wyndham Street North Suite 208
Guelph ON N1H 7T8

#212 - 55 Wyndham Street North
Guelph ON N1H 7T8

55 Wyndham St. N Suite 207
Guelph ON N1H 778

55 Wyndaham Street N, Unit 214 Suite # 12
Guelph ON

55 Wyndaham Street N, Unit 214 Suite # 12
Guelph ON

55 Wyndham Street North Suite 208
Guelph ON

#212 - 55 Wyndham Street North
Guelph ON

Dir/Dist (m)

ESE/168.1

ESE/168.1

ESE/168.1

ESE/168.1

ESE/168.1

ESE/168.1

ESE/168.1

ESE/168.1

ESE/168.1

ESE/168.1

ESE/168.1

ESE/168.1

ESE/168.1

Elev Diff
(m)

-3.18

-3.18

-3.18

-3.18

-3.18

-3.18

-3.18

-3.18

-3.18

-3.18

-3.18

-3.18

-3.18

Page
Number

231

231

231

232

232

232

232

233

233

233

233

234

234
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Map DB

Key
106 GEN
106 GEN
106 GEN
106 GEN
106 GEN
106 GEN
106 GEN
106 GEN
106 GEN
106 GEN
106 GEN
106 GEN
106 GEN

Company/Site Name

Family Practice Associates

Guelph Family Health Team

LifeLabs LP

Baker Street Medical

Guelph Family Health Team

LifeLabs LP

Family Practice Associates

Rexall Pharmacy Group Ltd.

Baker Street Medical

Pharma Plus Drugmarts Ltd

Family Practice Associates

LifeLabs LP

Family Practice Associates

Address

55 Wyndham St. N Suite 207
Guelph ON

#212 - 55 Wyndham Street North
Guelph ON N1H 7T8

55 Wyndaham Street N, Unit 214 Suite # 12
Guelph ON N1H 778

55 Wyndham Street North Suite 208
Guelph ON N1H 7T8

#212 - 55 Wyndham Street North
Guelph ON N1H 7T8

55 Wyndaham Street N, Unit 214 Suite # 12
Guelph ON N1H 7T8

55 Wyndham St. N Suite 207
Guelph ON N1H7T8

55 Wyndham Street
Guelph ON N1H 7T8

55 Wyndham Street North Suite 208
Guelph ON N1H 778

55 Wyndham Street
Guelph ON N1H 7T8

55 Wyndham St. N Suite 207
Guelph ON N1H7T8

55 Wyndaham Street N, Unit 214 Suite # 12
Guelph ON N1H 7T8

55 Wyndham St. N Suite 207
Guelph ON N1H7T8

Dir/Dist (m)

ESE/168.1

ESE/168.1

ESE/168.1

ESE/168.1

ESE/168.1

ESE/168.1

ESE/168.1

ESE/168.1

ESE/168.1

ESE/168.1

ESE/168.1

ESE/168.1

ESE/168.1

Elev Diff
(m)

-3.18

-3.18

-3.18

-3.18

-3.18

-3.18

-3.18

-3.18

-3.18

-3.18

-3.18

-3.18

-3.18

Page
Number

234

235

235

235

236

236

236

236

237

287

237

238

238
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Map DB

Key
106 GEN
106 GEN
106 GEN
106 GEN
106 GEN
106 GEN
106 GEN
106 GEN
106 SPL
106 GEN
106 GEN
106 GEN
106 GEN

Company/Site Name

Guelph Family Health Team

Baker Street Medical

Pharma Plus Drugmarts Ltd

LifeLabs LP

Family Practice Associates

Guelph Family Health Team

Rexall Pharmacy Group Ltd.

Baker Street Medical

The Corporation of the City of

Guelph

LifeLabs LP

Rexall Pharmacy Group Ltd.

Baker Street Medical

Guelph Family Health Team

Address

#212 - 55 Wyndham Street North
Guelph ON N1H 7T8

55 Wyndham Street North Suite 208
Guelph ON N1H 7T8

55 Wyndham Street
Guelph ON N1H 778

55 Wyndaham Street N, Unit 214 Suite # 12
Guelph ON N1H 7T8

55 Wyndham St. N Suite 207
Guelph ON N1H7T8

#212 - 55 Wyndham Street North
Guelph ON N1H 7T8

55 Wyndham Street
Guelph ON N1H 7T8

55 Wyndham Street North Suite 208
Guelph ON N1H 7T8

55 Wyndham St N
Guelph ON

55 Wyndaham Street N, Unit 214 Suite # 12
Guelph ON N1H 7T8

55 Wyndham Street
Guelph ON N1H 7T8

55 Wyndham Street North Suite 208
Guelph ON N1H 7T8

#212 - 55 Wyndham Street North
Guelph ON N1H 7T8

Dir/Dist (m)

ESE/168.1

ESE/168.1

ESE/168.1

ESE/168.1

ESE/168.1

ESE/168.1

ESE/168.1

ESE/168.1

ESE/168.1

ESE/168.1

ESE/168.1

ESE/168.1

ESE/168.1

Elev Diff
(m)

-3.18

-3.18

-3.18

-3.18

-3.18

-3.18

-3.18

-3.18

-3.18

-3.18

-3.18

-3.18

-3.18

Page
Number

238

239

239

239

239

240

240

240

241

241

242

242

242
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Map DB
Key

106 GEN
106 GEN
107 SPL
108 SPL
109 SCT
110 EHS
111 EHS
112 GEN
113 SPL
113 EHS
114 SPL
115 SCT
115 SCT

Company/Site Name

Delta Elevator Co. Ltd.

Family Practice Associates

Union Gas Limited

The Corporation of the City of

Guelph

ABS Friction Corp.

Norfolk Manor

S. 21(1)(f)

Brook Restoration Ltd.

KWIK KOPY PRINTING

Kwik Kopy Design & Print

Address

55 Wyndham Street
Guelph ON N1H 7T8

55 Wyndham St. N Suite 207

Guelph ON N1H7T8

80 Norfolk Street
Guelph ON N1H 4J2

Paisley St and
Guelph ON

199 Woolwich St Floor 2
Guelph ON N1H 3Vv4

33 Wyndham Street North
Guelph ON N1H 4E4

23 Cork Street East
Guelph ON N1H 2w7

128 Norfolk St
Guelph ON

Grass boulevard and road across from 16
Commercial Street<UNOFFICIAL>

Guelph ON N1H 2T7

16 Commercial Street
Guelph ON N1H 2T7

27 & 33 Cardigan St
Guelph ON

27 WYNDHAM ST N
GUELPH ON N1H 4E4

27 Wyndham St N
Guelph ON N1H 4E4

Dir/Dist (m)

ESE/168.1

ESE/168.1

S/168.5

SW/169.8

NW/171.7

ESE/171.9

SE/174.2

W/176.0

SSW/180.6

SSW/180.6

NNW/181.6

ESE/183.2

ESE/183.2

Elev Diff
(m)

-3.18

-3.18

-1.04

1.26

-0.04

-3.15

-2.44

1.99

1.26

1.26

-8.65

-3.15

-3.15

Page
Number

243

243

243

244

244

244

245

245

245

246

246

246

247
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Map DB

Key
116 SCT
116 SCT
117 scT
118 EHS
118 SPL
118 SPL
118 SPL
118 SPL
119 scT
120 EHS
121 SPL
122 scT
123 GEN

Company/Site Name

JUSTIFIED TYPE INC.

Justified Type Inc.

Central Printing Services

The Corporation of the City of

Guelph

Kloepfer Custom Picture

Green Oil Incorporated

Buy The Yard

Thyssenkrup Elevator (Canada)

Ltd.

Address

19 CORK ST
GUELPH ON N1H 2w7

19 Cork StE
Guelph ON N1H 2w7

72 Norfolk St
Guelph ON N1H 4J2

12 Wyndham Street North
Guelph ON

12 Windham St. North
Guelph ON

12 Wyndham St. South
Guelph ON

12 Wyndham Street North
Guelph ON

12 Wyndham Street North
Guelph ON

18 Paisley St
Guelph ON N1H 2N6

9 Cork St W
Guelph ON N1H2W9

Behind 52 MacDonell St.
Guelph ON

214 Woolwich St
Guelph ON N1H 3Vv7

74 Woolwich St.
Guelph ON N1H 3T9

Dir/Dist (m)

SSE/184.0

SSE/184.0

S/192.0

SE/192.7

SE/192.7

SE/192.7

SE/192.7

SE/192.7

SW/194.2

S/195.0

SE/195.2

WNW/195.3

E/196.9

Elev Diff
(m)

-2.06

-2.06

0.02

-2.86

-2.86

-2.86

-2.86

-2.86

291

0.82

-3.84

1.85

-2.23

Page
Number

247

247

247

248

248

248

249

249

250

250

250

251

251
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Map DB

Key
124 GEN
124 GEN
124 GEN
125 SCT
126 WwWiIS
127 SPL
128 WWIS
129 SPL
130 PES
131 DTNK
131 SPL
132 EHS
133 CFOT

Company/Site Name

WELLINGTON COUNTY ROADS
DEPT.

DELTA ELEVATOR CO LTD

Thyssenkrupp Elevator (Canada)

Ltd.

Meducom Health Inc.

CRAIG M PENSTONE

Crewgal Propeties

Tanktek Environmental Services
Ltd.

CREWGAL PROPERTIES LTD

Address

LOT 1, CONC.10, NICHOL TOWNSHIP 74
WOOLWICH ST.
GUELPH ON N1H 3T9

74 WOOLWICH ST
GUELPH ON N1H 3T9

74 Woolwich St.
Guelph ON N1H 3T9

18 MacDonell St Suite 200
Guelph ON N1H 273

BAKER STREET PARKING LOT
Guelph ON

Well ID: 7118604

Next to 44 Macdonell Street
Guelph ON

8 MACDONNELL ST
Guelph ON

Well ID: 7281458
15 Wyndham St

Guelph ON

16 LIVERPOOL ST
GUELPH ON N1H2K9

21 Paisley St.
GUELPH ON N1H 2N5

21 Paisley St
Guelph ON N1H 2N5

21 Paisley Street
Guelph ON

21 PAISLEY ST GUELPH N1H 2N5 ON CA
ON

Dir/Dist (m)

E/197.6

E/197.6

E/197.6

SSE/200.7

SSW/202.6

SE/203.9

SSE/204.6

ESE/205.1

W/205.8

WSW/209.2

WSW/209.2

WSW/209.9

WSW/210.1

Elev Diff
(m)

-2.23

-2.23

-2.23

-2.44

2.48

-3.83

-2.06

-3.28

1.89

1.99

1.99

1.99

1.99

Page
Number

251

252

252

252

253

262

262

265

265

265

266

266

267
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Map DB

Key
133 FST
134 EHS
135 SPL
135 SPL
135 SPL
135 SPL
135 SPL
136 scT
137 SCT
138 SPL
139 EHS
139 EHS
139 EHS

Company/Site Name

CREWGAL PROPERTIES LTD

PRIVATE OWNER

The Corporation of the City of
Guelph

The Corporation of the City of
Guelph

The Corporation of the City of

Guelph

Rothsay

Smile Designs

Armtec Limited

Address

21 PAISLEY ST GUELPH N1H 2N5 ON CA

ON

15 Wyndham St N
Guelph ON N1H4E4

72 MACDONNELL ST. STORAGE

TANK/BARREL
GUELPH CITY ON

Behind 72 MacDonell Rd.<UNOFFICIAL>

Guelph ON N1H 226

76 MacDonell St.
Guelph ON N1H 226

Behind 72 MacDonnell Street

Guelph ON

72 Macdonell St
Guelph ON

193 Norfolk St
Guelph ON N1H 4K1

186 Northfolk Rd
Guelph ON N1H 4T2

41 Norwich St East
Guelph ON

41 Norwich Street East
Guelph ON N1H 2G7

41 Norwich Street East
Guelph ON N1H 2G7

41 Norwich Street East
Guelph ON N1H 2G7

Dir/Dist (m)

WSW/210.1

ESE/210.5

ESE/211.5

ESE/211.5

ESE/211.5

ESE/211.5

ESE/211.5

WNW/212.0

WNW/212.8

NW/213.8

NW/213.9

NW/213.9

NW/213.9

Elev Diff
(m)

1.99

-3.28

-3.28

-3.28

-3.28

-3.28

-3.28

1.89

1.90

-2.91

-2.91

-2.91

-2.91

Page
Number

267

267

268

268

269

269

270

270

270

271

271

271

271
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Map DB Company/Site Name
Key

139 EHS

140 WWIS

141 wwis

141 GEN City of Guelph

141 GEN Corporate of the City of Guelph
- Facilities

141 GEN Corporate of the City of Guelph
- Facilities

142 EHS

143 SPL

144 EHS

145 SCT THE GUELPH MERCURY
- STERLING

145 GEN GUELPH MERCURY

145 SCT Guelph Mercury

146 GEN WELLINGTON COUNTY

SEPARATE SCH.BD

Address

41 Norwich Street East
Guelph ON N1H 2G7

ON
Well ID: 6700866

98 MACDONELL STREET
GUELPH ON

Well ID: 7052904

110 Macdonell Street
Guelph ON N1H7T8

110 MacDonell St
Guelph ON N1H 276

110 MacDonell St
Guelph ON N1H 276

24 Commercial St
Guelph ON N1H2T7

138 Arthur Street North
Guelph ON

Guelph
Guelph ON

8 MACDONELL ST
GUELPH ON N1H 6P7

8 MACDONNEL STREET
GUELPH ON N1H 273

8 MacDonell St Unit 8-14
Guelph ON N1H 6P7

BISHOP MACDONELL H.S., 66 NORFOLK
ST. C/O 75 WOOLWICH ST.
GUELPH ON N1H 4H8

Dir/Dist (m)

NW/213.9

SW/214.1

ESE/215.4

ESE/215.4

ESE/215.4

ESE/215.4

SSW/215.5

NNE/216.7

NE/217.6

SSE/217.6

SSE/217.6

SSE/217.6

S/221.8

Elev Diff
(m)

-2.91

4.10

-3.36

-3.36

-3.36

-3.36

4.92

-8.37

-11.14

-1.86

-1.86

-1.86

-0.13

Page
Number

272

272

275

279

279

279

280

280

280

280

281

281

281
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Map DB

Key
146 GEN
146 GEN
146 GEN
147 WWIS
148 SCT
148 SCT
148 SPL
148 GEN
148 GEN
148 GEN
148 GEN
148 GEN
148 GEN

Company/Site Name

WELLINGTON COUNTY
SEPARATE SCHOOL BOARD

WELLINGTON COUNTY
SEPARATE SCH.BD 41-321

WELLINGTON COUNTY R.C.S.

SCHOOL BOARD

THE GUELPH MERCURY

STERLING

GUELPH MERCURY

PRIVATE BUSINESS

DAILY MERCURY

DAILY MERCURY, THE

DAILY MERCURY, THE 12-104

GUELPH MERCURY, THE

HOLLINGER INC.

GUELPH MERCURY

Address

66 NORFOLK STREET BISHOP
MACDONELL HIGH SCHOOL
GUELPH ON N1H 4H8

BISHOP MACDONELL H.S., 66 NORFOLK

ST. C/O 75 WOOLWICH ST.
GUELPH ON N1H 4H8

BISHOP MACDONELL HIGH SCHOOL 66

NORFOLK STREET
GUELPH ON N1H 4H8

8 MACDONNELL ST
Guelph ON

Well ID: 7280995
14 MACDONELL ST UNIT 8
GUELPH ON N1H 273

14 MacDonell St Unit 8
Guelph ON N1H 2z3

UNIT 8 14 MACDONELL ST (N.O.S.)

GUELPH CITY ON N1H 273

DIVISION OF THOMSON NEWSPAPERS
CO. LTD. 8-14 MACDONNELL STREET

GUELPH ON N1H 6P7

DIVISION OF THOMSON NEWSPAPERS
CO. LTD. 8-14 MACDONNELL STREET

GUELPH ON N1H 6P7

DIVISION OF THOMSON NEWSPAPERS
CO. LTD. 8-14 MACDONNELL STREET

GUELPH ON N1H 6P7

8-14 MACDONELL STREET
GUELPH ON N1H 223

14 MCADONELL STREET, UNIT 8

GUELPH ON N1H 273

8-14 MACDONELL STREET
GUELPH ON N1H 273

Dir/Dist (m)

S/221.8

S/221.8

S/221.8

SSE/221.9

SSE/222.7

SSE/222.7

SSE/222.7

SSE/222.7

SSE/222.7

SSE/222.7

SSE/222.7

SSE/222.7

SSE/222.7

Elev Diff
(m)

-0.13

-0.13

-0.13

-1.86

-2.05

-2.05

-2.05

-2.05

-2.05

-2.05

-2.05

-2.05

-2.05

Page
Number

262

282

282

283

285

285

285

286

286

287

287

288

288
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Map DB

Key
148 SCT
148 GEN
148 SPL
148 GEN
148 EBR
148 GEN
148 GEN
148 GEN
148 NPRI
148 GEN
148 GEN
149 GEN

Company/Site Name

Grand River Valley Newspaper

THE GUELPH MERCURY

Guelph Mercury

Newspaper<UNOFFICIAL>

GUELPH MERCURY

Metroland Media Group Ltd.

GUELPH MERCURY

GUELPH MERCURY

GUELPH MERCURY

GUELPH MERCURY

GUELPH MERCURY

GUELPH MERCURY

City of Guelph

Address

14 MacDonell St Unit 8
Guelph ON N1H 2z3

8-14 MACDONELL STREET
GUELPH ON

8-14 Macdonell St
Guelph ON N1H 223

8-14 MACDONELL STREET
GUELPH ON

14 MacDonell Street Unit 8 Guelph, County
of Wellington N1H 273 CITY OF GUELPH

ON

8-14 MACDONELL STREET
GUELPH ON

8-14 MACDONELL STREET
GUELPH ON

8-14 MACDONELL STREET
GUELPH ON N1H 223

14 MACDONELL Street SUITE 8
GUELPH ON N1H2Z3

8-14 MACDONELL STREET
GUELPH ON

8-14 MACDONELL STREET
GUELPH ON N1H 6P7

80 Macdonell Street (public laneway

immediately adjacent to west)
Guelph ON N1H 226

Dir/Dist (m) Elev Diff  Page
(m) Number
SSE/222.7 -2.05 289
SSE/222.7 -2.05 289
SSE/222.7 -2.05 289
SSE/222.7 -2.05 290
SSE/222.7 -2.05 290
SSE/222.7 -2.05 291
SSE/222.7 -2.05 291
SSE/222.7 -2.05 292
SSE/222.7 -2.05 293
SSE/222.7 -2.05 296
SSE/222.7 -2.05 296
ESE/223.6 -3.30 297
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Map DB Company/Site Name
Key

150 SPL

151 SPL The Corporation of the City of
_ Guelph

151 SPL

151 SPL The Corporation of the City of
_ Guelph

152 Wwis

153 SPL SPEEDY MUFFLER KING
153 GEN Exp Services Inc Markham
153 EHS

154 wwis

155 EHS

156 EHS

157 SPL The Corporation of the City of
- Guelph

158 EHS

Address

Wilson St, MacDonnell St & Wyndham St.

<UNOFFICIAL>
Guelph ON

MacDonell Street, near Wyndham St.

Guelph ON

McDonell St and Wyndham St.
Guelph ON

West Parkade, Intersection of Macdonell

and Wyndham
Guelph ON

228 WOOLWISH ST
Guelph ON

Well ID: 7284455

228 WOOLWICH ST.
GUELPH CITY ON N1H 3Vv7

228 Woolwich Street
Guelph ON N1H 3Vv7

228 Woolwich St
Guelph ON N1H3V7

8 MACDONNELL ST
Guelph ON

Well ID: 7281457
8 Macdonnell St

Guelph ON

186 Norfolk St
Guelph ON N1H4K2

55 Macdonell Street, Guelph
Guelph ON

2 Wyndham St N
Guelph ON N1H4E3

Dir/Dist (m)

SE/224.3

ESE/224.6

ESE/224.6

ESE/224.6

WNW/225.3

WNW/226.0

WNW/226.0

WNWY/226.0

SSE/226.9

SSE/230.6

WNW/231.2

SE/232.3

SE/232.6

Elev Diff
(m)

-3.67

-3.11

-3.11

-3.11

1.89

1.88

1.88

1.88

-1.28

-2.05

1.75

-3.59

-3.92

Page
Number

207

208

298

200

299

302

302

303

303

305

305

305

306
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Map DB Company/Site Name
Key
159 SCT Armtec Limited
159 SCT Barking Dog Studios Inc.
160 SPL
161 SPL Rothsay, A Member of Maple

Leaf Foods Inc.

162 wwis

163 S

164 RSC 2238127 ONTARIO INC.
165 EHS

165 EHS

166 wwis

167 EHS

168 EHS

169 EHS

Address

186 Norfolk St
Guelph ON N1H 4K2

186B Norfolk St
Guelph ON N1H 4K2

43 Macdonnell St, Guelph
Guelph ON

laneway behind 71 MacDonell Street
Guelph ON

39 MACDONNEL ST
GUELPH ON

Well ID: 7257772

29 Macdonell Street
Guelph ON

82-84 MACDONELL STREET, GUELPH,

ON N1H 4E5
Guelph ON

49 Norfolk Street
Guelph ON N1H 4J1

49 Norfolk Street
Guelph ON N1H 4J1

228 WOOLWICH ST
Guelph ON

Well ID: 7284454

84 Macdonell Street,
Guelph ON

54 Norfolk Street
Guelph ON N1H 4H8

42 Carden St
Guelph ON N1H3A2

Dir/Dist (m)

WNW/233.4

WNW/233.4

SE/233.6

ESE/233.7

SE/235.6

SE/236.2

ESE/237.7

SSE/238.4

SSE/238.4

WNW/241.9

ESE/242.2

S/243.0

SE/243.2

Elev Diff
(m)

1.75

1.75

-3.79

-3.29

-3.79

-3.65

-3.26

-1.40

-1.40

1.46

-3.28

-1.28

-3.79

Page
Number

306

306

307

307

308

311

311

312

312

313

315

315

315
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Map
Key

170

171

172

173

174

175

175

175

176

177

177

177

DB

GEN

EHS

GEN

SCT

WWIS

GEN

GEN

EHS

EHS

SPL

GEN

GEN

Company/Site Name

Corporation of the City of Guelph

TED MOONEY

Smile Designs

985671 ONTARIO INC.

985671 ONTARIO INC.

UNKNOWN

GUELPH HYDRO

GUELPH HYDRO 18-342

Address

41-47 Norwich Street
Guelph ON

10 Wyndham St N
Guelph ON N1H 4E3

190 NORFOLK STREET
GUELPH ON N1H 4K2

11B Suffolk St E
Guelph ON N1H 2H7

190 NORFOLK ST
Guelph ON

Well ID: 7311352

T/A THE CYCLEPATH 2 WYNDHAM ST.

N.
GUELPH ON N1H 4E3

T/A THE CYCLEPATH 2 WYNDHAM

STREET NORTH
GUELPH ON N1H 4E3

2 Wyndham St N
Guelph ON N1H4E3

190 Norfolk St
Guelph ON N1H4K2

ERAMOSA RIVER NORWICH ST. AT

CARDIGAN ST.
GUELPH CITY ON

NORWICH ST. EAST AT CARDIGAN ST.

C/O 104 DAWSON ROAD
GUELPH ON N1H 1A7

NORWICH ST. EAST AT CARDIGAN ST.

C/O 104 DAWSON ROAD
GUELPH ON N1H 1A7

Dir/Dist (m)

NW/244.2

SE/248.0

WNW/248.0

WNWY/249.2

WNW/249.3

SE/250.0

SE/250.0

SE/250.0

WNW/251.8

NW/253.5

NW/253.5

NW/253.5

Elev Diff
(m)

-5.29

-3.29

111

1.03

1.12

-3.29

-3.29

-3.29

111

-7.15

-7.15

-7.15

Page
Number

316

316

316

316

317

319

320

320

320

320

321

s21
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Map
Key

177

177

177

178

179

180

181

182

183

184

185

186

187

DB

GEN

GEN

SPL

WWIS

SCT

SPL

WWIS

SCT

WWIS

EHS

WWIS

EHS

WWIS

Company/Site Name

GUELPH HYDRO

GUELPH HYDRO

The Corporation of the City of
Guelph

Cactus Health Systems Ltd.

Normiska Corporation

Address

NORWICH STREET EAST AT CARDIGAN

STREET
GUELPH ON

NORWICH STREET EAST AT CARDIGAN

STREET
GUELPH ON

INTERSECTION OF NORWICH ST. &
CARDIGEN ST.<UNOFFICIAL>

Guelph ON

190 NORFOLK ST
Guelph ON

Well ID: 7311351

231 Woolwich St
Guelph ON N1H 3Vv4

98 Macdonell Street
Guelph ON

228 WOOLWICH ST
Guelph ON

Well ID: 7284453

15 Suffolk St E
Guelph ON N1H 2H7

69 WOOLWICH ST.
GUELPH ON

Well ID: 7292704

3 Wyndham Street North

Guelph ON N1H 4E5

ON
Well ID: 7315544

75 Woolwich Street
Guelph ON N1H 3Vv1

69 WOOLWICH ST.
GUELPH ON

Dir/Dist (m)

NW/253.5

NW/253.5

NW/253.5

WNW/254.3

WNW/255.5

ESE/255.5

WNWY/256.6

W/258.9

E/260.0

ESE/260.9

ENE/261.7

ENE/262.9

ENE/264.5

Elev Diff
(m)

-7.15

-7.15

-7.15

1.12

1.94

-3.45

1.46

1.03

-7.61

-3.35

-6.80

-6.80

-6.80

Page
Number

521

322

322

322

325

325

326

328

328

331

332

332

333
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Map DB Company/Site Name Address Dir/Dist (m) Elev Diff  Page
Key (m) Number

Well ID: 7292705

188 WWIS GORDEN ST&NORFOLK ST FROM WNWY/265.3 1.10 335
- WELLINGTON TO WOOLWICH _
GUELPH ON
Well ID: 6715747

189 EHS 32 Wilson Street SSE/269.7 -2.17 337
_ Guelph ON N1H 4G5

190 SCT SPRINT PRINTING & 83 MACDONELL ST ESE/270.4 -3.19 337
- GRAPHICS GUELPH ON N1H 277 _
190 GEN SPRINT PRINTING AND 83 MACDONELL STREET ESE/270.4 -3.19 338
- GRAPHICS GUELPH ON N1H 277 _
191 WWIS 75 DUBLIN STREET NORTH SSW/270.6 11.93 338
- Guelph ON

Well ID: 7220858

192 REC SAFETY-KLEEN CANADA INC. 65 WOOLWICH STREET C/O BRESLUBE E/272.8 -6.52 341
- LTD., P.O. BOX 130 _
BRESLAU ON N1H 3V1

193 GEN THE ROMAN CATHOLIC 52 NORFOLK S/273.4 5.14 342

- EPISCOPAL CORP. OF THE GUELPH ON N1H 4H8 _
DIOCESE

193 GEN City of Guelph 52 Norfolk St S/273.4 5.14 342

guelph ON N1H 4H8

193 GEN City of Guelph 52 Norfolk St S/273.4 5.14 342
- guelph ON N1H 4H8 _

193 GEN City of Guelph 52 Norfolk St S/273.4 5.14 343
- guelph ON N1H 4H8 —

193 GEN City of Guelph Civic Museum 52 Norfolk St S/273.4 5.14 343
- guelph ON N1H 4H8

193 GEN City of Guelph Civic Museum 52 Norfolk St S/273.4 5.14 343
- guelph ON N1H 4H8 _
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Map DB Company/Site Name

Key
194 EHS
195 WWIS
195 WWIS
195 wwis
196 EHS
197 WWIS
197 WWIS
197 WWIS
197 WWIS
197 WWIS
197 WWIS
197 WWIS
198 wwis

Address

76 Carden St
Guelph ON N1H3A3

ON
Well ID: 6712809

ON
Well ID: 6711989

ON
Well ID: 6711990

98 & 130 Macdonell Street
Guelph ON N1H 8K9

ON
Well ID: 6713767

ON
Well ID: 6713768

ON
Well ID: 6713769

ON
Well ID: 6714890

ON
Well ID: 6714752

GUELPH ON
Well ID: 6714764

163 INKERMAN ST.
GUELPH ON

Well ID: 6714888

ON
Well ID: 6713584

Dir/Dist (m)

ESE/274.3

SSW/277.0

SSW/277.0

SSW/277.0

ESE/277.4

SSW/279.7

SSW/279.7

SSW/279.7

SSW/279.7

SSW/279.7

SSW/279.7

SSW/279.7

SSW/279.7

Elev Diff

(m)

-3.32

10.57

10.57

10.57

-3.04

10.57

10.57

10.57

10.57

10.57

10.57

10.57

10.57

Page
Number

344

344

348

352

354

354

357

360

362

365

367

368

370

erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services

Order No: 20320400051


http://www.erisinfo.com

Map DB

Key
198 wwis
198 WWIS
198 WWIS
198 wwis
198 WWIS
198 WWIS
198 wwis
199 ECA
199 ECA
200 GEN
200 GEN
200 GEN
200 EHS

Company/Site Name

The Corporation of the City of
Guelph

The Corporation of the City of
Guelph

WELLINGTON COUNTY SEP.
SCHOOL BD. 42-467

WELLINGTON COUNTY SEP.
SCHOOL BD.

WELLINGTON COUNTY R.C.S.
SCHOOL BOARD

Address

ON
Well ID: 6713585

ON
Well ID: 6713586

ON
Well ID: 6713587

ON
Well ID: 6713588

ON
Well ID: 6713589

ON
Well ID: 6713590

ON
Well ID: 6713591

Wellington St
Guelph ON N1H 3A1

Wellington St 200 m west of McCrae,
adjacent to Speed River
Guelph ON N1H 3A1

69 WOOLWICH ST. - WAREHOUSE C/O
75 WOOLWICH ST.
GUELPH ON N1H 3V1

69 WOOLWICH ST. - WAREHOUSE C/O
75 WOOLWICH ST.
GUELPH ON N1H 3V1

69 WOOLWICH STREET - WAREHOUSE
GUELPH ON N1H 6N6

69 Woolwich St
Guelph ON N1H3V1

Dir/Dist (m)

SSW/279.7

SSW/279.7

SSW/279.7

SSW/279.7

SSW/279.7

SSW/279.7

SSW/279.7

SE/281.5

SE/281.5

ENE/281.7

ENE/281.7

ENE/281.7

ENE/281.7

Elev Diff

(m)

10.57

10.57

10.57

10.57

10.57

10.57

10.57

-3.72

-3.72

-7.61

-7.61

-7.61

-7.61

Page
Number

373

375

379

382

385

388

301

304

395

395

395

396

396
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Map DB

Key
200 GEN
200 GEN
201 ECA
202 SPL
202 SPL
203 CA
204 GEN
204 GEN
204 GEN
204 GEN
204 SPL
204 GEN

Company/Site Name

Wellington Catholic District
School Board

Wellington Catholic District
School Board

The Corporation of the City of
Guelph

The Corporation of the City of
Guelph

GUELPH SPORTS AND
ENTERTAINMENT

GUELPH CENTRE PARTNERS

GUELPH CENTRE PARTNERS

City of Guelph

Guelph Sports & Entertainment

Centre

City of Guelph

Address

59&69 Woolwich Road
Guelph ON N1H 6N6

59&69 Woolwich Road
Guelph ON N1H 6N6

York Rd From Wyndham, Street to Ontario

Street
Guelph ON N1H 3A1

northeast corner of Wyndham and Carden

St.
Guelph ON

Wyndhan Street at Carden Street

Guelph ON

Carden Street between Wyndham Street

and Wilson St
Guelph ON

50 WOOLWICH STREET
GUELPH ON N1H 3T9

50 WOOLWICH STREET
GUELPH ON N1H 3V1

50 WOOLWICH ST
GUELPH ON N1H 3T9

50 WOOLWICH ST
GUELPH ON N1H 3T9

50 Woolwich Street
Guelph ON N1H 3T9

50 WOOLWICH ST
GUELPH ON N1H 3T9

Dir/Dist (m)

ENE/281.7

ENE/281.7

SE/282.8

SE/283.6

SE/283.6

SE/284.2

E/284.3

E/284.3

E/284.3

E/284.3

E/284.3

E/284.3

Elev Diff
(m)

-7.61

-7.61

-4.54

-3.36

-3.36

-3.72

-6.09

-6.09

-6.09

-6.09

-6.09

-6.09

Page
Number

396

396

307

307

307

308

308

308

399

309

309

400
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Map DB

Key
204 GEN
204 GEN
204 GEN
204 ECA
204 GEN
204 SPL
204 ECA
204 GEN
204 GEN
204 GEN
204 GEN
204 GEN
205 EHS

Company/Site Name

City of Guelph

City of Guelph

City of Guelph

The Corporation of the City of

Guelph

City of Guelph

The Corporation of the City of

Guelph

The Corporation of the City of

Guelph

City of Guelph

City of Guelph

City of Guelph

City of Guelph

City of Guelph

Address

50 WOOLWICH ST
GUELPH ON N1H 3T9

50 WOOLWICH ST
GUELPH ON N1H 3T9

50 WOOLWICH ST
GUELPH ON N1H 3T9

50 Woolwich St
Guelph ON

50 WOOLWICH ST
GUELPH ON

50 Woolwich St Guelph Sports &
Entertainment Centre
Guelph ON N1H 3V1

50 Woolwich St , Guelph Sports &
Entertainment Centre,
Guelph ON N1H 3A1

50 WOOLWICH ST
GUELPH ON N1H 3Vv1

50 WOOLWICH ST
GUELPH ON N1H 3V1

50 WOOLWICH ST
GUELPH ON N1H 3V1

50 WOOLWICH ST
GUELPH ON N1H 3Vv1

50 WOOLWICH ST
GUELPH ON N1H 3V1

24 Norwich Street East
Guelph ON N1H 2G6

Dir/Dist (m)

E/284.3

E/284.3

E/284.3

E/284.3

E/284.3

E/284.3

E/284.3

E/284.3

E/284.3

E/284.3

E/284.3

E/284.3

NW/285.3

Elev Diff

(m)

-6.09

-6.09

-6.09

-6.09

-6.09

-6.09

-6.09

-6.09

-6.09

-6.09

-6.09

-6.09

0.58

Page
Number

400

400

401

401

401

401

402

402

403

403

403

403

404
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Map DB

Key
205 GEN
205 GEN
205 GEN
205 GEN
205 GEN
205 GEN
205 GEN
205 EHS
205 GEN
206 GEN
206 GEN
206 GEN
206 GEN

Company/Site Name

IVF Online

IVF Online

IVF Online

IVF Online

IVF Online

IVF Online

CooperSurgical Canada Inc

CooperSurgical Canada Inc

Ontario Addiction Treatment
Centres

Ontario Addiction Treatment
Centres

Ontario Addiction Treatment
Centres

Ontario Addiction Treatment
Centres

Address

2400 Norwich East
Guelph ON N1H2G6

2400 Norwich East
Guelph ON N1H2G6

2400 Norwich East
Guelph ON

2400 Norwich East
Guelph ON N1H2G6

24 Norwich East
Guelph ON N1H2G6

2400 Norwich East
Guelph ON N1H2G6

24 Norwich East
Guelph ON N1H2G6

24 Norwich Street East
Guelph ON N1H 2G6

24 Norwich Street East
Guelph ON N1H2G6

84 Carden Street
Guelph ON N1H 3A3

84 Carden Street
Guelph ON N1H 3A3

84 Carden Street
Guelph ON N1H 3A3

84 Carden Street
Guelph ON

Dir/Dist (m)

NW/285.3

NW/285.3

NW/285.3

NW/285.3

NW/285.3

NW/285.3

NW/285.3

NW/285.3

NW/285.3

ESE/285.5

ESE/285.5

ESE/285.5

ESE/285.5

Elev Diff

(m)

0.58

0.58

0.58

0.58

0.58

0.58

0.58

0.58

0.58

-3.22

-3.22

-3.22

-3.22

Page
Number

404

404

404

405

405

406

406

407

407

408

408

408

408
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Map DB

Key
207 EHS
208 SCT
208 scT
209 EHS
210 SPL
211 EHS
212 GEN
213 WWIS
214 SPL
215 GEN
215 GEN
215 GEN
215 GEN

Company/Site Name

VTR UNIFORM

VTR Uniforms

Church of Our Lady

NORTHLAND CONSTRUCTION

WALL-CUSTANCE FUNERAL
HOME

WALL-CUSTANCE FUNERAL
HOME 44-144

WALL-CUSTANCE FUNERAL
HOME

Wall-Custance Funeral Home
Ltd.

Address

Cork St. W. & Dublin St. W.
Guelph ON

86 Carden St
Guelph ON N1H 3A3

86 Carden St
Guelph ON N1H 3A3

171 Arthur St N
Guelph ON N1E4V6

90 Carden Street
Guelph ON

75 Dublin Street
Guelph ON

28 Norfolk Street
Guelph ON N1H 4H8

69 WOOLWICH ST.
GUELPH ON

Well ID: 7292703
HEFFERNAN STREET FOOTBRIDGE
GUELPH CITY ON

206 NORFOLK STREET
GUELPH ON N1H 4K3

206 NORFOLK STREET
GUELPH ON N1H 4K3

206 Norfolk St
Guelph ON N1H 4K3

206 Norfolk St.
Guelph ON N1H 4K3

Dir/Dist (m)

SSW/285.9

ESE/286.7

ESE/286.7

N/287.6

ESE/287.6

SSW/288.9

S/290.1

E/291.9

ENE/292.0

WNW/292.5

WNW/292.5

WNW/292.5

WNW/292.5

Elev Diff
(m)

11.93

-3.22

-3.22

-6.59

-3.22

11.93

10.95

-6.52

-12.52

1.10

1.10

1.10

1.10

Page
Number

409

409

409

409

410

410

410

410

413

414

414

414

415
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Map DB

Key
215 GEN
215 GEN
215 GEN
215 GEN
215 GEN
215 GEN
215 GEN
215 GEN
215 GEN
215 GEN
216 GEN
216 GEN
216 GEN

Company/Site Name

Wall-Custance Funeral Home
Ltd.

Wall-Custance Funeral Home
Ltd.

Wall-Custance Funeral Home
Ltd.

Wall-Custance Funeral Home
Ltd.

Wall-Custance Funeral Home
Ltd.

Wall-Custance Funeral Home
Ltd.

Wall-Custance Funeral Home
Ltd.

Wall-Custance Funeral Home
Ltd.

Wall-Custance Funeral Home
Ltd.

Wall-Custance Funeral Home

Ltd.

708734 Ontario Limited

The City of Guelph

City Of Guelph

Address

206 Norfolk St.
Guelph ON N1H 4K3

206 Norfolk St.
Guelph ON N1H 4K3

206 Norfolk St.
Guelph ON N1H 4K3

206 Norfolk St.
Guelph ON N1H 4K3

206 Norfolk St.
Guelph ON

206 Norfolk St.
Guelph ON N1H 4K3

206 Norfolk St.
Guelph ON N1H 4K3

206 Norfolk St.
Guelph ON N1H 4K3

206 Norfolk St.
Guelph ON N1H 4K3

206 Norfolk St.
Guelph ON N1H 4K3

1 Carden
Guelph ON N1H 3A1

1 Carden Street
Guelph ON N1H 3A1

1 Carden Street
Guelph ON N1H 3A1

Dir/Dist (m)

WNW/292.5

WNW/292.5

WNW/292.5

WNW/292.5

WNW/292.5

WNW/292.5

WNWY/292.5

WNW/292.5

WNW/292.5

WNW/292.5

SE/292.7

SE/292.7

SE/292.7

Elev Diff
(m)

1.10

1.10

1.10

1.10

1.10

1.10

1.10

1.10

1.10

1.10

-4.84

-4.84

-4.84

Page
Number

415

415

415

416

416

416

417

417

417

417

418

418

418
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Map DB

Key
216 GEN
216 GEN
216 GEN
216 ECA
216 GEN
217 PES
217 GEN
217 PES
218 HINC
219 WDS
219 EHS
219 SPL
219 GEN

Company/Site Name

City Of Guelph

City Of Guelph

City Of Guelph City Hall

The Corporation of the City of

Guelph

City Of Guelph City Hall

ALL SEASONS WICKER &
GARDEN CENTRE

DeVan Development Group Ltd.

ALL SEASONS WICKER &
GARDEN CENTRE

Canada Fibers Ltd.

City of Guelph

Metrolinx Station Operations
West

Address

1 Carden Street
Guelph ON N1H 3A1

1 Carden Street
Guelph ON N1H 3A1

1 Carden Street
Guelph ON N1H 3A1

1 Carden St Niska Road
Guelph ON N1H 3A1

1 Carden Street
Guelph ON N1H 3A1

54 CARDIGAN STREET
GUELPH ON N1H 326

54 Cardigan
Guelph ON N1H 326

54 CARDIGAN STREET
GUELPH ON N1H3Z6

20 NORWICH STREET EAST
GUELPH ON N1H 2G6

Part 1, RP 64R-10382
Toronto ON N1H 6N1

79 Carden St
Guelph ON N1H3A4

79 Carden Street
Guelph ON

79 Carden Street
Guelph ON N1H 3A4

Dir/Dist (m)

SE/292.7

SE/292.7

SE/292.7

SE/292.7

SE/292.7

NW/294.9

NW/294.9

NW/294.9

NW/295.0

ESE/295.1

ESE/295.1

ESE/295.1

ESE/295.1

Elev Diff
(m)

-4.84

-4.84

-4.84

-4.84

-4.84

-4.44

-4.44

-4.44

1.93

-3.35

-3.35

-3.35

-3.35

Page
Number

418

419

419

419

420

420

420

421

421

421

422

422

423
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Map DB

Key
220 SCT
221 EHS
222 EHS
222 GEN
223 REC
223 GEN

Company/Site Name

CLAVIS SOFTWARE INC.

Corporation of the City of Guelph

GUELPH, CITY OF

GUELPH, CITY OF

Address

40 NORWICH ST E
GUELPH ON N1H 2G6

98 Macdonnell Street
Guelph ON

55 Carden St.
Guelph ON

55 Carden Street
Guelph ON

CITY HALL 59 CARDEN ST.

GUELPH ON N1H 279

CITY HALL 59 CARDEN ST.

GUELPH ON N1H 229

Dir/Dist (m)

NW/295.7

ESE/297.3

SE/297.9

SE/297.9

SE/299.6

SE/299.6

Elev Diff
(m)

-4.62

-3.06

-3.29

-3.29

-3.29

-3.29

Page
Number

423

423

424

424

424

425
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Executive Summary: Summary By Data Source

BORE - Borehole

A search of the BORE database, dated 1875-Jul 2018 has found that there are 4 BORE site(s) within approximately 0.30 kilometers of
the project property.

Site Address Distance (m) Map Key
113.1 66
ON -
114.0 67
ON -
138.3 85
ON -
167.3 105
ON -

CA - Certificates of Approval

A search of the CA database, dated 1985-Oct 30, 2011* has found that there are 6 CA site(s) within approximately 0.30 kilometers of
the project property.

Site Address Distance (m) Map Key
LEX SCIENTIFIC INC. 2 QUEBEC STREET 38.9 26

GUELPH CITY ON -

LOOK COMMUNICATIONS INC. 2 QUEBEC ST., PT.LOT 81 38.9 26
GUELPH CITY ON -

Bell Mobility Inc. 2 Quebec Street 38.9 26

Guelph ON -
MATRIX AFFORDABLE HOMES FOR 141 WOOLWICH STREET 70.4 36
THE DIS. INC GUELPH CITY ON N1H 8M5 -
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Site Address Distance (m) Map Key

GUELPH CITY - PAISLEY ST. PAISLEY/NORFOLK/DUBLIN STS. 161.5 102

RECONSTRUCTION GUELPH CITY ON —

The Corporation of the City of Guelph Carden Street between Wyndham Street and 284.2 203
Wilson St —
Guelph ON

CDRY - Dry Cleaning Facilities

A search of the CDRY database, dated Jan 2004-Dec 2017 has found that there are 1 CDRY site(s) within approximately 0.30
kilometers of the project property.

Site Address Distance (m) Map Key
Parkers Cleaners 22 Suffolk Street East 133.1 82

Guelph ON N1H2H6 -

CEOT - Commercial Fuel Oil Tanks

A search of the CFOT database, dated Jul 31, 2020 has found that there are 2 CFOT site(s) within approximately 0.30 kilometers of the
project property.

Site Address Distance (m) Map Key

BELL CANADA 20 CORK ST E GUELPH N1H 2W8 ON CA 119.5 71
ON -

CREWGAL PROPERTIES LTD 21 PAISLEY ST GUELPH N1H 2N5 ON CA 210.1 133
ON -

DTNK - Delisted Fuel Tanks

A search of the DTNK database, dated Jul 31, 2020 has found that there are 2 DTNK site(s) within approximately 0.30 kilometers of the
project property.

Site Address Distance (m) Map Key
Bell Canada Cork St 20, Guelph ON 117.9 70
GUELPH ON —
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Site Address Distance (m) Map Key
Crewgal Propeties 21 Paisley St. 209.2 131

GUELPH ON N1H 2N5

EBR - Environmental Registry

A search of the EBR database, dated 1994-Oct 31, 2020 has found that there are 3 EBR site(s) within approximately 0.30 kilometers of
the project property.

Site Address Distance (m) Map Key

Guelph, City of 160-164 Wyndham St. N. CITY OF GUELPH 0.0 6
COUNTY OF WELLINGTON -
ON

St. Marys Cement Inc. (Canada) 5 Wellington Road 30 Guelph, County of 157.2 97
Wellington N1J 6J2 CITY OF GUELPH -
ON

Metroland Media Group Ltd. 14 MacDonell Street Unit 8 Guelph, County of ~ 222.7 148
Wellington N1H 2Z3 CITY OF GUELPH —
ON

ECA - Environmental Compliance Approval

A search of the ECA database, dated Oct 2011-Nov 30, 2020 has found that there are 8 ECA site(s) within approximately 0.30
kilometers of the project property.

Site Address Distance (m) Map Key
544461 Ontario Inc. Lot 13, Concession 5 0.0 3

Puslinch ON HON 1TO -

Bell Mobility Inc. 2 Quebec Street 38.9 26
Guelph ON L4W 5N2 -

The Corporation of the City of Guelph Wellington St 281.5 199
Guelph ON N1H 3A1 -

The Corporation of the City of Guelph Wellington St 200 m west of McCrae, adjacent  281.5 199
to Speed River -
Guelph ON N1H 3A1
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Site Address Distance (m) Map Key
The Corporation of the City of Guelph York Rd From Wyndham, Street to Ontario 282.8 201
Street -

Guelph ON N1H 3A1

The Corporation of the City of Guelph 50 Woolwich St 284.3 204
Guelph ON -
The Corporation of the City of Guelph 50 Woolwich St , Guelph Sports & 284.3 204

Entertainment Centre,
Guelph ON N1H 3A1

The Corporation of the City of Guelph 1 Carden St Niska Road 292.7 216
Guelph ON N1H 3A1 -

EHS - ERIS Historical Searches

A search of the EHS database, dated 1999-Jul 31, 2020 has found that there are 73 EHS site(s) within approximately 0.30 kilometers of
the project property.

Site Address Distance (m) Map Key
55 Baker Street 0.0 2
Guelph ON -
Baker St. and Chapel Lane 8.4 8
Guelph ON -
152-158 and 160-164 Wyndham Street North 12.8 10
Guelph ON -
118 Wyndham St N. 18.8 13

Guelph ON N1H 4E8 -

40 Baker Street 27.8 17
Guelph ON N1H 4G1 -
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Address Distance (m) Map Key

45 Yarmouth St 34.8 20
Guelph ON N1H4G2 -

55 Yarmouth Street 36.2 21
Guelph ON —
15 Yarmouth St 38.0 22

Guelph ON N1H 4G2 -

46 Quebec St 40.9 27
Guelph ON N1H 2T4 -

45-67 Yarmouth St., 56-64 Baker St. 48.3 29
Guelph ON -
176 Woolwich Street 56.7 32

Guelph ON N1H 4G3 -

74 Wyndham St N 66.6 35
Guelph ON N1H4E6 -

111-113 Norfolk St 73.5 39
Guelph ON N1H 437 -

97 - 99 Wyndham Street North 775 41
Guelph ON N1H 4E9 -

83 Wyndham Street North 80.5 42
Guelph ON N1H 4E9 -

115 Norfolk St. 80.7 43
Guelph ON N1H 4J7 -

105 Wyndham St N 81.2 45
Guelph ON N1H4E9 -
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Site Address Distance (m) Map Key
83 Wyndham St N 83.3 46

Guelph ON N1H4E9 -

169 Woolwich Street 83.4 A7
Guelph ON N1H 3v4 -

182 Woolwich Street 99.0 57
Guelph, On. ON N1H 3V6 -

85 Norfolk St 109.5 63
Guelph ON N1H4J4 -

85 Norfolk Street 109.5 63
Guelph ON N1H 4J4 -

5 Douglas St 116.5 69
Guelph ON N1H2S8 -

106 Woolwich St 122.0 75
Guelph ON N1H3V2 -

5 Douglas Street 127.8 78
Guelph ON N1H 2S9 -

63 Wyndham St N 128.4 79
Guelph ON N1H4E7 -

45 WYNDHAM ST N 133.4 83
GUELPH ON N1H 4E4 -

45 Wyndham St N 139.7 86
Guelph ON N1H4E4 -
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Address Distance (m) Map Key

51 Cork StE 141.8 87
Guelph ON N1H 2w8 -

26 Douglas Street 143.7 89
Guelph ON N1H 2S9 -

34 Wyndham St N 149.6 92
Guelph ON N1H4E5

55 Cork Street East 154.7 95
Guelph ON N1H 2w8 -

86 Norfolk Street 157.5 98
Guelph ON -
10 Suffolk Street East 161.8 103

Guelph ON N1H 2H6

33 Wyndham Street North 171.9 110
Guelph ON N1H 4E4 _

23 Cork Street East 174.2 111
Guelph ON N1H 2w7 _

16 Commercial Street 180.6 113
Guelph ON N1H 2T7 _

12 Wyndham Street North 192.7 118
Guelph ON —
9 Cork St W 195.0 120

Guelph ON N1H2wW9

21 Paisley Street 209.9 132
Guelph ON -
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Address Distance (m) Map Key

15 Wyndham St N 210.5 134
Guelph ON N1H4E4 -

41 Norwich Street East 213.9 139
Guelph ON N1H 2G7 -

41 Norwich Street East 213.9 139
Guelph ON N1H 2G7 -

41 Norwich Street East 213.9 139
Guelph ON N1H 2G7 _

41 Norwich Street East 213.9 139
Guelph ON N1H 2G7 -

24 Commercial St 2155 142
Guelph ON N1H2T7 —

Guelph 217.6 144
Guelph ON —
228 Woolwich St 226.0 153

Guelph ON N1H3V7

8 Macdonnell St 230.6 155
Guelph ON -
186 Norfolk St 231.2 156

Guelph ON N1H4K2

2 Wyndham St N 232.6 158
Guelph ON N1H4E3 _
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Address Distance (m) Map Key

49 Norfolk Street 238.4 165
Guelph ON N1H 4J1 -

49 Norfolk Street 238.4 165
Guelph ON N1H 4J1 _

84 Macdonell Street, 242.2 167
Guelph ON -
54 Norfolk Street 243.0 168

Guelph ON N1H 4H8

42 Carden St 243.2 169
Guelph ON N1H3A2 -

10 Wyndham St N 248.0 171
Guelph ON N1H 4E3 _

2 Wyndham St N 250.0 175
Guelph ON N1H4E3 _

190 Norfolk St 251.8 176
Guelph ON N1H4K2 _

3 Wyndham Street North 260.9 184
Guelph ON N1H 4E5 -

75 Woolwich Street 262.9 186
Guelph ON N1H 3Vv1 -

32 Wilson Street 269.7 189
Guelph ON N1H 4G5 _

76 Carden St 274.3 194
Guelph ON N1H3A3 -
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Address Distance (m) Map Key

98 & 130 Macdonell Street 277.4 196
Guelph ON N1H 8K9 -

69 Woolwich St 281.7 200
Guelph ON N1H3V1 -

24 Norwich Street East 285.3 205
Guelph ON N1H 2G6 -

24 Norwich Street East 285.3 205
Guelph ON N1H 2G6 _

Cork St. W. & Dublin St. W. 285.9 207
Guelph ON -
171 Arthur St N 287.6 209

Guelph ON N1E4V6

75 Dublin Street 288.9 211
Guelph ON —
79 Carden St 295.1 219

Guelph ON N1H3A4

98 Macdonnell Street 297.3 221
Guelph ON -
55 Carden St. 297.9 222
Guelph ON -

EST - Fuel Storage Tank
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A search of the FST database, dated Jul 31, 2020 has found that there are 2 FST site(s) within approximately 0.30 kilometers of the
project property.

Site Address Distance (m) Map Key

BELL CANADA 20 CORK ST E GUELPH N1H 2W8 ON CA 119.5 71
ON -

CREWGAL PROPERTIES LTD 21 PAISLEY ST GUELPH N1H 2N5 ON CA 210.1 133
ON -

EN - Ontario Regulation 347 Waste Generators Summary

A search of the GEN database, dated 1986-Jul 31, 2020 has found that there are 282 GEN site(s) within approximately 0.30 kilometers
of the project property.

Site Address Distance (m) Map Key
City of Guelph 55 Baker Street 0.0 1

Guelph ON N1H 4G1 -

City of Guelph 55 Baker Street 0.0 2
Guelph ON N1H 4G1 -

BOIYN SCREEN PRINTING 4-146 WYNDHAM ST. N. 3.0 7
GUELPH ON N1H 4E8 -

BOIYN SCREEN PRINTING 06-180 4-146 WYNDHAM ST. N. 3.0 7
GUELPH ON N1H 4E8 -

Ontario Addiction Treatment Centres 146 Wyndham Street 3.0 7
Guelph ON N1H3A3 -

Ontario Addiction Treatment Centres 146 Wyndham Street 3.0 7
Guelph ON N1H3A3 -

Ontario Addiction Treatment Centres 146 Wyndham Street 3.0 7
Guelph ON N1H3A3 -
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Site

Canadian Addiction Treatment Clinics
LP

Canadian Addiction Treatment Clinics

LP

GUELPH HYDRO

GUELPH HYDRO

GUELPH HYDRO 18-346

GUELPH HYDRO

GUELPH HYDRO

Guelph Community Health Centre

Guelph Community Health Centre

Guelph Community Health Centre

Guelph Community Health Centre

Guelph Community Health Centre

Address

146 Wyndham Street North
Guelph ON N1H3A3

146 Wyndham Street North
Guelph ON N1H3A3

BAKER ST. AT CHAPEL LANE C/O 104

DAWSON ROAD
GUELPH ON N1H 1A7

BAKER ST. AT CHAPEL LANE

GUELPH ON N1H 1A7

BAKER ST. AT CHAPEL LANE C/O 104

DAWSON ROAD
GUELPH ON N1H 1A7

BAKER STREET AT CHAPEL LANE

GUELPH ON

BAKER STREET AT CHAPEL LANE

GUELPH ON

1-176 Wyndham Street North
Guelph ON N1H 8N9

1-176 Wyndham Street North
Guelph ON N1H 8N9

1-176 Wyndham Street North
Guelph ON N1H 8N9

1-176 Wyndham Street North
Guelph ON

1-176 Wyndham Street North
Guelph ON N1H 8N9

Distance (m)

3.0

3.0

8.4

8.4

8.4

8.4

8.4

23.7

23.7

23.7

23.7

23.7

Map Key
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Guelph Community Health Centre

Guelph Community Health Centre

Guelph Community Health Centre

Guelph Community Health Centre

WITTINGTON PROPERTIES LTD.

WITTINGTON PROPERTIES LTD. 42-

611

WITTINGTON PROPERTIES LIMITED

CANADIAN MEDICAL

LABORATORIES

CANADIAN MEDICAL
LABORATORIES LIMITED

CML HEALTHCARE INC.

742938 Ontario Inc.

Address

1-176 Wyndham Street North
Guelph ON N1H 8N9

1-176 Wyndham Street North
Guelph ON N1H 8N9

1-176 Wyndham Street North
Guelph ON N1H 8N9

1-176 Wyndham Street North
Guelph ON N1H 8N9

112 WYNDHAM STREET
GUELPH ON N1H 4E8

112 WYNDHAM ST. GUELPH C/O 1491
YONGE ST. SUITE 205
TORONTO ON MAT 174

112 WYNDHAM STREET
GUELPH ON N1H 4E8

40 BAKER STREET
GUELPH ON N1H 4G1

40 BAKER STREET
GUELPH ON N1H 4G1

40 BAKER STREET
GUELPH ON

40 Baker Street Suite 103
Guelph ON N1H 4G1

Distance (m)

23.7

23.7

23.7

23.7

23.9

23.9

23.9

27.8

27.8

27.8

27.8

Map Key
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Site

Brookfield LePage Johnson Controls

Corporation of the County of Wellington

Yarmouth Medical Group

Yarmouth Medical Group

Yarmouth Medical Group

Yarmouth Medical Group

Hope Health Centre

Yarmouth Medical Group

Yarmouth Medical Group

Yarmouth Medical Group

Hope Health Centre

Hope Health Centre

Address

138 Wyhdham St. N.
Guelph ON N1H 4EO0

138 Wyndham Street N.
Guelph ON N1H 4E8

21 Yarmouth Street
Guelph ON N1H 4G2

21 Yarmouth Street
Guelph ON N1H 4G2

21 Yarmouth Street
Guelph ON N1H 4G2

21 Yarmouth Street
Guelph ON

21 Yarmouth Street
Guelph ON N1H 4G2

21 Yarmouth Street
Guelph ON N1H 4G2

21 Yarmouth Street
Guelph ON N1H 4G2

21 Yarmouth Street
Guelph ON N1H 4G2

21 Yarmouth Street
Guelph ON N1H 4G2

21 Yarmouth Street
Guelph ON N1H 4G2

Distance (m)
38.4

38.4

38.5

38.5

38.5

38.5

38.5

38.5

38.5

38.5

38.5

38.5

Map Key

23
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LEX SCIENTIFIC INC.

Cool Team Service Corp

ADknown Inc

Allison Tait

WICKENS DRY ICE BLASTING INC

WellServe Inc HIth Care Mngmnt

WellServe Inc HIth Care Mngmnt

WellServe Inc Hith Care Mngmnt

Wellpoint Health Ltd.

Wellpoint Health Ltd.

WellServe Inc HIth Care Mngmnt

Address

2 QUEBEC STREET, SUITE 204
WELLINGTON ON N1H 2J3

141 Woolwich st
Guelph ON N1H 8M5

111 Wyndham St, Unit 109
Guelph ON N1H 4E9

82 Yarmouth St
Guelph ON N1H4G3

111 WYNDHAM STREET NORTH
GUELPH ON N1H 4E9

110 Woolwich Street
Guelph ON

110 Woolwich Street
Guelph ON

110 Woolwich Street
Guelph ON

110 Woolwich Street
Guelph ON N1H 3Vv2

110 Woolwich Street
Guelph ON N1H 3Vv2

110 Woolwich Street
Guelph ON N1H 3Vv2

Distance (m)

38.9

70.4

84.7

89.1

89.9

103.7

103.7

103.7

103.7

103.7

103.7

Map Key
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Wellpoint Health Ltd. Guelph

MDS LABORATORIES

MDS LABORATORIES 25-041

MDS LABORATORY SERVICES

MDS INC.

MDS Laboratory Services, L.P.

BPC Ontario Labs LP

LifeLabs LP

LifeLabs LP

LifeLabs LP

norfolk family medical

Dr Koorosh Shirkool

Address

110 Woolwich Street
Guelph ON N1H 3Vv2

85 NORFOLK ST.
GUELPH ON N1H 4J4

85 NORFOLK ST.
GUELPH ON N1H 4J4

85 NORFOLK STREET
GUELPH ON N1H 4J4

85 NORFOLK STREET
GUELPH ON N1H 4J4

85 NORFOLK STREET
GUELPH ON

85 NORFOLK STREET
GUELPH ON N1H 4J4

85 NORFOLK STREET
GUELPH ON N1H 4J4

85 NORFOLK STREET
GUELPH ON N1H 4J4

85 NORFOLK STREET
GUELPH ON N1H 4J4

85 Norfolk st suite 305
Guelph ON N1H4J4

85 Norfolk St Suite 301
Guelph ON NIH4J4

Distance (m)
103.7

109.5

109.5

109.5

109.5

109.5

109.5

109.5

109.5

109.5

109.5

109.5

Map Key

59
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Drs. A.J. Northey and W.D.J. Ruddock
Medicine

norfolk family medical

Dr Ranjit Singh

Norfolk Pharmacy and Surgical
Supplies

Norfolk Pharmacy and Surgical
Supplies

Dr. N. Ruddock Medicine Professional
Corporation

Dr Ranjit Singh

Dr. N. Ruddock Medicine Professional

Corporation

norfolk family medical

norfolk family medical

Acadia Home Health Care

Address

85 Norfolk Street Unit 302
Guelph ON N1H4J4

85 Norfolk st suite 305
Guelph ON N1H4J4

85 Norfolk St Suite 301
Guelph ON NIH4J4

85 Norfolk Street
Guelph ON N1H 4J7

85 Norfolk Street Unit 300
Guelph ON N1H 437

85 Norfolk Street Unit 302
Guelph ON N1H4J4

85 Norfolk St Suite 301
Guelph ON NIH4J4

85 Norfolk Street Unit 302
Guelph ON N1H4J4

85 Norfolk st suite 305
Guelph ON N1H4J4

85 Norfolk st suite 305
Guelph ON N1H4J4

85 Norfolk Street Unit 303
Guelph ON N1H 4J7

Distance (m)

109.5

109.5

109.5

109.5

109.5

109.5

109.5

109.5

109.5

109.5

109.5

Map Key
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Site
Dr Koorosh Shirkool

Drs. A.J. Northey and W.D.J. Ruddock

Medicine

norfolk family medical

Dr Koorosh Shirkool

Drs. A.J. Northey and W.D.J. Ruddock

Medicine

Acadia Home Health Care

ParaMed Home Health 75032

Guelph Royal Dental

Douglas Street Studios

BELL CANADA

BELL CANADA 05-374

BELL CANADA

Address

85 Norfolk St Suite 301
Guelph ON NIH4J4

85 Norfolk Street Unit 302
Guelph ON N1H4J4

85 Norfolk st suite 305
Guelph ON N1H4J4

85 Norfolk St Suite 301
Guelph ON NIH4J4

85 Norfolk Street Unit 302
Guelph ON N1H4J4

85 Norfolk Street Unit 303
Guelph ON N1H 4J7

85 Norfolk St., Suite 202
Guelph ON N1H 4J4

18 Douglas Street
Guelph ON N1H 259

5 Douglas Street
Guelph ON N1H 2S8

20 CORK ST. (BASEMENT)
GUELPH ON N1H 2ws8

20 CORK ST. (BASEMENT)
GUELPH ON N1H 2wW8

20 CORK STREET BASEMENT LOCKED

ROOM
GUELPH ON N1H 2wW8

Distance (m)

109.5

109.5

109.5

109.5

109.5

109.5

109.5

116.0

116.5

117.9

117.9

117.9

Map Key
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Bell Canada

Thyssenkrupp Elevator (Canada) Ltd.

Guelph Public Library

Inksmith Tattoos

AMPERSAND PRINTING

AMPERSAND PRINTING 03-132

AMPERSAND PRINTING 03-132

AMPERSAND PRINTING

AMPERSAND PRINTING

Ribbon Encore Inc.

PARKERS CLEANERS LTD.

Address

20 Cork Street
Guelph ON

100 Norfolk St.
Guelph ON N1H 4J6

100 Norfolk Street
Guelph ON N1H 4J6

123 woolwich street suite 1
Guelph ON N1H3V1

DIVISION OF SUBTRACTUS INC. 123
WOOLWICH STREET
GUELPH ON N1H 3V1

123 WOOLWICH STREET
GUELPH ON N1H 3V1

DIVISION OF SUBTRACTUS INC. 123
WOOLWICH STREET
GUELPH ON N1H 3V1

123 WOOLWICH STREET
GUELPH ON N1H 3V1

123 Woolwich St.
Guelph ON N1H 3Vv1

123 Woolwich St
Guelph ON N1H 3Vv1

22 SUFFOLK ST E
GUELPH ON N1H 2H6

Distance (m)

117.9

122.9

122.9

131.9

132.2

132.2

132.2

132.2

132.2

132.2

133.1

Map Key
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Site

PARKERS CLEANERS LTD.(OUT OF
BUS)

PARKERS CLEANERS LTD.(OUT OF

BUS) 30-030

PARKERS (OUT OF BUS) 30-030

PARKERS CLEANERS (OUT OF

BUSINESS)

PARKERS CLEANERS

4 Raza Inc.

DANIEL'S DRY CLEANERS LTD.

DANIEL'S DRY CLEANERS LTD.

DANIEL'S DRY CLEANERS LTD. 12-

267

DANIEL'S DRY CLEANERS LIMITED

4 Raza Inc.

4 Raza Inc.

Address

22 SUFFOLK ST E
GUELPH ON N1H 2H6

22 SUFFOLK ST E
GUELPH ON N1H 2H6

22 SUFFOLK ST E
GUELPH ON N1H 2H6

22 SUFFOLK STREET EAST
GUELPH ON N1H 2H6

22 SUFFOLK STREET EAST
GUELPH ON N1H 2H6

22 Suffolk Street Esat
Guelph ON N1H 2H6

22 SUFFOLK ST. EAST
GUELPH ON N1H 2H6

22 SUFFOLK STREET EAST
GUELPH ON N1H 2H6

22 SUFFOLK ST. EAST
GUELPH ON N1H 2H6

22 SUFFOLK STREET EAST
GUELPH ON N1H 2H6

22 Suffolk Street Esat
Guelph ON N1H 2H6

22 Suffolk Street Esat
Guelph ON N1H 2H6

Distance (m)

133.1

133.1

133.1

133.1

133.1

133.1

133.1

133.1

133.1

133.1

133.1

133.1

Map Key
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Site Address Distance (m) Map Key
4 Raza Inc. 22 Suffolk Street Esat 133.1 82
Guelph ON N1H 2H6 -
4 Raza Inc. 22 Suffolk Street Esat 133.1 82
Guelph ON N1H 2H6 -
4 Raza Inc. 22 Suffolk Street Esat 133.1 82
Guelph ON —
4 Raza Inc. 22 Suffolk Street Esat 133.1 82
Guelph ON N1H 2H6 -
4 Raza Inc. 22 Suffolk Street Esat 133.1 82
Guelph ON N1H 2H6 -
4 Raza Inc. 22 Suffolk Street Esat 133.1 82
Guelph ON N1H 2H6 -
4 Raza Inc. 22 Suffolk Street Esat 133.1 82
Guelph ON N1H 2H6 -
4 Raza Inc. 22 Suffolk Street Esat 133.1 82
Guelph ON N1H 2H6 -
TRUSCAN REALTY LTD. 37-868 55 CORK STREET, GUELPH C/O 380 137.8 84
WELLINGTON ST. 12TH FLR. -
LONDON ON N6A 4S4
TRUSCAN REALTY LTD. 55 CORK STREET 137.8 84
GUELPH ON N1H 4E5 -
985671 ONTARIO INC. 43 CORK STREET, EAST 147.5 91

GUELPH ON N1H 2w7 -
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CYCLEPATH, THE

The City of Guelph

Justified Type Inc.

Justified Type Inc.

Justified Type Inc.

Justified Type Inc.

Justified Type Inc.

JAPAN CAMERA, O/A DEPTRON INC.

JAPAN CAMERA 22-501

JAPAN CAMERA CENTRE-1 HOUR

PHOTO

BLACK PHOTO CORPORATION

BLACK PHOTO CORPORATION

Address

43 CORK STREET EAST
GUELPH ON N1H 2w7

37 Wyndham Street N
Guelph ON N1H 4E4

19 Cork Street East
Guelph ON N1H 2w7

19 Cork Street East
Guelph ON N1H 2w7

19 Cork Street East
Guelph ON N1H 2w7

19 Cork Street East
Guelph ON N1H 2w7

19 Cork Street East
Guelph ON N1H 2w7

55 WYNDHAM STREET NORTH GUELPH
EATON CENTRE
GUELPH ON N1H 7T8

O/A DEPTRON INC. GUELPH EATON
CENTRE, 55 WYNDHAM ST. N.
GUELPH ON N1H 7T8

GUELPH EATON CENTRE 55 WYNDHAM
STREET NORTH
GUELPH ON N1H 778

55 WYNDHAM ST. NORTH, GUELPH C/O
371 GOUGH ROAD
MARKHAM ON N1H 7T8

55 WYNDHAM STREET NORTH GUELPH
EATON CENTRE
GUELPH ON N1H 7T8

Distance (m)

147.5

155.4

166.4

166.4

166.4

166.4

166.4

168.1

168.1

168.1

168.1

168.1

Map Key
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104

104
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104

106

106

106

106
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PHARMA PLUS DRUGS LTD

BLACK PHOTO CORPORATION 05-

481

PHARMA PLUS DRUGS LTD. 31-667

PHARMA PLUS DRUGS LTD.

PIONEER PROPERTY GROUP

Back to Basics Health & Rehabilitation

Centre

CML HealthCare Inc.

Family Practice Associates

Baker Street Medical

CML HealthCare Inc.

Family Practice Associates

Address

55 WYNDHAM STREET
GUELPH ON N1H 7T8

55 WYNDHAM ST. NORTH - GUELPH C/O

371 GOUGH ROAD
MARKHAM ON N1H 7T8

55 WYNDHAM STREET, GUELPH C/O 5935

AIRPORT ROAD STE. 500
MISSISSAUGA ON L4V 1W5

55 WYNDHAM STREET
GUELPH ON N1H 778

55 WYNDHAM STREET NORTH
GUELPH ON N1H 7T8

Old Quebec Street Shoppes & Suite 211-55

Wyndham St. North
Guelph ON N1H 7T8

55 Wyndaham Street N Suite # 12
Guelph ON

55 Wyndham St. N Suite 207
Guelph ON N1H 7T8

55 Wyndham Street North Suite 208
Guelph ON N1H 7T8

55 Wyndaham Street N Suite # 12
Guelph ON

55 Wyndham St. N Suite 207
Guelph ON N1H 7T8

Distance (m)

168.1

168.1

168.1

168.1

168.1

168.1

168.1

168.1

168.1

168.1

168.1

Map Key

106

106

106

106

106

106

106

106

106

106

106
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Site

Guelph Family Health Team

Baker Street Medical

CML HealthCare Inc.

Baker Street Medical

Guelph Family Health Team

Family Practice Associates

LifeLabs LP

LifeLabs LP

Baker Street Medical

Guelph Family Health Team

Family Practice Associates

Guelph Family Health Team

Address

#212 - 55 Wyndham Street North
Guelph ON N1H 7T8

55 Wyndham Street North Suite 208
Guelph ON N1H 7T8

55 Wyndaham Street N Suite # 12
Guelph ON

55 Wyndham Street North Suite 208
Guelph ON N1H 7T8

#212 - 55 Wyndham Street North
Guelph ON N1H 7T8

55 Wyndham St. N Suite 207
Guelph ON N1H 7T8

55 Wyndaham Street N, Unit 214 Suite # 12

Guelph ON

55 Wyndaham Street N, Unit 214 Suite # 12

Guelph ON

55 Wyndham Street North Suite 208
Guelph ON

#212 - 55 Wyndham Street North
Guelph ON

55 Wyndham St. N Suite 207
Guelph ON

#212 - 55 Wyndham Street North
Guelph ON N1H 7T8

Distance (m)

168.1

168.1

168.1

168.1

168.1

168.1

168.1

168.1

168.1

168.1

168.1

168.1

Map Key
106

106

106

106

106

106

106

106

106

106

106

106
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LifeLabs LP

Baker Street Medical

Guelph Family Health Team

LifeLabs LP

Family Practice Associates

Rexall Pharmacy Group Ltd.

Baker Street Medical

Pharma Plus Drugmarts Ltd

Family Practice Associates

LifeLabs LP

Family Practice Associates

Address

55 Wyndaham Street N, Unit 214 Suite # 12
Guelph ON N1H 7T8

55 Wyndham Street North Suite 208
Guelph ON N1H 7T8

#212 - 55 Wyndham Street North
Guelph ON N1H 7T8

55 Wyndaham Street N, Unit 214 Suite # 12
Guelph ON N1H 7T8

55 Wyndham St. N Suite 207
Guelph ON N1H7T8

55 Wyndham Street
Guelph ON N1H 7T8

55 Wyndham Street North Suite 208
Guelph ON N1H 7T8

55 Wyndham Street
Guelph ON N1H 7T8

55 Wyndham St. N Suite 207
Guelph ON N1H7T8

55 Wyndaham Street N, Unit 214 Suite # 12
Guelph ON N1H 7T8

55 Wyndham St. N Suite 207
Guelph ON N1H7T8

Distance (m)

168.1

168.1

168.1

168.1

168.1

168.1

168.1

168.1

168.1

168.1

168.1

Map Key

106

106

106

106

106

106

106

106

106

106

106
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Site

Guelph Family Health Team

Baker Street Medical

Pharma Plus Drugmarts Ltd

LifeLabs LP

Family Practice Associates

Guelph Family Health Team

Rexall Pharmacy Group Ltd.

Baker Street Medical

LifeLabs LP

Rexall Pharmacy Group Ltd.

Baker Street Medical

Guelph Family Health Team

Address

#212 - 55 Wyndham Street North
Guelph ON N1H 7T8

55 Wyndham Street North Suite 208
Guelph ON N1H 7T8

55 Wyndham Street
Guelph ON N1H 7T8

55 Wyndaham Street N, Unit 214 Suite # 12
Guelph ON N1H 7T8

55 Wyndham St. N Suite 207
Guelph ON N1H7T8

#212 - 55 Wyndham Street North
Guelph ON N1H 7T8

55 Wyndham Street
Guelph ON N1H 7T8

55 Wyndham Street North Suite 208
Guelph ON N1H 7T8

55 Wyndaham Street N, Unit 214 Suite # 12
Guelph ON N1H 7T8

55 Wyndham Street
Guelph ON N1H 7T8

55 Wyndham Street North Suite 208
Guelph ON N1H 7T8

#212 - 55 Wyndham Street North
Guelph ON N1H 7T8

Distance (m)

168.1

168.1

168.1

168.1

168.1

168.1

168.1

168.1

168.1

168.1

168.1

168.1

Map Key
106

106

106

106

106

106

106

106

106

106

106

106
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Delta Elevator Co. Ltd.

Family Practice Associates

Norfolk Manor

Thyssenkrup Elevator (Canada)Ltd.

WELLINGTON COUNTY ROADS

DEPT.

DELTA ELEVATOR CO LTD

Thyssenkrupp Elevator (Canada) Ltd.

City of Guelph

Corporate of the City of Guelph
Facilities

Corporate of the City of Guelph
Facilities

GUELPH MERCURY

Address

55 Wyndham Street
Guelph ON N1H 7T8

55 Wyndham St. N Suite 207
Guelph ON N1H7T8

128 Norfolk St
Guelph ON

74 Woolwich St.
Guelph ON N1H 3T9

LOT 1, CONC.10, NICHOL TOWNSHIP 74

WOOLWICH ST.
GUELPH ON N1H 3T9

74 WOOLWICH ST
GUELPH ON N1H 3T9

74 Woolwich St.
Guelph ON N1H 3T9

110 Macdonell Street
Guelph ON N1H7T8

110 MacDonell St
Guelph ON N1H 276

110 MacDonell St
Guelph ON N1H 276

8 MACDONNEL STREET
GUELPH ON N1H 223

Distance (m)

168.1

168.1

176.0

196.9

197.6

197.6

197.6

2154

215.4

215.4

217.6

Map Key

106

106

112

123

124

124

124

141

141

141

145
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Site Address Distance (m) Map Key

WELLINGTON COUNTY SEPARATE BISHOP MACDONELL H.S., 66 NORFOLK 221.8 146
SCH.BD ST. C/O 75 WOOLWICH ST. —
GUELPH ON N1H 4H8

WELLINGTON COUNTY SEPARATE 66 NORFOLK STREET BISHOP 221.8 146
SCHOOL BOARD MACDONELL HIGH SCHOOL —
GUELPH ON N1H 4H8

WELLINGTON COUNTY SEPARATE BISHOP MACDONELL H.S., 66 NORFOLK 221.8 146
SCH.BD 41-321 ST. C/O 75 WOOLWICH ST. —
GUELPH ON N1H 4H8

WELLINGTON COUNTY R.C.S. BISHOP MACDONELL HIGH SCHOOL 66 221.8 146
SCHOOL BOARD NORFOLK STREET —
GUELPH ON N1H 4H8

DAILY MERCURY DIVISION OF THOMSON NEWSPAPERS 222.7 148
CO. LTD. 8-14 MACDONNELL STREET -
GUELPH ON N1H 6P7

DAILY MERCURY, THE DIVISION OF THOMSON NEWSPAPERS 222.7 148
CO. LTD. 8-14 MACDONNELL STREET -
GUELPH ON N1H 6P7

DAILY MERCURY, THE 12-104 DIVISION OF THOMSON NEWSPAPERS 222.7 148
CO. LTD. 8-14 MACDONNELL STREET -
GUELPH ON N1H 6P7

GUELPH MERCURY, THE 8-14 MACDONELL STREET 222.7 148
GUELPH ON N1H 273 -

HOLLINGER INC. 14 MCADONELL STREET, UNIT 8 222.7 148
GUELPH ON N1H 273 —

GUELPH MERCURY 8-14 MACDONELL STREET 222.7 148
GUELPH ON N1H 273 —

THE GUELPH MERCURY 8-14 MACDONELL STREET 222.7 148
GUELPH ON —
GUELPH MERCURY 8-14 MACDONELL STREET 222.7 148
GUELPH ON -
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GUELPH MERCURY

GUELPH MERCURY

GUELPH MERCURY

GUELPH MERCURY

GUELPH MERCURY

City of Guelph

Exp Services Inc Markham

Corporation of the City of Guelph

TED MOONEY

985671 ONTARIO INC.

985671 ONTARIO INC.

Address

8-14 MACDONELL STREET
GUELPH ON

8-14 MACDONELL STREET
GUELPH ON

8-14 MACDONELL STREET
GUELPH ON N1H 273

8-14 MACDONELL STREET
GUELPH ON

8-14 MACDONELL STREET
GUELPH ON N1H 6P7

80 Macdonell Street (public laneway
immediately adjacent to west)
Guelph ON N1H 226

228 Woolwich Street
Guelph ON N1H 3Vv7

41-47 Norwich Street
Guelph ON

190 NORFOLK STREET
GUELPH ON N1H 4K2

T/A THE CYCLEPATH 2 WYNDHAM ST. N.

GUELPH ON N1H 4E3

T/A THE CYCLEPATH 2 WYNDHAM
STREET NORTH
GUELPH ON N1H 4E3

Distance (m)

222.7

222.7

222.7

222.7

222.7

223.6

226.0

244.2

248.0

250.0

250.0

Map Key

148

148

148

148

148

149

153

170

172

175

175
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Site

GUELPH HYDRO

GUELPH HYDRO 18-342

GUELPH HYDRO

GUELPH HYDRO

SPRINT PRINTING AND GRAPHICS

THE ROMAN CATHOLIC EPISCOPAL

CORP. OF THE DIOCESE

City of Guelph

City of Guelph

City of Guelph

City of Guelph Civic Museum

City of Guelph Civic Museum

WELLINGTON COUNTY SEP.
SCHOOL BD. 42-467

Address

NORWICH ST. EAST AT CARDIGAN ST.
C/O 104 DAWSON ROAD
GUELPH ON N1H 1A7

NORWICH ST. EAST AT CARDIGAN ST.
C/O 104 DAWSON ROAD
GUELPH ON N1H 1A7

NORWICH STREET EAST AT CARDIGAN
STREET
GUELPH ON

NORWICH STREET EAST AT CARDIGAN
STREET
GUELPH ON

83 MACDONELL STREET
GUELPH ON N1H 227

52 NORFOLK
GUELPH ON N1H 4H8

52 Norfolk St
guelph ON N1H 4H8

52 Norfolk St
guelph ON N1H 4H8

52 Norfolk St
guelph ON N1H 4H8

52 Norfolk St
guelph ON N1H 4H8

52 Norfolk St
guelph ON N1H 4H8

69 WOOLWICH ST. - WAREHOUSE C/O 75
WOOLWICH ST.
GUELPH ON N1H 3V1

Distance (m)

253.5

253.5

253.5

253.5

270.4

273.4

273.4

273.4

273.4

273.4

273.4

281.7

Map Key

177

177

177

177

190

103

103

103

103

103

103

200
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WELLINGTON COUNTY SEP.
SCHOOL BD.

WELLINGTON COUNTY R.C.S.
SCHOOL BOARD

Wellington Catholic District School
Board

Wellington Catholic District School
Board

GUELPH SPORTS AND

ENTERTAINMENT

GUELPH CENTRE PARTNERS

GUELPH CENTRE PARTNERS

City of Guelph

City of Guelph

City of Guelph

City of Guelph

Address

69 WOOLWICH ST. - WAREHOUSE C/O 75

WOOLWICH ST.
GUELPH ON N1H 3V1

69 WOOLWICH STREET - WAREHOUSE

GUELPH ON N1H 6N6

59&69 Woolwich Road
Guelph ON N1H 6N6

59&69 Woolwich Road
Guelph ON N1H 6N6

50 WOOLWICH STREET
GUELPH ON N1H 3T9

50 WOOLWICH STREET
GUELPH ON N1H 3Vv1

50 WOOLWICH ST
GUELPH ON N1H 3T9

50 WOOLWICH ST
GUELPH ON N1H 3T9

50 WOOLWICH ST
GUELPH ON N1H 3T9

50 WOOLWICH ST
GUELPH ON N1H 3T9

50 WOOLWICH ST
GUELPH ON N1H 3T9

Distance (m)

281.7

281.7

281.7

281.7

284.3

284.3

284.3

284.3

284.3

284.3

284.3

Map Key

200

200

200

200

204

204

204

204

204

204

204
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Site

City of Guelph

City of Guelph

City of Guelph

City of Guelph

City of Guelph

City of Guelph

City of Guelph

IVF Online

IVF Online

IVF Online

IVF Online

IVF Online

Address

50 WOOLWICH ST
GUELPH ON N1H 3T9

50 WOOLWICH ST
GUELPH ON

50 WOOLWICH ST
GUELPH ON N1H 3Vv1

50 WOOLWICH ST
GUELPH ON N1H 3V1

50 WOOLWICH ST
GUELPH ON N1H 3V1

50 WOOLWICH ST
GUELPH ON N1H 3V1

50 WOOLWICH ST
GUELPH ON N1H 3Vv1

2400 Norwich East
Guelph ON N1H2G6

2400 Norwich East
Guelph ON N1H2G6

2400 Norwich East
Guelph ON

2400 Norwich East
Guelph ON N1H2G6

24 Norwich East
Guelph ON N1H2G6

Distance (m)

284.3

284.3

284.3

284.3

284.3

284.3

284.3

285.3

285.3

285.3

285.3

285.3

Map Key

204

204

204

204

204

204

204

205

205

205

205

205
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IVF Online

CooperSurgical Canada Inc

CooperSurgical Canada Inc

Ontario Addiction Treatment Centres

Ontario Addiction Treatment Centres

Ontario Addiction Treatment Centres

Ontario Addiction Treatment Centres

Church of Our Lady

WALL-CUSTANCE FUNERAL HOME

WALL-CUSTANCE FUNERAL HOME

44-144

WALL-CUSTANCE FUNERAL HOME

Address

2400 Norwich East
Guelph ON N1H2G6

24 Norwich East
Guelph ON N1H2G6

24 Norwich Street East
Guelph ON N1H2G6

84 Carden Street
Guelph ON N1H 3A3

84 Carden Street
Guelph ON N1H 3A3

84 Carden Street
Guelph ON N1H 3A3

84 Carden Street
Guelph ON

28 Norfolk Street
Guelph ON N1H 4H8

206 NORFOLK STREET
GUELPH ON N1H 4K3

206 NORFOLK STREET
GUELPH ON N1H 4K3

206 Norfolk St
Guelph ON N1H 4K3

Distance (m)

285.3

285.3

285.3

285.5

285.5

285.5

285.5

290.1

292.5

292.5

292.5

Map Key

205

205

205

206

206

206

206

212

215

215

215
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Wall-Custance Funeral Home Ltd.

Wall-Custance Funeral Home Ltd.

Wall-Custance Funeral Home Ltd.

Wall-Custance Funeral Home Ltd.

Wall-Custance Funeral Home Ltd.

Wall-Custance Funeral Home Ltd.

Wall-Custance Funeral Home Ltd.

Wall-Custance Funeral Home Ltd.

Wall-Custance Funeral Home Ltd.

Wall-Custance Funeral Home Ltd.

Wall-Custance Funeral Home Ltd.

708734 Ontario Limited

Address

206 Norfolk St.
Guelph ON N1H 4K3

206 Norfolk St.
Guelph ON N1H 4K3

206 Norfolk St.
Guelph ON N1H 4K3

206 Norfolk St.
Guelph ON N1H 4K3

206 Norfolk St.
Guelph ON N1H 4K3

206 Norfolk St.
Guelph ON

206 Norfolk St.
Guelph ON N1H 4K3

206 Norfolk St.
Guelph ON N1H 4K3

206 Norfolk St.
Guelph ON N1H 4K3

206 Norfolk St.
Guelph ON N1H 4K3

206 Norfolk St.
Guelph ON N1H 4K3

1 Carden
Guelph ON N1H 3A1

Distance (m)

292.5

292.5

292.5

292.5

292.5

292.5

292.5

292.5

292.5

292.5

292.5

292.7

Map Key

215

215

215

215

215

215

215

215

215

215

215

216
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The City of Guelph

City Of Guelph

City Of Guelph

City Of Guelph

City Of Guelph City Hall

City Of Guelph City Hall

DeVan Development Group Ltd.

Metrolinx Station Operations West

Corporation of the City of Guelph

GUELPH, CITY OF

HINC - TSSA Historic Incidents

Address

1 Carden Street
Guelph ON N1H 3A1

1 Carden Street
Guelph ON N1H 3A1

1 Carden Street
Guelph ON N1H 3A1

1 Carden Street
Guelph ON N1H 3A1

1 Carden Street
Guelph ON N1H 3A1

1 Carden Street
Guelph ON N1H 3A1

54 Cardigan
Guelph ON N1H 326

79 Carden Street
Guelph ON N1H 3A4

55 Carden Street
Guelph ON

CITY HALL 59 CARDEN ST.

GUELPH ON N1H 229

Distance (m)

292.7

292.7

292.7

292.7

292.7

292.7

294.9

295.1

297.9

299.6

Map Key

216

216

216

216

216

216

217

219

222

223
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A search of the HINC database, dated 2006-June 2009* has found that there are 1 HINC site(s) within approximately 0.30 kilometers of
the project property.

Site Address Distance (m) Map Key
20 NORWICH STREET EAST 295.0 218

GUELPH ON N1H 2G6

INC - Fuel Oil Spills and Leaks

A search of the INC database, dated Jul 31, 2020 has found that there are 2 INC site(s) within approximately 0.30 kilometers of the
project property.

Site Address Distance (m) Map Key
129 WYNDHAM STREET NORTH, GUELPH 51.0 30
ON -
27 DOUGLAS STREET, GUELPH 157.7 99
ON N1H 2S7 —

NPCB - National PCB Inventory

A search of the NPCB database, dated 1988-2008* has found that there are 5 NPCB site(s) within approximately 0.30 kilometers of the
project property.

Site Address Distance (m) Map Key
PUBLIC WORKS CANADA 138 WYNDHAM STREET 28.0 18

GUELPH ON N1H 4ES8 -

CANADA POST C/O ROYAL LEPAGE MANAGEMENT,; 75 28.0 18
FARQUHAR DRIVE BASEMENT BESIDE -
BOILER ROOM; 138 WYNDHAM STREET
GUELPH ON N1H 4E8

Canada Post Corporation (c/ o BLIC) 138 WYNDHAM STREET 28.0 18

Guelph ON -
CANADA POST CORPORATION (C/O 138 WYNDHAM ST 28.0 18
BLJC) GUELPH ON N1H 4E8 -
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Site Address Distance (m) Map Key

BELL CANADA 20 CORK ST E 117.9 70
GUELPH ON N1H 2wW8

NPRI - National Pollutant Release Inventory

A search of the NPRI database, dated 1993-May 2017 has found that there are 1 NPRI site(s) within approximately 0.30 kilometers of
the project property.

Site Address Distance (m) Map Key
GUELPH MERCURY 14 MACDONELL Street SUITE 8 222.7 148

GUELPH ON N1H2Z3

OPCB - Inventory of PCB Storage Sites

A search of the OPCB database, dated 1987-Oct 2004; 2012-Dec 2013 has found that there are 1 OPCB site(s) within approximately
0.30 kilometers of the project property.

Site Address Distance (m) Map Key
1020892 Ontario Limited(John Hamer- c/o David Starr, Solicitor 176 Woolwich Street  57.6 33
Pres) Guelph ON N1H 3V5 -

PES - Pesticide Register

A search of the PES database, dated Oct 2011-Nov 30, 2020 has found that there are 4 PES site(s) within approximately 0.30
kilometers of the project property.

Site Address Distance (m) Map Key
FERMENTA ANIMAL HEALTH 55 CORK STREET EAST, UNIT 302 137.8 84
CANADA, INC. (C#00047) GUELPH ON N1H2W7 -
CRAIG M PENSTONE 16 LIVERPOOL ST 205.8 130

GUELPH ON N1H2K9

ALL SEASONS WICKER & GARDEN 54 CARDIGAN STREET 294.9 217
CENTRE GUELPH ON N1H 376 _
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Site Address Distance (m) Map Key

ALL SEASONS WICKER & GARDEN 54 CARDIGAN STREET 294.9 217
CENTRE GUELPH ON N1H3z6 —

REC - Ontario Regulation 347 Waste Receivers Summary

A search of the REC database, dated 1986-2016 has found that there are 2 REC site(s) within approximately 0.30 kilometers of the
project property.

Site Address Distance (m) Map Key
SAFETY-KLEEN CANADA INC. 65 WOOLWICH STREET C/O BRESLUBE 272.8 192

LTD., P.O. BOX 130
BRESLAU ON N1H 3V1

GUELPH, CITY OF CITY HALL 59 CARDEN ST. 299.6 223
GUELPH ON N1H 279 -

RSC - Record of Site Condition

A search of the RSC database, dated 1997-Sept 2001, Oct 2004-Sep 2020 has found that there are 2 RSC site(s) within approximately
0.30 kilometers of the project property.

Site Address Distance (m) Map Key

1991333 ONTARIO INC. 52 BAKER STREET, GUELPH, ON N1H 4G1 31.0 19
Guelph ON -

2238127 ONTARIO INC. 82-84 MACDONELL STREET, GUELPH, ON 237.7 164
N1H 4E5 -
Guelph ON

RST - Retail Fuel Storage Tanks

A search of the RST database, dated 1999-Jun 30, 2020 has found that there are 1 RST site(s) within approximately 0.30 kilometers of
the project property.

Site Address Distance (m) Map Key
BOUCHER & JONES FUELS PETRO- 20 CORK STE 117.9 70

CANADA WHOLESALE MARKETER GUELPH ON N1H 2wW8 -
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SCT - Scott's Manufacturing Directory

A search of the SCT database, dated 1992-Mar 2011* has found that there are 44 SCT site(s) within approximately 0.30 kilometers of

the project property.

Site
BIO-PED FOOT CARE CENTRE

Bio Ped Foot Care Centre

BioPed Footcare Centre

TORONTO STAR NEWSPAPERS LTD.

Venture Guelph Publications

Computational Hydraulics Int.

Bulldog Signs

THE PRINTERY

APPLIED BIOMECHANICS CUSTOM

APPLIED BIOMECHANICS

Applied Biomechanics Custom Orthotic
Services Inc.

Address

102 Wyndham St N
Guelph ON N1H 4E8

102 Wyndham St N
Guelph ON N1H 4E8

102 Wyndham St N
Guelph ON N1H 4E8

2 QUEBEC ST SUITE 203
GUELPH ON N1H 2T3

2 Quebec St Unit 232
Guelph ON N1H 2T3

147 Wyndham St N Suite 202
Guelph ON N1H 4E9

22 Cardigan St
Guelph ON N1E 3K2

46 CORK ST E UNIT 1
GUELPH ON N1H 2W8

85 NORFOLK ST SUITE 207
GUELPH ON N1H 4J4

85 Norfolk St Suite 207
Guelph ON N1H 4J4

85 Norfolk St Suite 207
Guelph ON N1H 4J4

Distance (m)

14.7

14.7

14.7

38.9

38.9

44.4

90.1

95.0

109.5

109.5

109.5

Map Key
12
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ID MAGAZINE

Barking Dog Studios Inc.

GECKOS INTERNATIONAL INC.

Ampersand Printing

ID MAGAZINE

Cactus Health Systems Ltd.

LATINO'S

Echo Weekly

ABS Friction Corp.

KWIK KOPY PRINTING

Kwik Kopy Design & Print

Address

69 WYNDHAM ST N
GUELPH ON N1H 4E7

5 Douglas St
Guelph ON N1H 2S8

28 CARDIGAN ST
GUELPH ON N1H 324

123 Woolwich St
Guelph ON N1H 3Vv1

123 WOOLWICH ST FLOOR 2
GUELPH ON N1H 3Vv1

55 Cork St E Suite 300
Guelph ON N1H 2wW7

51 CORK ST E
GUELPH ON N1H 2w7

55 Wyndham St N Suite T 19B
Guelph ON N1H 7T8

199 Woolwich St Floor 2
Guelph ON N1H 3Vv4

27 WYNDHAM ST N
GUELPH ON N1H 4E4

27 Wyndham St N
Guelph ON N1H 4E4

Distance (m)

111.6

116.5

120.6

132.2

132.2

137.8

141.9

168.1

171.7

183.2

183.2

Map Key

106

109

115

115
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Site
JUSTIFIED TYPE INC.

Justified Type Inc.

Central Printing Services

Kloepfer Custom Picture

Buy The Yard

Meducom Health Inc.

Smile Designs

Armtec Limited

THE GUELPH MERCURY STERLING

Guelph Mercury

THE GUELPH MERCURY STERLING

GUELPH MERCURY

Address

19 CORK ST
GUELPH ON N1H 2w7

19 Cork StE
Guelph ON N1H 2w7

72 Norfolk St
Guelph ON N1H 4J2

18 Paisley St
Guelph ON N1H 2N6

214 Woolwich St
Guelph ON N1H 3Vv7

18 MacDonell St Suite 200
Guelph ON N1H 273

193 Norfolk St
Guelph ON N1H 4K1

186 Northfolk Rd
Guelph ON N1H 4T2

8 MACDONELL ST
GUELPH ON N1H 6P7

8 MacDonell St Unit 8-14
Guelph ON N1H 6P7

14 MACDONELL ST UNIT 8
GUELPH ON N1H 273

14 MacDonell St Unit 8
Guelph ON N1H 2z3

Distance (m)

184.0

184.0

192.0

194.2

195.3

200.7

212.0

212.8

217.6

217.6

222.7

222.7

Map Key

116

116

117

119

122

125

136

137

145

145

148

148
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Grand River Valley Newspaper

Armtec Limited

Barking Dog Studios Inc.

Smile Designs

Cactus Health Systems Ltd.

Normiska Corporation

SPRINT PRINTING & GRAPHICS

VTR UNIFORM

VTR Uniforms

CLAVIS SOFTWARE INC.

SPL - Ontario Spills

Address

14 MacDonell St Unit 8
Guelph ON N1H 2z3

186 Norfolk St
Guelph ON N1H 4K2

186B Norfolk St
Guelph ON N1H 4K2

11B Suffolk St E
Guelph ON N1H 2H7

231 Woolwich St
Guelph ON N1H 3Vv4

15 Suffolk St E
Guelph ON N1H 2H7

83 MACDONELL ST
GUELPH ON N1H 227

86 Carden St
Guelph ON N1H 3A3

86 Carden St
Guelph ON N1H 3A3

40 NORWICH ST E
GUELPH ON N1H 2G6

Distance (m)

222.7

233.4

233.4

249.2

255.5

258.9

270.4

286.7

286.7

295.7

Map Key

148

159

150

173

179

182

190

208

208

220
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A search of the SPL database, dated 1988-Nov 2019 has found that there are 61 SPL site(s) within approximately 0.30 kilometers of

the project property.

Site

Grand River Transit<UNOFFICIAL>

The Corporation of the City of Guelph

Union Gas Limited

unknown - mid rise apt
bldg<UNOFFICIAL>

The Corporation of The City of Guelph

Address

CHAPEL LANE / BAKER ST.
INTERSECTION GUELPH<UNOFFICIAL>
Guelph ON

30 Yarmouth St & 30 Baker St.
<UNOFFICIAL>
Guelph ON

166 Wyndham St N
Guelph ON N1H 4ES8

153 Wyndham Street North
Guelph ON N1H 4E9

2 Quebec St
Guelph ON

2 Quebec St
Guelph ON

129 Wyndham Street
Guelph ON

141 Woolwich Street
Guelph ON

Started @ 85 Wyndham St N, and ended @
74 Carden St.<UNOFFICIAL>
Guelph ON N1H 4E9

89 Wyndham St., for 8-10 blocks
Guelph ON

Intersection of Wyndham and Quebec
Guelph ON

Distance (m)
8.4

12.6

14.6

38.6

38.9

38.9

51.0

70.4

70.8

80.8

85.0

Map Key

8
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unknown<UNOFFICIAL>

The Corporation of the City of Guelph

Bell Canada<UNOFFICIAL>

Traynor's Transport<UNOFFICIAL>

TRUSCAN REALTY LTD.

The Corporation of the City of Guelph

Union Gas Limited

The Corporation of the City of Guelph

Address

91 Wyndham St. N
Guelph ON N1H 4E9

Paisley and Norfolk
Guelph ON

10 Douglas St
Guelph ON

27 Cardigan Street
Guelph ON

69 Douglas Street, near Wyndam
Guelph ON

20 Cork Street
Guelph ON

Intersection of Norfolk St. and Commercial St.

Guelph ON

CANADA TRUST BUILDING 34 WYNDHAM
ST NORTH/CORNER OF CORK ST

GUELPH CITY ON N1H 4E5

126 Norfolk St
Guelph ON

55 Wyndham St N
Guelph ON

80 Norfolk Street
Guelph ON N1H 4J2

Paisley St and
Guelph ON

Distance (m)

88.0

88.6

107.4

108.6

109.3

117.9

119.7

149.6

159.9

168.1

168.5

169.8

Map Key
50

101

106

107

108
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S. 21(1)()

Brook Restoration Ltd.

The Corporation of the City of Guelph

Green Oil Incorporated

Tanktek Environmental Services Ltd.

PRIVATE OWNER

Address

Grass boulevard and road across from 16

Commercial Street<UNOFFICIAL>
Guelph ON N1H 2T7

27 & 33 Cardigan St
Guelph ON

12 Windham St. North
Guelph ON

12 Wyndham St. South
Guelph ON

12 Wyndham Street North
Guelph ON

12 Wyndham Street North
Guelph ON

Behind 52 MacDonell St.
Guelph ON

Next to 44 Macdonell Street
Guelph ON

15 Wyndham St
Guelph ON

21 Paisley St
Guelph ON N1H 2N5

72 MACDONNELL ST. STORAGE
TANK/BARREL
GUELPH CITY ON

Distance (m)

180.6

181.6

192.7

192.7

192.7

192.7

195.2

203.9

205.1

209.2

211.5

Map Key

113

114

118

118

118

118

121

127

129

131

135
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Site

The Corporation of the City of Guelph

The Corporation of the City of Guelph

The Corporation of the City of Guelph

Rothsay

PRIVATE BUSINESS

Guelph Mercury
Newspaper<UNOFFICIAL>

The Corporation of the City of Guelph

The Corporation of the City of Guelph

Address

Behind 72 MacDonell Rd.<UNOFFICIAL>
Guelph ON N1H 2z6

76 MacDonell St.
Guelph ON N1H 276

Behind 72 MacDonnell Street
Guelph ON

72 Macdonell St
Guelph ON

41 Norwich St East
Guelph ON

138 Arthur Street North
Guelph ON

UNIT 8 14 MACDONELL ST (N.O.S.)
GUELPH CITY ON N1H 273

8-14 Macdonell St
Guelph ON N1H 2z3

Wilson St, MacDonnell St & Wyndham St.
<UNOFFICIAL>
Guelph ON

MacDonell Street, near Wyndham St.
Guelph ON

McDonell St and Wyndham St.
Guelph ON

West Parkade, Intersection of Macdonell and
Wyndham
Guelph ON

Distance (m)

211.5

2115

211.5

2115

213.8

216.7

222.7

222.7

224.3

224.6

224.6

224.6

Map Key

135

135

135

135

138

143

148

148

150

151

151

151
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SPEEDY MUFFLER KING

The Corporation of the City of Guelph

Rothsay, A Member of Maple Leaf
Foods Inc.

UNKNOWN

The Corporation of the City of Guelph

Guelph Sports & Entertainment Centre

Address

228 WOOLWICH ST.
GUELPH CITY ON N1H 3V7

55 Macdonell Street, Guelph
Guelph ON

43 Macdonnell St, Guelph
Guelph ON

laneway behind 71 MacDonell Street
Guelph ON

29 Macdonell Street
Guelph ON

ERAMOSA RIVER NORWICH ST. AT
CARDIGAN ST.
GUELPH CITY ON

INTERSECTION OF NORWICH ST. &
CARDIGEN ST.<UNOFFICIAL>
Guelph ON

98 Macdonell Street
Guelph ON

northeast corner of Wyndham and Carden St.

Guelph ON

Wyndhan Street at Carden Street
Guelph ON

50 Woolwich Street
Guelph ON N1H 3T9

Distance (m)

226.0

232.3

233.6

233.7

236.2

253.5

253.5

255.5

283.6

283.6

284.3

Map Key

153

157

160

161

163

177

177

180

202

202

204
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Site

The Corporation of the City of Guelph

NORTHLAND CONSTRUCTION

City of Guelph

Address

50 Woolwich St Guelph Sports &
Entertainment Centre
Guelph ON N1H 3V1

90 Carden Street
Guelph ON

HEFFERNAN STREET FOOTBRIDGE
GUELPH CITY ON

79 Carden Street
Guelph ON

WDS - Waste Disposal Sites - MOE CA Inventory

Distance (m)
284.3

287.6

292.0

295.1

Map Key
204

210

214

219

A search of the WDS database, dated Oct 2011-Nov 30, 2020 has found that there are 1 WDS site(s) within approximately 0.30

kilometers of the project property.

Site

Canada Fibers Ltd.

Address

Part 1, RP 64R-10382
Toronto ON N1H 6N1

WWIS - Water Well Information System

Distance (m)
295.1

Map Key

219

A search of the WWIS database, dated Apr 30, 2020 has found that there are 54 WWIS site(s) within approximately 0.30 kilometers of

the project property.

Site

Address

Guelph ON

Well ID: 7118431

55 BAKER STREET (PARKING LOT)
GUELPH ON

Well ID: 6715327

15 YARMOUTH ST

Guelph ON

Well ID: 7201122

Distance (m)
0.0

0.0

27.6

Map Key

4
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Site Address Distance (m) Map Key
15 YARMOUTH ST 27.6 16
Guelph ON -

Well ID: 7195448

51.9 31
ON -

Well ID: 7287803

74 WYNDHAM ST N 65.7 34
GUELPH ON -

Well ID: 7300696

74 WYNDHAM ST N 71.9 38
GUELPH ON -

Well ID: 7300699

74 WYNDHAM ST N 74.4 40
Guelph ON -

Well ID: 7300697

182 WVANS CRT 93.2 55
Guelph ON —

Well ID: 7107697

SUFFOLD ST 100.9 58
Guelph ON -

Well ID: 7181897

110.0 64
ON -

Well ID: 7161097

22 SUFFOLK STREET EAST ROAD WAY IN  119.7 72
FRONT -
Guelph ON

Well ID: 7175620

74 WYNDHAM ST N 127.3 77
Guelph ON -
Well ID: 7300698
54 CARDIGAN ST 147.5 90
GUELPH ON -
Well ID: 7041696

20 DOUGLAS STREET 153.1 93
Guelph ON -
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Address Distance (m) Map Key
Well ID: 7104574

20 DOUGLAS ST. 153.1 93
Guelph ON -
Well ID: 7197321

154.4 94
GUELPH ON -
Well ID: 6715117
60 CARDIGON ST. 158.6 100
GUELPH ON -
Well ID: 6714792
BAKER STREET PARKING LOT 202.6 126
Guelph ON —
Well ID: 7118604
8 MACDONNELL ST 204.6 128
Guelph ON -
Well ID: 7281458

214.1 140
ON —
Well ID: 6700866
98 MACDONELL STREET 2154 141
GUELPH ON -
Well ID: 7052904
8 MACDONNELL ST 221.9 147
Guelph ON —
Well ID: 7280995
228 WOOLWISH ST 225.3 152
Guelph ON -
Well ID: 7284455
8 MACDONNELL ST 226.9 154
Guelph ON -
Well ID: 7281457
39 MACDONNEL ST 235.6 162
GUELPH ON -

Well ID: 7257772

100 erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 20320400051


http://www.erisinfo.com

@)
o

Address

228 WOOLWICH ST
Guelph ON

Well ID: 7284454

190 NORFOLK ST
Guelph ON

Well ID: 7311352

190 NORFOLK ST
Guelph ON

Well ID: 7311351

228 WOOLWICH ST
Guelph ON

Well ID: 7284453

69 WOOLWICH ST.
GUELPH ON

Well ID: 7292704

ON

Well ID: 7315544

69 WOOLWICH ST.

GUELPH ON

Well ID: 7292705

GORDEN ST&NORFOLK ST FROM
WELLINGTON TO WOOLWICH

GUELPH ON
Well ID: 6715747

75 DUBLIN STREET NORTH

Guelph ON

Well ID: 7220858

ON

Well ID: 6712809

ON

Well ID: 6711989

ON

Distance (m)

241.9

249.3

254.3

256.6

260.0

261.7

264.5

265.3

270.6

277.0

277.0

277.0

Map Key
166

174

178

181

183

185

187

188

101

195

195

195
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Address
Well ID: 6711990

ON

Well ID: 6713767

ON

Well ID: 6713768

ON

Well ID: 6713769

ON

Well ID: 6714890

ON

Well ID: 6714752

GUELPH ON

Well ID: 6714764

163 INKERMAN ST.

GUELPH ON

Well ID: 6714888

ON

Well ID: 6713584

ON

Well ID: 6713585

ON

Well ID: 6713586

ON

Well ID: 6713587

Distance (m)

279.7

279.7

279.7

279.7

279.7

279.7

279.7

279.7

279.7

279.7

279.7

Map Key

107

107

107

107

107

107

107

108

108

108

108
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103

Address

ON

Well ID: 6713588

ON

Well ID: 6713589

ON

Well ID: 6713590

ON

Well ID: 6713591

69 WOOLWICH ST.

GUELPH ON

Well ID: 7292703

Distance (m)

279.7

279.7

279.7

279.7

291.9

Map Key

108

108

108

108

213
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Detail Report

Map Key Number of Direction/ Elev/Diff Site DB
Records Distance (m)  (m)
1 lof1l N/0.0 328.1/ 0.16 City of Guelph GEN
55 Baker Street
Guelph ON N1H 4G1
Generator No: ON5464098 PO Box No:
Status: Registered Country: Canada
Approval Years: As of Jul 2020 Choice of Contact:
Contam. Facility: Co Admin:
MHSW Facility: Phone No Admin:
SIC Code:
SIC Description:
Detail(s)
Waste Class: 241 L
Waste Class Desc: Halogenated solvents and residues
Waste Class: 146 L
Waste Class Desc: Other specified inorganic sludges, slurries or solids
Waste Class: 251 L
Waste Class Desc: Waste oils/sludges (petroleum based)
2 1of2 W/0.0 328.4/ 0.44 City of Guelph GEN
55 Baker Street
Guelph ON N1H 4G1
Generator No: ON2965681 PO Box No:
Status: Country:
Approval Years: 2010 Choice of Contact:
Contam. Facility: Co Admin:
MHSW Facility: Phone No Admin:
SIC Code: 812930
SIC Description: Parking Lots and Garages
Detail(s)
Waste Class: 150
Waste Class Desc: INERT INORGANIC WASTES
2 20f2 W/0.0 328.4/ 0.44 55 Baker Street EHS
Guelph ON
Order No: 20170523082 Nearest Intersection:
Status: Cc Municipality:
Report Type: RSC Report (Urban) Client Prov/State: ON
Report Date: 26-MAY-17 Search Radius (km): 3
Date Received: 23-MAY-17 X: -80.251356
Previous Site Name: Y: 43.546695

Lot/Building Size:
Additional Info Ordered:

Fire Insur. Maps and/or Site Plans
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Map Key Number of Direction/ Elev/Diff Site DB
Records Distance (m) (m)
3 lofl NW/0.0 328.1/ 0.10 544461 Ontario Inc. ECA
Lot 13, Concession 5
Puslinch ON HON 1T0
Approval No: 2180-56DHWV MOE District: Guelph
Approval Date: 2002-01-17 City:
Status: Approved Longitude: -80.25148999999999
Record Type: ECA Latitude: 43.54714
Link Source: IDS Geometry X:
SWP Area Name: Grand River Geometry Y:
Approval Type: ECA-MUNICIPAL AND PRIVATE SEWAGE WORKS
Project Type: MUNICIPAL AND PRIVATE SEWAGE WORKS
Address: Lot 13, Concession 5
Full Address:
Full PDF Link: https://www.accessenvironment.ene.gov.on.ca/instruments/2161-537KEG-14.pdf
4 lofl WNW/0.0 328.6/ 0.65
- Guelph ON Wwis
Well ID: 7118431 Data Entry Status:
Construction Date: Data Src:
Primary Water Use: Monitoring Date Received: 1/23/2009
Sec. Water Use: Selected Flag: Yes
Final Well Status: Test Hole Abandonment Rec:
Water Type: Contractor: 6607
Casing Material: Form Version: 5
Audit No: M02460 Owner:
Tag: A067313 Street Name:
Construction County: WELLINGTON
Method:
Elevation (m): Municipality: GUELPH CITY
Elevation Reliability: Site Info:
Depth to Bedrock: Lot:
Well Depth: Concession:
Overburden/Bedrock: Concession Name:
Pump Rate: Easting NAD83:
Static Water Level: Northing NADS83:
Flowing (Y/N): Zone:
Flow Rate: UTM Reliability:
Clear/Cloudy:
PDF URL (Map): https://d2khazk8e83rdv.cloudfront.net/moe_mapping/downloads/2Water/Wells_pdfs/711\7118431.pdf
Bore Hole Information
Bore Hole ID: 1001968048 Elevation: 327.307739
DP2BR: Elevrc:
Spatial Status: Zone: 17
Code OB: East83: 560490
Code OB Desc: North83: 4821759
Open Hole: No Org CS: uUTM83
Cluster Kind: UTMRC: 4
Date Completed: 6/13/2008 UTMRC Desc: margin of error : 30 m - 100 m
Remarks: Location Method: wwr
Elevrc Desc:

Location Source Date:

Improvement Location Source:
Improvement Location Method:
Source Revision Comment:

Supplier Comment:
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Map Key Number of
Records

Direction/ Elev/Diff Site
Distance (m) (m)

DB

Overburden and Bedrock
Materials Interval

Formation ID:

Layer:

Color:

General Color:

Mat1l:

Most Common Material:
Mat2:

Mat2 Desc:

Mat3:

Mat3 Desc:

Formation Top Depth:
Formation End Depth:
Formation End Depth UOM:

Overburden and Bedrock
Materials Interval

Formation ID:

Layer:

Color:

General Color:

Mat1:

Most Common Material:
Mat2:

Mat2 Desc:

Mat3:

Mat3 Desc:

Formation Top Depth:
Formation End Depth:
Formation End Depth UOM:

Overburden and Bedrock
Materials Interval

Formation ID:

Layer:

Color:

General Color:

Mat1l:

Most Common Material:
Mat2:

Mat2 Desc:

Mat3:

Mat3 Desc:

Formation Top Depth:
Formation End Depth:
Formation End Depth UOM:

Annular Space/Abandonment
Sealing Record

Plug ID:

Layer:

Plug From:

Plug To:

Plug Depth UOM:

Annular Space/Abandonment
Sealing Record

1002738721
1

6
BROWN
28

SAND
11
GRAVEL
01

FILL

0

.6

m

1002738722
2

6
BROWN
06

SILT

28

SAND
11
GRAVEL
.6

4.5

m

1002738723
3

6

BROWN

15
LIMESTONE

73
HARD
4.5

m

1002738727
2

0.15

0.3

m
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Map Key Number of
Records

Direction/ Elev/Diff Site
Distance (m) (m)

DB

Plug ID:

Layer:

Plug From:

Plug To:

Plug Depth UOM:

Annular Space/Abandonment
Sealing Record

Plug ID:

Layer:

Plug From:

Plug To:

Plug Depth UOM:

Annular Space/Abandonment
Sealing Record

Plug ID:

Layer:

Plug From:

Plug To:

Plug Depth UOM:

Method of Construction & Well

Use

Method Construction ID:
Method Construction Code:
Method Construction:
Other Method Construction:

Pipe Information

Pipe ID:
Casing No:
Comment:
Alt Name:

Construction Record - Casing

Casing ID:

Layer:

Material:

Open Hole or Material:
Depth From:

Depth To:

Casing Diameter:
Casing Diameter UOM:
Casing Depth UOM:

Construction Record - Screen

Screen ID:

Layer:

Slot:

Screen Top Depth:
Screen End Depth:
Screen Material:
Screen Depth UOM:

1002738726
1

0

0.15

m

1002738729
4

4.8

7.5

m

1002738728
3

0.3

4.8

m

1002738733
7

Diamond
BORING

1002738720
0

1002738730
1

5

PLASTIC

0

7.5

3.2

cm

m

1002738731
1
20
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DB

Map Key Number of Direction/ Elev/Diff Site
Records Distance (m) (m)

Screen Diameter UOM: cm

Screen Diameter: 4.2

Hole Diameter

Hole ID: 1002738724

Diameter: 2

Depth From: 0

Depth To: 4.5

Hole Depth UOM: m

Hole Diameter UOM: cm

Hole Diameter

Hole ID: 1002738725

Diameter: 7.6

Depth From: 4.5

Depth To: 7.5

Hole Depth UOM: m

Hole Diameter UOM: cm

Bore Hole Information

Bore Hole ID: 1002738702 Elevation:

DP2BR: Elevrc:

Spatial Status: Zone:

Code OB: East83:

Code OB Desc: North83:

Open Hole: Org CS:

Cluster Kind: This is a record from cluster log sheet UTMRC:

Date Completed: 6/13/2008 UTMRC Desc:

Remarks: Location Method:

Elevrc Desc:

Location Source Date:
Improvement Location Source:
Improvement Location Method:
Source Revision Comment:
Supplier Comment:

Annular Space/Abandonment
Sealing Record

Plug ID:

Layer:

Plug From:

Plug To:

Plug Depth UOM:

Method of Construction & Well
Use

Method Construction ID:
Method Construction Code:
Method Construction:
Other Method Construction:

Pipe Information

Pipe ID:
Casing No:
Comment:

1002738706

1002738705

BORING

1002738707
0

327.554016

17
560470
4821896
UTM83
3

margin of error : 10 - 30 m

wwr
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Records Distance (m) (m)
Alt Name:
Construction Record - Casing
Casing ID: 1002738709
Layer:
Material: 5
Open Hole or Material: PLASTIC
Depth From:
Depth To: 8
Casing Diameter:
Casing Diameter UOM:
Casing Depth UOM: m
Construction Record - Screen
Screen ID: 1002738708
Layer:
Slot:
Screen Top Depth: 8
Screen End Depth: 11
Screen Material:
Screen Depth UOM: m
Screen Diameter UOM:
Screen Diameter:
Results of Well Yield Testing
Pump Test ID: 1002738710
Pump Set At:
Static Level:
Final Level After Pumping:
Recommended Pump Depth:
Pumping Rate:
Flowing Rate:
Recommended Pump Rate:
Levels UOM:
Rate UOM:
Water State After Test Code:
Water State After Test:
Pumping Test Method:
Pumping Duration HR:
Pumping Duration MIN:
Flowing:
Hole Diameter
Hole ID: 1002738704
Diameter: 21
Depth From:
Depth To: 11
Hole Depth UOM: m
Hole Diameter UOM: cm
Bore Hole Information
Bore Hole ID: 1002738711 Elevation: 328.611206
DP2BR: Elevrc:
Spatial Status: Zone: 17
Code OB: East83: 560445
Code OB Desc: North83: 4821828
Open Hole: Org CS: UTM83
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Map Key Number of

Direction/ Elev/Diff

DB

Records Distance (m) (m)
Cluster Kind: This is a record from cluster log sheet
Date Completed: 6/13/2008 UTMRC Desc: margin of error : 10 - 30 m
Remarks: Location Method:
Elevrc Desc:

Location Source Date:
Improvement Location Source:
Improvement Location Method:
Source Revision Comment:
Supplier Comment:

Annular Space/Abandonment
Sealing Record

Plug ID:

Layer:

Plug From:

Plug To:

Plug Depth UOM:

Method of Construction & Well
Use

Method Construction ID:
Method Construction Code:
Method Construction:
Other Method Construction:

Pipe Information

Pipe ID:
Casing No:
Comment:
Alt Name:

Construction Record - Casing

Casing ID:

Layer:

Material:

Open Hole or Material:
Depth From:

Depth To:

Casing Diameter:
Casing Diameter UOM:
Casing Depth UOM:

Construction Record - Screen

Screen ID:

Layer:

Slot:

Screen Top Depth:
Screen End Depth:
Screen Material:
Screen Depth UOM:
Screen Diameter UOM:
Screen Diameter:

Results of Well Yield Testing

Pump Test ID:

1002738715

1002738714

BORING

1002738716
0

1002738718

5
PLASTIC

7

1002738717

1002738719
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Records Distance (m) (m)

Pump Set At:

Static Level:

Final Level After Pumping:

Recommended Pump Depth:

Pumping Rate:

Flowing Rate:

Recommended Pump Rate:

Levels UOM:

Rate UOM:

Water State After Test Code:

Water State After Test:

Pumping Test Method:

Pumping Duration HR:

Pumping Duration MIN:

Flowing:

Hole Diameter

Hole ID: 1002738713

Diameter: 21

Depth From:

Depth To: 10

Hole Depth UOM: m

Hole Diameter UOM: cm

5 lofl SE/0.0 326.9/ -1.04 55 BAKER STREET (PARKING LOT) WWIS

GUELPH ON

Well ID: 6715327 Data Entry Status:

Construction Date: Data Src:

Primary Water Use: Not Used Date Received: 5/20/2005

Sec. Water Use: Selected Flag: Yes

Final Well Status: Observation Wells Abandonment Rec:

Water Type: Contractor: 7238

Casing Material: Form Version: 3

Audit No: 224949 Owner:

Tag: A024234 Street Name: 55 BAKER STREET (PARKING LOT)

Construction County: WELLINGTON

Method:

Elevation (m): Municipality: GUELPH CITY

Elevation Reliability: Site Info:

Depth to Bedrock: Lot:

Well Depth: Concession:

Overburden/Bedrock: Concession Name:

Pump Rate: Easting NAD83:

Static Water Level: Northing NAD83:

Flowing (Y/N): Zone:

Flow Rate: UTM Reliability:

Clear/Cloudy:

PDF URL (Map): https://d2khazk8e83rdv.cloudfront.net/moe_mapping/downloads/2Water/Wells_pdfs/671\6715327.pdf

Bore Hole Information

Bore Hole ID: 11327113 Elevation: 326.645935

DP2BR: Elevrc:

Spatial Status: Zone: 17

Code OB: o] East83: 560535

Code OB Desc: Overburden North83: 4821756

Open Hole: Org CS: UTM83

Cluster Kind: UTMRC: 4

Date Completed: 4/6/2005 UTMRC Desc: margin of error : 30 m - 100 m

Remarks: Location Method: wwr
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Map Key Number of
Records

Direction/ Elev/Diff Site
Distance (m) (m)

DB

Elevrc Desc:
Location Source Date:

Improvement Location Source:
Improvement Location Method:

Source Revision Comment:
Supplier Comment:

Overburden and Bedrock
Materials Interval

Formation ID:

Layer:

Color:

General Color:

Mat1l:

Most Common Material:
Mat2:

Mat2 Desc:

Mat3:

Mat3 Desc:

Formation Top Depth:
Formation End Depth:
Formation End Depth UOM:

Overburden and Bedrock
Materials Interval

Formation ID:

Layer:

Color:

General Color:

Mat1:

Most Common Material:
Mat2:

Mat2 Desc:

Mat3:

Mat3 Desc:

Formation Top Depth:
Formation End Depth:
Formation End Depth UOM:

Annular Space/Abandonment
Sealing Record

Plug ID:

Layer:

Plug From:

Plug To:

Plug Depth UOM:

Annular Space/Abandonment
Sealing Record

Plug ID:

Layer:

Plug From:

Plug To:

Plug Depth UOM:

Method of Construction & Well

Use

933034944
2

6
BROWN
06

SILT

28
SAND
34

TILL

8

8.3

m

933034943
1

6
BROWN
01

FILL

28

SAND
11
GRAVEL
0

8

m

933269122
1

0

6.5

m

933269123
2

6.5

8.3

m
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Records Distance (m) (m)
Method Construction ID: 966715327
Method Construction Code: 2
Method Construction: Rotary (Convent.)
Other Method Construction:
Pipe Information
Pipe ID: 11341968
Casing No: 1
Comment:
Alt Name:
Construction Record - Casing
Casing ID: 930871870
Layer: 1
Material: 5
Open Hole or Material: PLASTIC
Depth From: 0
Depth To: 6.8
Casing Diameter: 4
Casing Diameter UOM: cm
Casing Depth UOM: m
Construction Record - Screen
Screen ID: 933412744
Layer: 1
Slot: 010
Screen Top Depth: 6.8
Screen End Depth: 8.3
Screen Material: 5
Screen Depth UOM: m
Screen Diameter UOM: cm
Screen Diameter: 4
Hole Diameter
Hole ID: 11547996
Diameter: 20
Depth From: 0
Depth To: 4.3
Hole Depth UOM: m
Hole Diameter UOM: cm
6 lof1l N/0.0 327.2/ -0.82 Guelph, City of EBR

EBR Registry No:
Ministry Ref No:
Notice Type:
Notice Stage:
Notice Date:
Proposal Date:
Year:

Instrument Type:

Off Instrument Name:

Posted By:
Company Name:

011-3168

MNR INST 28/11
Instrument Decision
803832992
December 07, 2011
April 07, 2011

2011

(ESA s.17(2) (c)) - Permit for activities with conditions to achieve overall benefit to the species

Guelph, City of

160-164 Wyndham St. N. CITY OF GUELPH
COUNTY OF WELLINGTON
ON

Decision Posted:
Exception Posted:
Section:

Act 1:

Act 2:

Site Location Map:
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Map Key Number of Direction/ Elev/Diff Site DB
Records Distance (m) (m)
Site Address:
Location Other:
Proponent Name:
Proponent Address: 1 Carden Street, Guelph Ontario, Canada N1H 3A1
Comment Period:
URL:
Site Location Details:
160-164 Wyndham St. N. CITY OF GUELPH COUNTY OF WELLINGTON
7 lof7 NNE/3.0 327.1/-0.84 BOIYN SCREEN PRINTING GEN
4-146 WYNDHAM ST. N.
GUELPH ON N1H 4E8
Generator No: ONO0660600 PO Box No:
Status: Country:
Approval Years: 86,87,88,89,90 Choice of Contact:
Contam. Facility: Co Admin:
MHSW Facility: Phone No Admin:
SIC Code: 2819
SIC Description: OTHER COMM. PRINTING
Detail(s)
Waste Class: 213
Waste Class Desc: PETROLEUM DISTILLATES
7 20f7 NNE/3.0 327.1/-0.84 BOIYN SCREEN PRINTING 06-180 GEN
4-146 WYNDHAM ST. N.
GUELPH ON N1H 4E8
Generator No: ONO0660600 PO Box No:
Status: Country:
Approval Years: 92,93,94,95,96,97,98 Choice of Contact:
Contam. Facility: Co Admin:
MHSW Facility: Phone No Admin:
SIC Code: 2819
SIC Description: OTHER COMM. PRINTING
Detail(s)
Waste Class: 213
Waste Class Desc: PETROLEUM DISTILLATES
7 3of7 NNE/3.0 327.1/-0.84 Ontario Addiction Treatment Centres GEN
146 Wyndham Street
Guelph ON N1H3A3
Generator No: ON7079657 PO Box No:
Status: Country: Canada
Approval Years: 2016 Choice of Contact: CO_OFFICIAL
Contam. Facility: No Co Admin: Rhonda Daiter
MHSW Facility: No Phone No Admin: 4168166110 Ext.
SIC Code: 621420

SIC Description:

Detail(s)

OUT-PATIENT MENTAL HEALTH AND SUBSTANCE ABUSE CENTRES
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Map Key Number of Direction/ Elev/Diff Site DB
Records Distance (m) (m)
Waste Class: 312
Waste Class Desc: PATHOLOGICAL WASTES
7 40f7 NNE/3.0 327.1/-0.84 Ontario Addiction Treatment Centres GEN
146 Wyndham Street
Guelph ON N1H3A3
Generator No: ON7079657 PO Box No:
Status: Country: Canada
Approval Years: 2015 Choice of Contact: CO_OFFICIAL
Contam. Facility: No Co Admin: Rhonda Daiter
MHSW Facility: No Phone No Admin: 4168166110 Ext.
SIC Code: 621420
SIC Description: OUT-PATIENT MENTAL HEALTH AND SUBSTANCE ABUSE CENTRES
Detail(s)
Waste Class: 312
Waste Class Desc: PATHOLOGICAL WASTES
7 50f 7 NNE/3.0 327.1/-0.84 Ontario Addiction Treatment Centres GEN
146 Wyndham Street
Guelph ON N1H3A3
Generator No: ON7079657 PO Box No:
Status: Country: Canada
Approval Years: 2014 Choice of Contact: CO_OFFICIAL
Contam. Facility: No Co Admin: Rhonda Daiter
MHSW Facility: No Phone No Admin: 4168166110 Ext.
SIC Code: 621420
SIC Description: OUT-PATIENT MENTAL HEALTH AND SUBSTANCE ABUSE CENTRES
Detail(s)
Waste Class: 312
Waste Class Desc: PATHOLOGICAL WASTES
7 6 of 7 NNE/3.0 327.1/-0.84 Canadian Addiction Treatment Clinics LP GEN
146 Wyndham Street North
Guelph ON N1H3A3
Generator No: ON7079657 PO Box No:
Status: Registered Country: Canada
Approval Years: As of Dec 2018 Choice of Contact:
Contam. Facility: Co Admin:
MHSW Facility: Phone No Admin:
SIC Code:
SIC Description:
Detail(s)
Waste Class: 312 P
Waste Class Desc: Pathological wastes
7 7of7 NNE/3.0 327.1/-0.84 Canadian Addiction Treatment Clinics LP GEN
146 Wyndham Street North
Guelph ON N1H3A3
Generator No: ON7079657 PO Box No:
Status: Registered Country: Canada
erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 20320400051
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Map Key Number of Direction/ Elev/Diff Site DB
Records Distance (m) (m)
Approval Years: As of Jul 2020 Choice of Contact:
Contam. Facility: Co Admin:
MHSW Facility: Phone No Admin:
SIC Code:
SIC Description:
Detail(s)
Waste Class: 312 P
Waste Class Desc: Pathological wastes
8 lof7 SSw/8.4 327.1/-0.89 Baker St. and Chapel Lane
- EHS
Guelph ON
Order No: 20010314004 Nearest Intersection: see map
Status: Cc Municipality:
Report Type: Complete Report Client Prov/State: ON
Report Date: 3/19/01 Search Radius (km): 0.35
Date Received: 3/15/01 X: -80.251231
Previous Site Name: Y: 43.546814
Lot/Building Size:
Additional Info Ordered:
8 20f7 SSwi/s.4 327.1/-0.89 GUELPH HYDRO GEN
BAKER ST. AT CHAPEL LANE C/O 104 DAWSON
ROAD
GUELPH ON N1H 1A7
Generator No: ONO0558305 PO Box No:
Status: Country:
Approval Years: 89,90 Choice of Contact:
Contam. Facility: Co Admin:
MHSW Facility: Phone No Admin:
SIC Code: 4911
SIC Description: ELECT. POWER SYS.
Detail(s)
Waste Class: 251
Waste Class Desc: OIL SKIMMINGS & SLUDGES
Waste Class: 122
Waste Class Desc: ALKALINE WASTES - OTHER METALS
8 3of7 SSwi/8.4 327.1/-0.89 GUELPH HYDRO GEN
BAKER ST. AT CHAPEL LANE
GUELPH ON N1H 1A7
Generator No: ONO0558305 PO Box No:
Status: Country:
Approval Years: 92,93,97,98 Choice of Contact:
Contam. Facility: Co Admin:
MHSW Facility: Phone No Admin:
SIC Code: 4911

SIC Description:

Detail(s)

Waste Class:
Waste Class Desc:

ELECT. POWER SYS.

122

ALKALINE WASTES - OTHER METALS
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Records Distance (m) (m)
Waste Class: 251
Waste Class Desc: OIL SKIMMINGS & SLUDGES
8 40f7 SSwi8.4 327.1/-0.89 GUELPH HYDRO 18-346 GEN
BAKER ST. AT CHAPEL LANE C/O 104 DAWSON
ROAD
GUELPH ON N1H 1A7
Generator No: ONO0558305 PO Box No:
Status: Country:
Approval Years: 94,95,96 Choice of Contact:
Contam. Facility: Co Admin:
MHSW Facility: Phone No Admin:
SIC Code: 4911
SIC Description: ELECT. POWER SYS.
Detail(s)
Waste Class: 122
Waste Class Desc: ALKALINE WASTES - OTHER METALS
Waste Class: 251
Waste Class Desc: OIL SKIMMINGS & SLUDGES
8 50f 7 SsSwis.4 327.1/-0.89 GUELPH HYDRO GEN
BAKER STREET AT CHAPEL LANE
GUELPH ON
Generator No: ONO0558305 PO Box No:
Status: Country:
Approval Years: 99,00,01,03 Choice of Contact:
Contam. Facility: Co Admin:
MHSW Facility: Phone No Admin:
SIC Code: 4911
SIC Description: ELECT. POWER SYS.
Detail(s)
Waste Class: 122
Waste Class Desc: ALKALINE WASTES - OTHER METALS
Waste Class: 251
Waste Class Desc: OIL SKIMMINGS & SLUDGES
8 6 of 7 SsSwis.4 327.1/-0.89 GUELPH HYDRO GEN
BAKER STREET AT CHAPEL LANE
GUELPH ON
Generator No: ONO0558305 PO Box No:
Status: Country:
Approval Years: 04 Choice of Contact:
Contam. Facility: Co Admin:
MHSW Facility: Phone No Admin:
SIC Code:
SIC Description:
8 7of 7 SSwis.4 327.1/-0.89 CHAPEL LANE / BAKER ST. INTERSECTION SPL

GUELPH<UNOFFICIAL>
Guelph ON
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Records Distance (m) (m)
Ref No: 5036-5TSS2Z Discharger Report:
Site No: Material Group: Oil
Incident Dt: 11/30/2003 Health/Env Conseq:
Year: Client Type:
Incident Cause: Discharge Or Bypass To A Watercourse Sector Type: Other
Incident Event: Agency Involved:
Contaminant Code: 12 Nearest Watercourse:
Contaminant Name: GASOLINE Site Address:
Contaminant Limit 1: Site District Office: Guelph
Contam Limit Freq 1: Site Postal Code:
Contaminant UN No 1: Site Region: West Central
Environment Impact: Possible Site Municipality: Guelph
Nature of Impact: Soil Contamination; Surface Water Pollution Site Lot:
Receiving Medium: Land & Water Site Conc:
Receiving Env: Northing:
MOE Response: Easting:
Dt MOE Arvl on Scn: Site Geo Ref Accu:
MOE Reported Dt: 11/30/2003 Site Map Datum:
Dt Document Closed: SAC Action Class: Spill to Inland Watercourses
Incident Reason: Equipment/Vehicles Source Type:
Site Name: CHAPEL LANE / BAKER ST. INTERSECTION GUELPH<UNOFFICIAL>
Site County/District:
Site Geo Ref Meth:
Incident Summary: MVA, 80-L gasoline to ground and catchbasin
Contaminant Qty: 80 L
9 lofl SSW/12.6 327.1/-0.89 30 Yarmouth St & 30 Baker St.<UNOFFICIAL>
- SPL
Guelph ON
Ref No: 2735-6GLUPJ Discharger Report: 0
Site No: Material Group: Waste
Incident Dt: 9/26/2005 Health/Env Conseq:
Year: Client Type:
Incident Cause: Other Discharges Sector Type: Other
Incident Event: Agency Involved:
Contaminant Code: Nearest Watercourse:
Contaminant Name: COOKING GREASE Site Address:
Contaminant Limit 1: Site District Office: Guelph
Contam Limit Freq 1: Site Postal Code:
Contaminant UN No 1: Site Region:
Environment Impact: Not Anticipated Site Municipality: Guelph
Nature of Impact: Soil Contamination; Surface Water Pollution Site Lot:
Receiving Medium: Land & Water Site Conc:
Receiving Env: Northing:
MOE Response: Easting:
Dt MOE Arvl on Scn: Site Geo Ref Accu:
MOE Reported Dt: 9/26/2005 Site Map Datum:
Dt Document Closed: SAC Action Class: Spills to Land
Incident Reason: Negligence (Apparent) - Caused by lack of Source Type:
diligence
Site Name: 30 Yarmouth St & 30 Baker St.<UNOFFICIAL>
Site County/District:
Site Geo Ref Meth:
Incident Summary: The Other Brother's Restaurant-Grease to grnd/C.B.
Contaminant Qty:
10 lofl NE/12.8 326.7/-1.23 152-158 and 160-164 Wyndham Street North
— EHS
Guelph ON
Order No: 20100705023 Nearest Intersection:
Status: Cc Municipality:
Report Type: Standard Report Client Prov/State: ON

121

erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services

Order No: 20320400051


http://www.erisinfo.com

Map Key Number of Direction/ Elev/Diff Site DB
Records Distance (m) (m)
Report Date: 7/14/2010 Search Radius (km): 0.25
Date Received: 7/5/2010 X: -80.250591
Previous Site Name: Y: 43.547383
Lot/Building Size:
Additional Info Ordered: City Directory
11 lofl N/14.6 326.5/-1.44 166 Wyndham St N SPL
Guelph ON N1H 4E8
Ref No: 1804-8VUT83 Discharger Report:
Site No: Material Group:
Incident Dt: 03-JUL-12 Health/Env Conseq:
Year: Client Type:
Incident Cause: Unknown Sector Type: Other
Incident Event: Agency Involved:
Contaminant Code: 99 Nearest Watercourse:
Contaminant Name: STYROFOAM BEADS Site Address: 166 Wyndham St N
Contaminant Limit 1: Site District Office:
Contam Limit Freq 1: Site Postal Code:
Contaminant UN No 1: Site Region:
Environment Impact: Confirmed Site Municipality: Guelph
Nature of Impact: Air Pollution; Soil Contamination; Surface Site Lot:
Water Pollution
Receiving Medium: Sewage - Municipal/Private and Commercial Site Conc:
Receiving Env: Northing:
MOE Response: No Field Response Easting:
Dt MOE Arvl on Scn: Site Geo Ref Accu:
MOE Reported Dt: 03-JUL-12 Site Map Datum:
Dt Document Closed: 17-JUL-12 SAC Action Class: Watercourse Spills
Incident Reason: Unknown - Reason not determined Source Type:
Site Name: Spill Site<UNOFFICIAL>
Site County/District:
Site Geo Ref Meth:
Incident Summary: Styrofoam Pellets blown all over st and into 2 cb's
Contaminant Qty:
12 lof3 ESE/14.7 326.4/-1.55 BIO-PED FOOT CARE CENTRE scT
102 Wyndham St N
Guelph ON N1H 4E8
Established: 0000
Plant Size (ft?): 0
Employment: 0
—-Details--
Description: Footwear Manufacturing
SIC/NAICS Code: 316210
Description: Medical Equipment and Supplies Manufacturing
SIC/NAICS Code: 339110
12 20f3 ESE/14.7 326.4/-1.55 Bio Ped Foot Care Centre scT
102 Wyndham St N
Guelph ON N1H 4E8
Established: 1986
Plant Size (ft?):
Employment: 4
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Records Distance (m) (m)
--Details--
Description: Footwear Manufacturing
SIC/NAICS Code: 316210
Description: Medical Equipment and Supplies Manufacturing
SIC/NAICS Code: 339110
12 30of3 ESE/14.7 326.4/-1.55 BioPed Footcare Centre scT
102 Wyndham St N
Guelph ON N1H 4E8
Established: 01-JUL-86
Plant Size (ft?):
Employment:
--Details--
Description: Medical Equipment and Supplies Manufacturing
SIC/NAICS Code: 339110
Description: Footwear Manufacturing
SIC/NAICS Code: 316210
13 lofl ESE/18.8 326.4/-1.58 118 Wyndham St N. EHS
Guelph ON N1H 4E8
Order No: 20190927240 Nearest Intersection:
Status: C Municipality: Guelph
Report Type: Standard Report Client Prov/State: ON
Report Date: 02-OCT-19 Search Radius (km): .25
Date Received: 27-SEP-19 X: -80.25024
Previous Site Name: Y: 43.54652
Lot/Building Size:
Additional Info Ordered: City Directory
14 lof9 NNW/23.7 327.41-0.52 Guelph Community Health Centre GEN
1-176 Wyndham Street North
Guelph ON N1H 8N9
Generator No: ON9986254 PO Box No:
Status: Country:
Approval Years: 2010 Choice of Contact:
Contam. Facility: Co Admin:
MHSW Facility: Phone No Admin:
SIC Code: 621494
SIC Description: Community Health Centres
Detail(s)
Waste Class: 312
Waste Class Desc: PATHOLOGICAL WASTES
Waste Class: 261
Waste Class Desc: PHARMACEUTICALS
14 20f9 NNW/23.7 327.4/-0.52 Guelph Community Health Centre GEN

1-176 Wyndham Street North
Guelph ON N1H 8N9
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Generator No: ON9986254 PO Box No:
Status: Country:
Approval Years: 2011 Choice of Contact:
Contam. Facility: Co Admin:
MHSW Facility: Phone No Admin:
SIC Code: 621494
SIC Description: Community Health Centres
Detail(s)
Waste Class: 261
Waste Class Desc: PHARMACEUTICALS
Waste Class: 312
Waste Class Desc: PATHOLOGICAL WASTES
14 30f9 NNW/23.7 327.4/-0.52 Guelph Community Health Centre GEN
1-176 Wyndham Street North
Guelph ON N1H 8N9
Generator No: ON9986254 PO Box No:
Status: Country:
Approval Years: 2012 Choice of Contact:
Contam. Facility: Co Admin:
MHSW Facility: Phone No Admin:
SIC Code: 621494
SIC Description: Community Health Centres
Detail(s)
Waste Class: 261
Waste Class Desc: PHARMACEUTICALS
Waste Class: 312
Waste Class Desc: PATHOLOGICAL WASTES
14 40f9 NNW/23.7 327.4/-0.52 Guelph Community Health Centre GEN
1-176 Wyndham Street North
Guelph ON
Generator No: ON9986254 PO Box No:
Status: Country:
Approval Years: 2013 Choice of Contact:
Contam. Facility: Co Admin:
MHSW Facility: Phone No Admin:
SIC Code: 621494
SIC Description:
Detail(s)
Waste Class: 261
Waste Class Desc: PHARMACEUTICALS
Waste Class: 312
Waste Class Desc: PATHOLOGICAL WASTES
14 50f9 NNW/23.7 327.4/-0.52 Guelph Community Health Centre GEN
1-176 Wyndham Street North
Guelph ON N1H 8N9
Generator No: ON9986254 PO Box No:
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Status: Country: Canada
Approval Years: 2016 Choice of Contact: CO_OFFICIAL
Contam. Facility: No Co Admin:
MHSW Facility: No Phone No Admin:
SIC Code: 621494
SIC Description: 621494
Detail(s)
Waste Class: 312
Waste Class Desc: PATHOLOGICAL WASTES
Waste Class: 261
Waste Class Desc: PHARMACEUTICALS
14 6 0of 9 NNW/23.7 327.4/-0.52 Guelph Community Health Centre GEN
1-176 Wyndham Street North
Guelph ON N1H 8N9
Generator No: ON9986254 PO Box No:
Status: Country: Canada
Approval Years: 2015 Choice of Contact: CO_OFFICIAL
Contam. Facility: No Co Admin:
MHSW Facility: No Phone No Admin:
SIC Code: 621494
SIC Description: 621494
Detail(s)
Waste Class: 312
Waste Class Desc: PATHOLOGICAL WASTES
Waste Class: 261
Waste Class Desc: PHARMACEUTICALS
14 70of9 NNW/23.7 327.4/-0.52 Guelph Community Health Centre GEN
1-176 Wyndham Street North
Guelph ON N1H 8N9
Generator No: ON9986254 PO Box No:
Status: Country: Canada
Approval Years: 2014 Choice of Contact: CO_OFFICIAL
Contam. Facility: No Co Admin:
MHSW Facility: No Phone No Admin:
SIC Code: 621494
SIC Description: 621494
Detail(s)
Waste Class: 261
Waste Class Desc: PHARMACEUTICALS
Waste Class: 312
Waste Class Desc: PATHOLOGICAL WASTES
14 8of9 NNW/23.7 327.4/-0.52 Guelph Community Health Centre GEN
1-176 Wyndham Street North
Guelph ON N1H 8N9
Generator No: ON9986254 PO Box No:
Status: Registered Country: Canada

125

erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services

Order No: 20320400051


http://www.erisinfo.com

Map Key Number of Direction/ Elev/Diff Site DB
Records Distance (m) (m)
Approval Years: As of Dec 2018 Choice of Contact:
Contam. Facility: Co Admin:
MHSW Facility: Phone No Admin:
SIC Code:
SIC Description:
Detail(s)
Waste Class: 261 A
Waste Class Desc: Pharmaceuticals
Waste Class: 312 P
Waste Class Desc: Pathological wastes
14 90f9 NNW/23.7 327.4/-0.52 Guelph Community Health Centre GEN
1-176 Wyndham Street North
Guelph ON N1H 8N9
Generator No: ON9986254 PO Box No:
Status: Registered Country: Canada
Approval Years: As of Jul 2020 Choice of Contact:
Contam. Facility: Co Admin:
MHSW Facility: Phone No Admin:
SIC Code:
SIC Description:
Detail(s)
Waste Class: 312 P
Waste Class Desc: Pathological wastes
Waste Class: 261 A
Waste Class Desc: Pharmaceuticals
15 1of3 ESE/23.9 326.4/-1.58 WITTINGTON PROPERTIES LTD. GEN
112 WYNDHAM STREET
GUELPH ON N1H 4ES8
Generator No: ON1304414 PO Box No:
Status: Country:
Approval Years: 92,93,97,98 Choice of Contact:
Contam. Facility: Co Admin:
MHSW Facility: Phone No Admin:
SIC Code: 7214
SIC Description: INVESTMENT COMPANIES
Detail(s)
Waste Class: 221
Waste Class Desc: LIGHT FUELS
15 20f 3 ESE/23.9 326.4/-1.58 WITTINGTON PROPERTIES LTD. 42-611 GEN
112 WYNDHAM ST. GUELPH C/O 1491 YONGE
ST. SUITE 205
TORONTO ON M4T 124
Generator No: ON1304414 PO Box No:
Status: Country:
Approval Years: 94,95,96 Choice of Contact:
Contam. Facility: Co Admin:

MHSW Facility:

Phone No Admin:
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SIC Code: 7214
SIC Description: INVESTMENT COMPANIES
Detail(s)
Waste Class: 221
Waste Class Desc: LIGHT FUELS
15 30f3 ESE/23.9 326.4/-1.58 WITTINGTON PROPERTIES LIMITED GEN
112 WYNDHAM STREET
GUELPH ON N1H 4ES8
Generator No: ON1304414 PO Box No:
Status: Country:
Approval Years: 99,00,01 Choice of Contact:
Contam. Facility: Co Admin:
MHSW Facility: Phone No Admin:
SIC Code: 7214
SIC Description: INVESTMENT COMPANIES
Detail(s)
Waste Class: 221
Waste Class Desc: LIGHT FUELS
16 lof2 SW/27.6 327.8/-0.20 15 YARMOUTH ST
— WWIS
Guelph ON
Well ID: 7201122 Data Entry Status:
Construction Date: Data Src:
Primary Water Use: Date Received: 5/2/2013
Sec. Water Use: Selected Flag: Yes
Final Well Status: 0 Abandonment Rec:
Water Type: Contractor: 7366
Casing Material: Form Version: 7
Audit No: 7161349 Owner:
Tag: A140495 Street Name: 15 YARMOUTH ST
Construction Method: County: WELLINGTON
Elevation (m): Municipality: GUELPH CITY
Elevation Reliability: Site Info:
Depth to Bedrock: Lot:
Well Depth: Concession:
Overburden/Bedrock: Concession Name:
Pump Rate: Easting NAD83:
Static Water Level: Northing NADB83:
Flowing (Y/N): Zone:
Flow Rate: UTM Reliability:
Clear/Cloudy:
PDF URL (Map):
Bore Hole Information
Bore Hole ID: 1004281183 Elevation: 327.921936
DP2BR: Elevrc:
Spatial Status: Zone: 17
Code OB: East83: 560435
Code OB Desc: North83: 4821743
Open Hole: Org CS: UTM83
Cluster Kind: UTMRC: 3
Date Completed: 4/26/2013 UTMRC Desc: margin of error : 10 - 30 m
Remarks: Location Method: digit
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Map Key Number of
Records

Direction/ Elev/Diff
Distance (m) (m)

Site

DB

Elevrc Desc:
Location Source Date:

Improvement Location Source:
Improvement Location Method:

Source Revision Comment:
Supplier Comment:

Annular Space/Abandonment
Sealing Record

Plug ID:

Layer:

Plug From:

Plug To:

Plug Depth UOM:

Method of Construction & Well

Use

Method Construction ID:
Method Construction Code:
Method Construction:
Other Method Construction:

Pipe Information

Pipe ID:
Casing No:
Comment:
Alt Name:

Construction Record - Casing

Casing ID:

Layer:

Material:

Open Hole or Material:
Depth From:

Depth To:

Casing Diameter:
Casing Diameter UOM:
Casing Depth UOM:

Construction Record - Screen

Screen ID:

Layer:

Slot:

Screen Top Depth:
Screen End Depth:
Screen Material:
Screen Depth UOM:
Screen Diameter UOM:
Screen Diameter:

Water Details

Water ID:
Layer:
Kind Code:
Kind:

1004761807
1

0
6
m
1004761806

1004761800
0

1004761804

cm

1004761805

cm

1004761803
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Records Distance (m) (m)
Water Found Depth:
Water Found Depth UOM: m
Hole Diameter
Hole ID: 1004761802
Diameter:
Depth From:
Depth To:
Hole Depth UOM: m
Hole Diameter UOM: cm
16 20f2 SW/27.6 327.8/-0.20 15 YARMOUTH ST
— WWIS
Guelph ON
Well ID: 7195448 Data Entry Status:
Construction Date: Data Src:
Primary Water Use: Monitoring Date Received: 1/15/2013
Sec. Water Use: Selected Flag: Yes
Final Well Status: Observation Wells Abandonment Rec:
Water Type: Contractor: 7366
Casing Material: Form Version: 7
Audit No: 7151798 Owner:
Tag: A140495 Street Name: 15 YARMOUTH ST
Construction Method: County: WELLINGTON
Elevation (m): Municipality: GUELPH CITY
Elevation Reliability: Site Info:
Depth to Bedrock: Lot:
Well Depth: Concession:
Overburden/Bedrock: Concession Name:
Pump Rate: Easting NAD83:

Static Water Level:
Flowing (Y/N):
Flow Rate:
Clear/Cloudy:

PDF URL (Map):

Bore Hole Information

Bore Hole ID:
DP2BR:

Spatial Status:
Code OB:

Code OB Desc:
Open Hole:
Cluster Kind:
Date Completed:
Remarks:

Elevrc Desc:

Northing NAD83:
Zone:
UTM Reliability:

https://d2khazk8e83rdv.cloudfront.net/moe_mapping/downloads/2Water/Wells_pdfs/719\7195448.pdf

1004237173

11/8/2012

Location Source Date:
Improvement Location Source:
Improvement Location Method:
Source Revision Comment:
Supplier Comment:

Overburden and Bedrock
Materials Interval

Formation ID: 1004756434
Layer: 2
Color: 6

Elevation:
Elevrc:

Zone:

East83:

North83:

Org CS:

UTMRC:

UTMRC Desc:
Location Method:

327.921936

17

560435

4821743

UTM83

2

margin of error : 3-10 m
digit
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General Color: BROWN

Mat1l: 28

Most Common Material: SAND

Mat2: 06

Mat2 Desc: SILT

Mat3: 66

Mat3 Desc: DENSE

Formation Top Depth: .9

Formation End Depth: 6

Formation End Depth UOM: m

Overburden and Bedrock

Materials Interval

Formation ID: 1004756433

Layer: 1

Color: 6

General Color: BROWN

Mat1: 01

Most Common Material: FILL

Mat2: 12

Mat2 Desc: STONES

Mat3: 77

Mat3 Desc: LOOSE

Formation Top Depth: 0

Formation End Depth: .9

Formation End Depth UOM: m

Annular Space/Abandonment.

Sealing Record

Plug ID: 1004756442

Layer: 2

Plug From: 2.4

Plug To: 6

Plug Depth UOM: m

Annular Space/Abandonment.

Sealing Record

Plug ID: 1004756441

Layer: 1

Plug From: 0

Plug To: 2.4

Plug Depth UOM: m

Method of Construction & Well

Use

Method Construction ID: 1004756440

Method Construction Code: 9

Method Construction: Driving

Other Method Construction:

Pipe Information

Pipe ID: 1004756432

Casing No: 0

Comment:

Alt Name:
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Construction Record - Casing

Casing ID: 1004756437

Layer: 1

Material: 5

Open Hole or Material: PLASTIC

Depth From: 0

Depth To: 3

Casing Diameter: 3.8

Casing Diameter UOM: cm

Casing Depth UOM: m

Construction Record - Screen

Screen ID: 1004756438

Layer: 1

Slot: 10

Screen Top Depth: 3

Screen End Depth: 6

Screen Material: 5

Screen Depth UOM: m

Screen Diameter UOM: cm

Screen Diameter: 4

Water Details

Water ID: 1004756436

Layer:

Kind Code:

Kind:

Water Found Depth:

Water Found Depth UOM: m

Hole Diameter

Hole ID: 1004756435

Diameter: 10

Depth From: 0

Depth To: 6

Hole Depth UOM: m

Hole Diameter UOM: cm

17 lof5 WSW/27.8 328.9/0.96 40 Baker Street EHS

Guelph ON N1H 4G1

Order No: 20021008003 Nearest Intersection: Baker and Woolwich

Status: Cc Municipality: Wellington County

Report Type: Site Report Client Prov/State: ON

Report Date: 10/9/02 Search Radius (km): 0.25

Date Received: 10/8/02 X: -80.251905

Previous Site Name: Y: 43.546678

Lot/Building Size: 0.5 acres

Additional Info Ordered: Fire Insur. Maps and/or Site Plans and/or Inspection Reports; Title Search

17 20f5 WSW/27.8 328.9/0.96 CANADIAN MEDICAL LABORATORIES GEN

40 BAKER STREET
GUELPH ON N1H 4G1

Generator No: ONO0245129 PO Box No:

Status: Country:

Approval Years: 95,96,97 Choice of Contact:
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Records Distance (m) (m)
Contam. Facility: Co Admin:
MHSW Facility: Phone No Admin:
SIC Code: 8681
SIC Description: MEDICAL LABORATORIES
Detail(s)
Waste Class: 312
Waste Class Desc: PATHOLOGICAL WASTES
17 3of5 WSW/27.8 328.9/0.96 CANADIAN MEDICAL LABORATORIES LIMITED GEN
40 BAKER STREET
GUELPH ON N1H 4G1
Generator No: ONO0245129 PO Box No:
Status: Country:
Approval Years: 98,99,00,01,02 Choice of Contact:
Contam. Facility: Co Admin:
MHSW Facility: Phone No Admin:
SIC Code: 8681
SIC Description: MEDICAL LABORATORIES
Detail(s)
Waste Class: 312
Waste Class Desc: PATHOLOGICAL WASTES
17 40f5 WSW/27.8 328.9/0.96 CML HEALTHCARE INC. GEN
40 BAKER STREET
GUELPH ON
Generator No: ONO0245129 PO Box No:
Status: Country:
Approval Years: 03,04,05 Choice of Contact:
Contam. Facility: Co Admin:
MHSW Facility: Phone No Admin:
SIC Code: 621510
SIC Description: Medical & Diagnostic Laboratories
Detail(s)
Waste Class: 312
Waste Class Desc: PATHOLOGICAL WASTES
17 50f5 WSW/27.8 328.9/0.96 742938 Ontario Inc. GEN
40 Baker Street Suite 103
Guelph ON N1H 4G1
Generator No: ON9653805 PO Box No:
Status: Country:
Approval Years: 03,04 Choice of Contact:
Contam. Facility: Co Admin:
MHSW Facility: Phone No Admin:
SIC Code:
SIC Description:
18 lof4 ENE/28.0 327.1/-0.84 CANADA POST NPCB

C/O ROYAL LEPAGE MANAGEMENT; 75
FARQUHAR DRIVE BASEMENT BESIDE BOILER
ROOM; 138 WYNDHAM STREET
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GUELPH ON N1H 4E8

Company Code: 03192

Industry: Canada Post Corp

Site Status:

Transaction Date: 2/14/1996

Inspection Date: 12/1/1995

18 20f4 ENE/28.0 327.1/-0.84 PUBLIC WORKS CANADA NPCB

138 WYNDHAM STREET
GUELPH ON N1H 4E8

Company Code: 03192

Industry: Canada Post Corp

Site Status:

Transaction Date: 6/11/1991

Inspection Date: 6/13/1990

--Details--

Label:

Serial No.:

PCB Type/Code: Unknown concentration

Location:

Item/State:

No. of Items:

Manufacturer:

Status: Stored for Disposal

Contents: 192.00 KG

18 3of4 ENE/28.0 327.1/-0.84 Canada Post Corporation (c/ o BLJC) NPCB

138 WYNDHAM STREET
Guelph ON

Company Code: 03192

Industry:

Site Status:
Transaction Date:
Inspection Date:

--Details--
Label:

Serial No.:

PCB Type/Code:
Location:
Item/State:

No. of Items:
Manufacturer:
Status:
Contents:

Label:

Serial No.:

PCB Type/Code:
Location:
Item/State:

No. of Items:
Manufacturer:
Status:
Contents:

Canada Post Corp
Stored for Disposal
7/21/2003
12/1/1995

Askarel/Unknown

Stored for disposal

Askarel/Askarel

In Open Drum

Stored for disposal
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E 40f4 ENE/28.0 327.1/-0.84 CANADA POST CORPORATION (C/O BLJC) NPCB
138 WYNDHAM ST
GUELPH ON N1H 4ES8
Company Code: 03192

Industry:

Site Status:
Transaction Date:
Inspection Date:

--Details--
Label:

Serial No.:

PCB Type/Code:
Location:
Item/State:

No. of Items:
Manufacturer:
Status:
Contents:

Label:

Serial No.:

PCB Type/Code:
Location:
Item/State:

No. of Items:
Manufacturer:
Status:
Contents:

Label:

Serial No.:

PCB Type/Code:
Location:
Item/State:

No. of Items:
Manufacturer:
Status:
Contents:

Label:

Serial No.:

PCB Type/Code:
Location:
Item/State:

No. of Items:
Manufacturer:
Status:
Contents:

Label:

Serial No.:

PCB Type/Code:
Location:
Item/State:

No. of Items:
Manufacturer:
Status:
Contents:

CANADA POST CORP

FEDERAL STORAGE REGS. 1,2,3,6
7/15/1999

12/1/1995

DO081693

OTHER WASTE/

LIGHT BALLAST/FULL
STORED FOR DISPOSAL
L

DO081692

OTHER WASTE/

LIGHT BALLAST/FULL
STORED FOR DISPOSAL
L

DO081694

OTHER WASTE/

LIGHT BALLAST/FULL
STORED FOR DISPOSAL
L

DO081321
ASKAREL/UNKNOWN

BARREL LIGHT BALLAST/FULL
196

STORED FOR DISPOSAL
L

DO04926

ASKAREL/ASKAREL
IN OPEN DRUM
LIGHT BALLAST/FULL
142

STORED FOR DISPOSAL
KG
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19 lofl W/31.0 328.9/0.96 1991333 ONTARIO INC. RSC

52 BAKER STREET, GUELPH, ON N1H 4G1
Guelph ON

RSC ID: 226894 Cert Date:

RA No: Cert Prop Use No:

RSC Type: Phase 1 and 2 RSC Intended Prop Use: Residential

Curr Property Use: Commercial Qual Person Name: ANDREW DUNBRACK

Ministry District: Guelph District Office Stratified (Y/N):

Filing Date: 2020/07/10 Audit (Y/N):

Date Ack: Entire Leg Prop. (Y/N):

Date Returned: Accuracy Estimate:

Restoration Type: Telephone:

Soil Type: Fax:

Criteria: Email:

CPU Issued Sect

1686:

Asmt Roll No: 020001010000000

Prop ID No (PIN):

Property Municipal Address:

Mailing Address:
Latitude & Latitude:
UTM Coordinates:
Consultant:

Legal Desc:
Measurement Method:
Applicable Standards:
RSC PDF:

Document(s) Detail

Document Heading:
Document Name:
Document Type:
Document Link:

Document Heading:
Document Name:
Document Type:
Document Link:

Document Heading:
Document Name:
Document Type:
Document Link:

Document Heading:
Document Name:
Document Type:
Document Link:

Document Heading:
Document Name:
Document Type:
Document Link:

Document Heading:
Document Name:
Document Type:

71287-0031 (LT)

45 YARMOUTH STREET, GUELPH, ON N1H 4G2, 52 BAKER STREET, GUELPH, ON N1H 4G1

https://www.Ircsde.Irc.gov.on.ca/BFISWebPublic/pub/viewDocument.action?
attachmentld=129524&fileName=BROWNFIELDS-E.pdf

Supporting Documents

APEC_Table Yarmouth.pdf

Area(s) of Potential Environmental Concern
https://www.Ircsde.Irc.gov.on.ca/BFISWebPublic/pub/viewDocument.action?
attachmentld=129531&fileName=APEC_Table+Yarmouth.pdf

Supporting Documents

45Yarmouth_deed-transfer.pdf

Copy of any deed(s), transfer(s) or other document(s)
https://www.Ircsde.Irc.gov.on.ca/BFISWebPublic/pub/viewDocument.action?
attachmentld=129527&fileName=45Yarmouth_deed-transfer.pdf

Supporting Documents

45Yarmouth_survey-plan.pdf

A Current plan of Survey
https://www.Ircsde.Irc.gov.on.ca/BFISWebPublic/pub/viewDocument.action?
attachmentld=129526&fileName=45Yarmouth_survey-plan.pdf

Supporting Documents

LawyersLetter.pdf

Lawyer's letter consisting of a legal description of the property
https://www.Ircsde.Irc.gov.on.ca/BFISWebPublic/pub/viewDocument.action?
attachmentld=131980&fileName=LawyersLetter.pdf

Supporting Documents

PhaseTwo.pdf

Phase 2 Conceptual Site Model
https://www.Ircsde.Irc.gov.on.ca/BFISWebPublic/pub/viewDocument.action?
attachmentld=131978&fileName=PhaseTwo.pdf

Supporting Documents
CertofStatus.pdf
Certificate of Status
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Document Link: https://www.Ircsde.Irc.gov.on.ca/BFISWebPublic/pub/viewDocument.action?
attachmentld=129532&fileName=CertofStatus.pdf
Document Heading: Supporting Documents
Document Name: CPTable.pdf
Document Type: Table of Current and Past Property Use
Document Link: https://www.Ircsde.Irc.gov.on.ca/BFISWebPublic/pub/viewDocument.action?
attachmentld=131979&fileName=CPTable.pdf
20 lofl WNW/34.8 328.9/0.98 45 Yarmouth St
- Guelph ON N1H4G2 EHS
Order No: 20160809113 Nearest Intersection:
Status: Cc Municipality:
Report Type: Standard Report Client Prov/State: ON
Report Date: 16-AUG-16 Search Radius (km): .25
Date Received: 09-AUG-16 X: -80.252214
Previous Site Name: Y: 43.547016
Lot/Building Size:
Additional Info Ordered: Fire Insur. Maps and/or Site Plans; Topographic Maps; Aerial Photos
21 lofl WNW/36.2 329.9/1.97 55 Yarmouth Street
— EHS
Guelph ON
Order No: 20110809001 Nearest Intersection: Norfolk St & Quebec St
Status: C Municipality:
Report Type: Custom Report Client Prov/State: ON
Report Date: 8/15/2011 Search Radius (km): 0.25
Date Received: 8/9/2011 6:39:38 AM X: -80.25232
Previous Site Name: Y: 43.547322
Lot/Building Size:
Additional Info Ordered:
22 lofl SW/38.0 327.8/-0.13 15 Yarmouth St s
Guelph ON N1H 4G2 EH
Order No: 20121014001 Nearest Intersection:
Status: C Municipality:
Report Type: Standard Report Client Prov/State: ON
Report Date: 22-0CT-12 Search Radius (km): .25
Date Received: 14-OCT-12 X: -80.251966
Previous Site Name: Y: 43.546025
Lot/Building Size:
Additional Info Ordered:
23 lof2 ENE/38.4 326.8/-1.17 Brookfield LePage Johnson Controls GEN
138 Wyhdham St. N.
Guelph ON N1H 4E0
Generator No: ON5642903 PO Box No:
Status: Country:
Approval Years: 05 Choice of Contact:
Contam. Facility: Co Admin:
MHSW Facility: Phone No Admin:
SIC Code: 911910
SIC Description: Other Federal Government Public Administration
Detail(s)
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Waste Class: 243
Waste Class Desc: PCB'S
23 2o0f2 ENE/38.4 326.8/-1.17 Corporation of the County of Wellington GEN
138 Wyndham Street N.
Guelph ON N1H 4E8
Generator No: ON8926499 PO Box No:
Status: Country:
Approval Years: 06 Choice of Contact:
Contam. Facility: Co Admin:
MHSW Facility: Phone No Admin:
SIC Code: 913910
SIC Description: Other Local Municipal and Regional Public Administ
Detail(s)
Waste Class: 243
Waste Class Desc: PCB'S
24 1of 10 WSW/38.5 328.9/0.94 Yarmouth Medical Group GEN
21 Yarmouth Street
Guelph ON N1H 4G2
Generator No: ON4387879 PO Box No:
Status: Country:
Approval Years: 2010 Choice of Contact:
Contam. Facility: Co Admin:
MHSW Facility: Phone No Admin:
SIC Code: 621110
SIC Description: Offices of Physicians
Detail(s)
Waste Class: 312
Waste Class Desc: PATHOLOGICAL WASTES
Waste Class: 261
Waste Class Desc: PHARMACEUTICALS
24 20f10 WSW/38.5 328.9/0.94 Yarmouth Medical Group GEN
21 Yarmouth Street
Guelph ON N1H 4G2
Generator No: ON4387879 PO Box No:
Status: Country:
Approval Years: 2011 Choice of Contact:
Contam. Facility: Co Admin:
MHSW Facility: Phone No Admin:
SIC Code: 621110

SIC Description:

Detail(s)

Waste Class:
Waste Class Desc:

Waste Class:
Waste Class Desc:

Offices of Physicians

312
PATHOLOGICAL WASTES

261
PHARMACEUTICALS
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24 30f 10 WSW/38.5 328.9/0.94 Yarmouth Medical Group GEN
21 Yarmouth Street
Guelph ON N1H 4G2
Generator No: ON4387879 PO Box No:
Status: Country:
Approval Years: 2012 Choice of Contact:
Contam. Facility: Co Admin:
MHSW Facility: Phone No Admin:
SIC Code: 621110
SIC Description: Offices of Physicians
Detail(s)
Waste Class: 312
Waste Class Desc: PATHOLOGICAL WASTES
Waste Class: 261
Waste Class Desc: PHARMACEUTICALS
24 4 of 10 WSW/38.5 328.9/0.94 Yarmouth Medical Group GEN
21 Yarmouth Street
Guelph ON
Generator No: ON4387879 PO Box No:
Status: Country:
Approval Years: 2013 Choice of Contact:
Contam. Facility: Co Admin:
MHSW Facility: Phone No Admin:
SIC Code: 621110
SIC Description: OFFICES OF PHYSICIANS
Detail(s)
Waste Class: 261
Waste Class Desc: PHARMACEUTICALS
Waste Class: 312
Waste Class Desc: PATHOLOGICAL WASTES
24 5o0f 10 WSW/38.5 328.9/0.94 Hope Health Centre GEN
21 Yarmouth Street
Guelph ON N1H 4G2
Generator No: ON9174834 PO Box No:
Status: Country: Canada
Approval Years: 2016 Choice of Contact: CO_OFFICIAL
Contam. Facility: No Co Admin:
MHSW Facility: No Phone No Admin:
SIC Code: 621110
SIC Description: OFFICES OF PHYSICIANS
Detail(s)
Waste Class: 312
Waste Class Desc: PATHOLOGICAL WASTES
24 6 of 10 WSW/38.5 328.9/0.94 Yarmouth Medical Group GEN

21 Yarmouth Street
Guelph ON N1H 4G2
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Generator No: ON4387879 PO Box No:
Status: Country: Canada
Approval Years: 2015 Choice of Contact: CO_OFFICIAL
Contam. Facility: No Co Admin:
MHSW Facility: No Phone No Admin:
SIC Code: 621110
SIC Description: OFFICES OF PHYSICIANS
Detail(s)
Waste Class: 261
Waste Class Desc: PHARMACEUTICALS
Waste Class: 312
Waste Class Desc: PATHOLOGICAL WASTES
24 7 of 10 WSW/38.5 328.9/0.94 Yarmouth Medical Group GEN
21 Yarmouth Street
Guelph ON N1H 4G2
Generator No: ON4387879 PO Box No:
Status: Country: Canada
Approval Years: 2016 Choice of Contact: CO_OFFICIAL
Contam. Facility: No Co Admin:
MHSW Facility: No Phone No Admin:
SIC Code: 621110
SIC Description: OFFICES OF PHYSICIANS
Detail(s)
Waste Class: 261
Waste Class Desc: PHARMACEUTICALS
Waste Class: 312
Waste Class Desc: PATHOLOGICAL WASTES
24 8 of 10 WSW/38.5 328.9/0.94 Yarmouth Medical Group GEN
21 Yarmouth Street
Guelph ON N1H 4G2
Generator No: ON4387879 PO Box No:
Status: Country: Canada
Approval Years: 2014 Choice of Contact: CO_OFFICIAL
Contam. Facility: No Co Admin:
MHSW Facility: No Phone No Admin:
SIC Code: 621110
SIC Description: OFFICES OF PHYSICIANS
Detail(s)
Waste Class: 261
Waste Class Desc: PHARMACEUTICALS
Waste Class: 312
Waste Class Desc: PATHOLOGICAL WASTES
24 90f 10 WSW/38.5 328.9/0.94 Hope Health Centre GEN
21 Yarmouth Street
Guelph ON N1H 4G2
Generator No: ON9174834 PO Box No:
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Records Distance (m) (m)
Status: Registered Country: Canada
Approval Years: As of Dec 2018 Choice of Contact:
Contam. Facility: Co Admin:
MHSW Facility: Phone No Admin:
SIC Code:
SIC Description:
Detail(s)
Waste Class: 312 P
Waste Class Desc: Pathological wastes
24 10 of 10 WSW/38.5 328.9/0.94 Hope Health Centre GEN
21 Yarmouth Street
Guelph ON N1H 4G2
Generator No: ON9174834 PO Box No:
Status: Registered Country: Canada
Approval Years: As of Jul 2020 Choice of Contact:
Contam. Facility: Co Admin:
MHSW Facility: Phone No Admin:
SIC Code:
SIC Description:
Detail(s)
Waste Class: 312 P
Waste Class Desc: Pathological wastes
25 lofl NE/38.6 326.0/-1.97 Grand River Transit<UNOFFICIAL> SPL
153 Wyndham Street North
Guelph ON N1H 4E9
Ref No: 8855-8TWPNG Discharger Report:
Site No: Material Group:
Incident Dt: 02-MAY-12 Health/Env Conseq:
Year: Client Type:
Incident Cause: Sector Type:
Incident Event: Agency Involved:
Contaminant Code: 24 Nearest Watercourse:
Contaminant Name: ETHYLENE GLYCOL (ANTIFREEZE) Site Address: 153 Wyndham Street North
Contaminant Limit 1: Site District Office:
Contam Limit Freq 1: Site Postal Code:
Contaminant UN No 1: Site Region:
Environment Impact: Site Municipality: Guelph
Nature of Impact: Site Lot:
Receiving Medium: Sewage - Municipal/Private and Commercial Site Conc:
Receiving Env: Northing:
MOE Response: No Field Response Easting:
Dt MOE Arvl on Scn: Site Geo Ref Accu:
MOE Reported Dt: 02-MAY-12 Site Map Datum:
Dt Document Closed: 18-MAY-12 SAC Action Class: Land Spills
Incident Reason: Source Type:
Site Name: City Road/Storm Sewer<UNOFFICIAL>
Site County/District:
Site Geo Ref Meth:
Incident Summary: City of Guelph Bus; coolant leak to road & catch basin
Contaminant Qty:
26 lof9 SSW/38.9 327.0/-0.99 LEX SCIENTIFIC INC. CA

2 QUEBEC STREET
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SIC/NAICS Code:

519130

Map Key Number of Direction/ Elev/Diff Site DB
Records Distance (m) (m)
GUELPH CITY ON
Certificate #: 8-2179-94-
Application Year: 94
Issue Date: 9/1/1994
Approval Type: Industrial air
Status: Approved
Application Type:
Client Name:
Client Address:
Client City:
Client Postal Code:
Project Description: INSTALL LABORATORY FUMEHOOD
Contaminants: Xylene, Toluene(Pentyl Methane)(Methyl Benzene), Chloroform, Methyl Ethyl Ketone (Butanone)
Emission Control: No Controls
26 20f9 SSW/38.9 327.0/-0.99 TORONTO STAR NEWSPAPERS LTD. scT
2 QUEBEC ST SUITE 203
GUELPH ON N1H 2T3
Established: 0000
Plant Size (ft?): 0
Employment: 3
--Details--
Description: BOOKS, PERIODICALS, AND NEWSPAPERS
SIC/NAICS Code: 5192
26 30f9 SSW/38.9 327.0/-0.99 LOOK COMMUNICATIONS INC. CA
2 QUEBEC ST., PT.LOT 81
GUELPH CITY ON
Certificate #: 8-2076-99-
Application Year: 99
Issue Date: 6/9/1999
Approval Type: Industrial air
Status: Approved
Application Type:
Client Name:
Client Address:
Client City:
Client Postal Code:
Project Description: STANDBY POWER FOR BROADCASTING EQUIPMENT
Contaminants: Nitrogen Oxides
Emission Control: No Controls
26 40f9 SSW/38.9 327.0/-0.99 Venture Guelph Publications scT
2 Quebec St Unit 232
Guelph ON N1H 2T3
Established: 01-AUG-95
Plant Size (ft?): 400
Employment:
—Details--
Description: Internet Publishing and Broadcasting and Web Search Portals
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Description: Other Publishers
SIC/NAICS Code: 511190
26 50f9 SSW/38.9 327.0/-0.99 LEX SCIENTIFIC INC. GEN
2 QUEBEC STREET, SUITE 204
WELLINGTON ON N1H 233
Generator No: ON2357500 PO Box No:
Status: Country:
Approval Years: 98,99,00,01,02,03,04,05,06 Choice of Contact:
Contam. Facility: Co Admin:
MHSW Facility: Phone No Admin:
SIC Code: 3912
SIC Description: OTHER INSTRUMENTS
Detail(s)
Waste Class: 150
Waste Class Desc: INERT INORGANIC WASTES
Waste Class: 263
Waste Class Desc: ORGANIC LABORATORY CHEMICALS
26 6 of 9 SSW/38.9 327.0/-0.99 Bell Mobility Inc. CA
2 Quebec Street
Guelph ON
Certificate #: 1660-6AGMEZ
Application Year: 2005
Issue Date: 3/23/2005
Approval Type: Air
Status: Approved
Application Type:
Client Name:
Client Address:
Client City:
Client Postal Code:
Project Description:
Contaminants:
Emission Control:
26 70f9 SSW/38.9 327.0/-0.99 The Corporation of the City of Guelph
— SPL
2 Quebec St
Guelph ON
Ref No: 0622-8QDLCY Discharger Report:
Site No: Material Group:
Incident Dt: 10-JAN-12 Health/Env Conseq:
Year: Client Type:

Incident Cause:
Incident Event:
Contaminant Code:
Contaminant Name:
Contaminant Limit 1:
Contam Limit Freq 1:
Contaminant UN No 1:
Environment Impact:
Nature of Impact:
Receiving Medium:
Receiving Env:

MOE Response:

Other Discharges

98
CLEANER, N.O.S.

Confirmed
Other Impact(s)
Sewage - Municipal/Private and Commercial

No Field Response

Sector Type: Other
Agency Involved:
Nearest Watercourse:
Site Address:

Site District Office:
Site Postal Code:
Site Region:

Site Municipality:
Site Lot:

Site Conc:

Northing:

Easting:

2 Quebec St

Guelph
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Records Distance (m) (m)
Dt MOE Arvl on Scn: Site Geo Ref Accu:
MOE Reported Dt: 10-JAN-12 Site Map Datum:
Dt Document Closed: 13-JAN-12 SAC Action Class: Watercourse Spills
Incident Reason: Negligence (Apparent) - Caused by lack of Source Type:
diligence
Site Name: the Penny Whistle<UNOFFICIAL>
Site County/District:
Site Geo Ref Meth:
Incident Summary: The Penny Whistle:cleaner/water to CB
Contaminant Qty:
26 80of9 SSW/38.9 327.0/-0.99 2 Quebec St SPL
Guelph ON
Ref No: 0887-9HMKGV Discharger Report:
Site No: NA Material Group:
Incident Dt: 2014/03/28 Health/Env Conseq:
Year: Client Type:
Incident Cause: Vandalism Sector Type: Container/Drum/Tote
Incident Event: Agency Involved:
Contaminant Code: 14 Nearest Watercourse:
Contaminant Name: GREASE (N.O.S)) Site Address: 2 Quebec St
Contaminant Limit 1: Site District Office:
Contam Limit Freq 1: Site Postal Code:
Contaminant UN No 1: Site Region:
Environment Impact: Confirmed Site Municipality: Guelph
Nature of Impact: Other Impact(s); Surface Water Pollution Site Lot:
Receiving Medium: Site Conc:
Receiving Env: Northing:
MOE Response: No Field Response Easting:
Dt MOE Arvl on Scn: Site Geo Ref Accu:
MOE Reported Dt: 2014/03/28 Site Map Datum:
Dt Document Closed: 2014/03/31 SAC Action Class: Primary Assessment of Spills
Incident Reason: Deliberate Act Source Type:
Site Name: Penny Whistle Pub<UNOFFICIAL>
Site County/District:
Site Geo Ref Meth:
Incident Summary: Food Grease Spill to road, sidewalk and cb
Contaminant Qty: 50L
26 90f9 SSW/38.9 327.0/-0.99 Bell Mobility Inc. ECA
2 Quebec Street
Guelph ON L4W 5N2
Approval No: 1660-6AGMEZ MOE District: Guelph
Approval Date: 2005-03-23 City:
Status: Approved Longitude: -80.25192
Record Type: ECA Latitude: 43.545776
Link Source: IDS Geometry X:
SWP Area Name: Grand River Geometry Y:
Approval Type: ECA-AIR
Project Type: AIR
Address: 2 Quebec Street
Full Address:
Full PDF Link: https://www.accessenvironment.ene.gov.on.ca/instruments/8181-69EM57-14.pdf
27 lofl SE/40.9 326.0/-2.00 46 Quebec St EHS
Guelph ON N1H 2T4
Order No: 20190930178 Nearest Intersection:
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Map Key Number of Direction/ Elev/Diff Site DB

Records Distance (m) (m)
Status: Cc Municipality:
Report Type: Standard Report Client Prov/State: ON
Report Date: 03-0OCT-19 Search Radius (km): .25
Date Received: 30-SEP-19 X: -80.250537
Previous Site Na